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公司簡介
Company Profile

ABOUT CIFI
Headquartered in Shanghai, CIFI Holdings (Group) Co. Ltd. (“CIFI” or the 

“Company” and together with its subsidiaries, the “Group”) is principally 

engaged in the businesses of property development, property investment and 

provision of property management services in the People’s Republic of China 

(“PRC” or “China”).

Our business focuses on developing high quality and end-users driven properties 

in mature segments in first- and second-tier cities as well as core cities in China. 

Our development projects cover various properties types like residential, office 

and commercial complexes.

We have achieved a nationwide operating coverage and a strong presence in major 

first- and second-tier cities as well as core cities in China. Currently, we have 

property projects in China and oversea, located in core cities in 4 regions: the 

Yangtze River Delta, the Pan Bohai Rim, the Central Western Region and the 

South China Region. As at 30 June 2024, we had a land bank with total and 

attributable GFA of approximately 34.3 million sq.m. and 19.7 million sq.m. 

respectively.

Looking forward, driven by our missions of “building for a better life”, CIFI 

strives to become a leading and well-respected real estate enterprise in China.

關於旭輝
旭輝控股（集團）有限公司（「旭輝」或「本
公司」，連同其附屬公司統稱「本集團」）
總部位於上海，主營業務是於中華人民
共和國（「中國」）從事房地產開發、房地
產投資及提供物業管理服務業務。

我們業務聚焦在中國的一綫、二綫城市
及重點城市成熟板塊，開發高品質及針
對用家自用的房地產物業。我們的開發
項目涵蓋住宅、商務辦公、商業綜合體
等多種物業種類。

我們已實現全國化的經營佈局，並在中
國主要的一綫、二綫及重點城市建立穩
固的地位。我們現時於中國及海外的物
業項目分佈於4個區域的核心城市，包
括長三角、環渤海、中西部及華南。於
二零二四年六月三十日，我們擁有合計
及應佔建築面積分別約為34,300,000平
方米及19,700,000平方米的土地儲備。

展望未來，旭輝在「用心構築美好生活」
的使命感召下，致力於成為中國具領導
地位及受人尊敬的房地產企業。
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公司簡介
Company Profile

天津旭輝 • 濱海江來
Tianjin Binhai Jianglai Mansion
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公司資料
Corporate Information
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Executive Directors
Mr. LIN Zhong (Chairman)
Mr. LIN Wei (Vice-chairman)
Mr. RU Hailin (Chief Executive Officer)
Mr. YANG Xin (Chief Financial Officer)
Mr. GE Ming

Independent Non-Executive Directors
Mr. ZHANG Yongyue
Mr. TAN Wee Seng
Ms. LIN Caiyi
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Mr. ZHANG Yongyue
Ms. LIN Caiyi

REMUNERATION COMMITTEE
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Mr. LIN Zhong
Mr. TAN Wee Seng
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Mr. LIN Zhong (Chairman)
Mr. ZHANG Yongyue
Ms. LIN Caiyi
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Mr. LIN Zhong
Mr. RU Hailin

COMPANY SECRETARY
Mr. LO Tai On

REGISTERED OFFICE
P.O. Box 309
Ugland House
Grand Cayman KY1-1104
Cayman Islands

HEADQUARTERS IN PRC
CIFI Center
Lane 1088, No. 39 Shenhong Road
Minhang District
Shanghai
PRC

PRINCIPAL PLACE OF BUSINESS AND 
HEADQUARTERS IN HONG KONG
Level 22, Five Pacific Place,
No. 28 Hennessy Road, Wanchai, Hong Kong

董事
執行董事
林中先生（主席）
林偉先生（副主席）
汝海林先生（行政總裁）
楊欣先生（首席財務官）
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林中先生
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公司資料

Corporate Information
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Maples Fund Services (Cayman) Limited
P.O. Box 1093, Boundary Hall
Cricket Square
Grand Cayman KY1-1102
Cayman Islands

香港證券登記分處
香港中央證券登記有限公司
香港灣仔皇后大道東183號
合和中心17樓1712–1716號舖

主要往來銀行
中國內地
中國工商銀行股份有限公司
中國農業銀行股份有限公司
中國銀行股份有限公司
中國建設銀行股份有限公司
交通銀行股份有限公司
中信銀行股份有限公司
招商銀行股份有限公司
平安銀行股份有限公司
中國民生銀行股份有限公司
興業銀行股份有限公司
中國光大銀行股份有限公司
上海浦東發展銀行股份有限公司
上海銀行股份有限公司
渤海銀行股份有限公司
浙商銀行股份有限公司

香港
香港上海滙豐銀行有限公司
渣打銀行（香港）有限公司
恒生銀行有限公司
交通銀行（香港）有限公司
中國銀行（香港）有限公司
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中信銀行（國際）有限公司
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註冊公眾利益實體核數師

上市資料
香港聯合交易所有限公司主板

（股份代號：00884）

本公司網站
www.cifi.com.cn 

PRINCIPAL SHARE REGISTRAR AND TRANSFER OFFICE
Maples Fund Services (Cayman) Limited
P.O. Box 1093, Boundary Hall
Cricket Square
Grand Cayman KY1-1102
Cayman Islands

HONG KONG BRANCH SHARE REGISTRAR
Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited
Shops 1712–1716, 17th Floor, Hopewell Centre
183 Queen’s Road East, Wanchai, Hong Kong

PRINCIPAL BANKERS
Mainland China
Industrial and Commercial Bank of China Limited
Agricultural Bank of China Limited
Bank of China Limited
China Construction Bank Corporation
Bank of Communications Co., Ltd
China CITIC Bank Corporation Limited
China Merchants Bank Co., Ltd.
Ping An Bank Co., Ltd.
China Minsheng Banking Corp., Ltd.
Industrial Bank Co., Ltd.
China Everbright Bank Co., Ltd
Shanghai Pudong Development Bank Co., Ltd
Bank of Shanghai Co., Ltd.
China Bohai Bank Co., Ltd.
China Zheshang Bank Co., Ltd.

Hong Kong
The Hongkong and Shanghai Banking Corporation Limited
Standard Chartered Bank (Hong Kong) Limited
Hang Seng Bank Limited
Bank of Communications Co., Ltd Hong Kong Branch
Bank of China (Hong Kong) Limited
The Bank of East Asia, Limited
Wing Lung Bank Limited
China CITIC Bank International Limited
Bank of Shanghai (Hong Kong) Limited
Nanyang Commercial Bank, Limited
Chong Hing Bank Limited
Tai Fung Bank Ltd.

AUDITOR
Prism Hong Kong Limited 
(formerly known as Prism Hong Kong and Shanghai Limited)
Registered Public Interest Entity Auditors

LISTING INFORMATION
Main Board of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited
(Stock Code: 00884)

COMPANY’S WEBSITE
www.cifi.com.cn
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主要房地產項目
Major Property Projects

旭輝在中國的代表性項目
CIFI’s Representative Projects in China

廣州鉑玥明珠ONE
Guangzhou Boyuemingzhu ONE

廣州曜玥灣 | 鉑森江海 
Guangzhou Yaoyue Bay|Bosen Jianghai

長沙國悅府 
Changsha Guoyue Mansion

成都恒基旭輝中心
Chengdu Henderson CIFI Centre

南京晴翠府 
Nanjing Qingcui Mansion

天津旭輝 • 濱海江來 
Tianjin Binhai Jianglai Mansion

上海恒基旭輝天地
Shanghai The ROOF

北京國祥源境 
Beijing Park City

北京公園都會 
Beijing Park City

長沙鉑宸府 
Changsha Central Palace

成都旭輝 • 天府未來中心 
Chengdu CIFI • Tianfu Future Centre

天津旭輝鉑悅公望 
Tianjin CIFI Park Mansion
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主要房地產項目
Major Property Projects

淮安旭輝Cmall
Huai’an CIFI Cmall

紹興旭輝Cmall
Shaoxing CIFI Cmall

長沙雨花旭輝里 
Changsha Yuhua CIFI Lane

蘇州錦麟鉑悅府 
Suzhou Jinlin Park Mansion

成都新都旭輝Cmall
Chengdu Xindu CIFI Cmall

合肥肥西旭輝Cmall
Hefei Feixi CIFI Cmall

南昌旭輝Cmall
Nanchang CIFI Cmall

成都溫江旭輝Cmall
Chengdu Wenjiang CIFI Cmall

廈門旭輝鉑悅五緣灣上 
Xiamen CIFI Park Mansion Wuyuan Bay
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詞彙及定義
Glossary and Definitions

“Contracted sales” includes contracted sales by the Group’s subsidiaries, joint 
ventures and associated companies. Contracted sales data is unaudited and is 
based on internal information of the Group. Contracted sales data may be subject 
to various uncertainties during the process of collating such sales information and 
is provided for investors’ reference only.

“Core net profit/loss” excludes write-down of properties held for sale and 
properties under development for sale, allowance for expected credit losses, fair 
value gains/losses, net exchange loss/gain, expenses relating to share option 
grants, loss on early redemption of senior notes, and share of write-down of 
properties held for sale and properties under development for sale, fair value 
gains/losses and net exchange loss/gain at joint ventures and associated 
companies, net of deferred taxes.

“Bank balances and cash” include pledged bank deposits.

“Total indebtedness” includes bank and other borrowings, onshore corporate 
bonds, offshore senior notes and offshore convertible bonds.

“Net debt-to-equity ratio” is calculated by the Group’s total indebtedness under 
IFRS less bank balances and cash (including pledged bank deposits) as a 
percentage of total equity at the end of each financial year.

“Weighted average cost of indebtedness” is the weighted average of interest costs 
of all indebtedness outstanding as at the end of each financial period.

The expression “we”, “us”, “CIFI” and “Company” may be used to refer to the 
Company or the Group as the context may require.

References to our “land bank”, “development projects”, “property projects” or 
“projects” refer to our property projects with land for which we have obtained 
land-use rights and property projects for which we have not obtained land-use 
rights but have entered into the land grant contracts or received successful tender 
auction confirmations as at the relevant dates.

The site area information for an entire project is based on the relevant land use 
rights certificates, land grant contracts or tender documents, depending on which 
documents are available. If more than one document is available, such information 
is based on the most recent document available.

The figures for gross floor area (“GFA”) are based on figures provided in or 
estimates based on the relevant governmental documents, such as the property 
ownership certificate, the construction work planning permit, the pre-sale 
permit, the construction land planning permit or the land use rights certificate.

「合同銷售金額」包括本集團的附屬公
司、合營企業及聯營公司的合同銷售。
合同銷售數據未經審核，乃根據本集團
內部資料編製。鑒於收集該等合同銷售
資料過程中存在各種不確定因素，該等
合同銷售數據僅供投資者參考。

「核心淨利潤╱虧損」不包括撇減持作出
售物業及擬作出售的開發中物業、預期
信貸虧損撥備、公平值收益╱虧損、匯
兌虧損╱收益淨額、授出購股權相關開
支、提早贖回優先票據的虧損、應佔合
營企業及聯營公司撇減持作出售物業及
擬 作 出 售 的 開 發 中 物 業、公 平 值 收
益╱虧損及匯兌虧損╱收益淨額（扣除
遞延稅項）。

「銀行結餘及現金」包括質押性銀行存款。

「債務總額」包括銀行及其他借款、境內
公司債券、境外優先票據及境外可換股
債券。

「淨負債對股本比率」乃根據國際財務報
告準則計算的按各財政年度末時本集團
債務總額減銀行結餘及現金（包括質押
性銀行存款）後佔股本權益總額的百分
比計算。

「加權平均債務成本」乃各財政期間末時
各項未償還債務的加權平均利息成本。

「我們」、「旭輝」及「本公司」等詞彙可用
於表示本公司或本集團（視文義而定）。

文 義 中 凡 提 及「土 地 儲 備」、「開 發 項
目」、「物業項目」或「項目」乃指於相關
日期，我們已取得土地使用權的土地的
物業項目及我們尚未取得土地使用權但
已訂立土地出讓合同或已取得土地招標
拍賣成功確認書的物業項目。

整個項目的佔地面積資料乃基於相關土
地使用權證、土地出讓合同或投標文
件，視乎現有文件而定。倘現有超過一
項文件，則有關資料將基於最新近的現
有文件。

項目的建築面積（「建築面積」）乃基於房
屋所有權證、建設工程規劃許可證、預
售許可證、建設用地規劃許可證或土地
使用權證等相關政府文件內所載數據或
按相關數據所作的估計。
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主席報告
Chairman’s Statement

Dear shareholders:

May I present you the business review of the Group for the six months ended 30 

June 2024, and the outlook for the second half of 2024.

INTERIM RESULTS
For the six months ended 30 June 2024, the Group achieved contracted sales of 

RMB20.31 billion, representing a year-on-year decrease of 51.6% from 

RMB41.94 billion in the corresponding period in 2023.

Recognised revenue was RMB20,206.0 million for the six months ended 30 June 

2024, representing a year-on-year decrease of 35.5% from RMB31,318.9 million 

in the corresponding period in 2023.

The Group’s loss for the period was approximately RMB4,440.4 million during 

the six months ended 30 June 2024 versus loss for the period of approximately 

RMB9,132.1 million in the corresponding period in 2023. The Group’s core net 

loss attributable to equity owners was approximately RMB3,401.0 million 

during the six months ended 30 June 2024 versus core net loss attributable to 

equity owners of approximately RMB1,764.7 million in the corresponding period 

in 2023.

REVIEW OF THE FIRST HALF AND OUTLOOK FOR 
THE SECOND HALF OF 2024
In the first half of 2024, the overall real estate market maintained its trends of 

weak recovery and a general wait-and-see attitude dominated the market. Under 

the background of slowing economic growth, the growth momentum of the real 

estate market has weakened significantly. During the period, the cumulative 

trading volume of new housing in major cities dropped by 39% year-on-year, and 

the cumulative trading size of second-hand housing dropped by 8% year-on-year. 

Although the government has taken a series of measures to stabilize the market, 

the continuing decline in housing prices and shrinking of trading volume reflect 

a lack of market confidence.

尊敬的各位股東：

本人謹向各位股東提呈本集團截至二零
二四年六月三十日止六個月的業務回顧
與對二零二四年下半年的展望。

中期業績
截至二零二四年六月三十日止六個月，
本集團錄得合同銷售金額人民幣203.1

億元，較二零二三年同期的人民幣419.4

億元按年下跌51.6%。

截至二零二四年六月三十日止六個月，
已確認收入為人民幣20,206,000,000元，
較二零二三年同期的人民幣31,318,900,000

元按年下降35.5%。

截至二零二四年六月三十日止六個月，
本 集 團 的 期 內 虧 損 約 為 人 民 幣
4,440,400,000元，而二零二三年同期則
為期內虧損約人民幣9,132,100,000元。
截至二零二四年六月三十日止六個月，
本集團的股東權益應佔核心虧損淨額約
為人民幣3,401,000,000元，而二零二三
年同期則為股東權益應佔核心虧損淨額
約人民幣1,764,700,000元。

二零二四年上半年回顧及下半
年展望
於二零二四年上半年，房地產市場整體
延續了弱復蘇的態勢，市場情緒普遍持
觀望態度。在經濟增速放緩的背景下，
房地產市場的增長勢頭明顯減弱。期
內，重點城市新房成交累計同比下降
39%，二手房成交面積累計同比下降
8%。儘管政府採取了一系列措施以穩
定市場，但房價的持續下跌和交易量的
萎縮，反映出市場信心不足。
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主席報告
Chairman’s Statement

REVIEW OF THE FIRST HALF AND OUTLOOK FOR 
THE SECOND HALF OF 2024 (Continued)

Under the dual pressure of tight capital and debt maturity, real estate companies 

face severe challenges. Many companies have to relieve pressure through price-off 

promotions, asset sales, debt restructuring, etc. These measures have alleviated 

the financial pressure on companies to a certain extent, but also reflected that the 

market’s overall confidence in the real estate industry has been wavered. Some 

investors and home buyers are adopting a wait-and-see attitude, waiting for a 

further clear market situation.

Since the meeting of the Political Bureau of the Communist Party of China held 

in April 2024, the policy focus has shifted to “destocking”. After the “517 New 

Deal”, the credit policy of residents ushered in benefits, with the down payment 

ratio lowered to 15% and the lower limit of mortgage interest rate cancelled, and 

the four major first-tier cities adjusted their purchase restriction and credit policy 

one after another. The restrictive policies on house purchases continued to be 

loosened with incentives policies for house purchases on the financial and tax side 

massively issued. In January, the Chinese government announced the launch of a 

real estate financing coordination mechanism and a white-list system to establish 

a coordinating mechanism for financing in the real estate market at the prefecture 

and municipal levels, to ensure the delivery of projects and to boost the 

confidence of home buyers. During the period, the People’s Bank of China set up 

a RMB300 billion affordable housing refinancing loan, with an interest rate of 

1.75%, to support local state-owned enterprises in acquiring completed unsold 

commercial properties at a reasonable price for use as allotment-type or rent-type 

affordable housing.

Driven by a series of policies, major cities have shown signs of stopping decline 

and stabilizing. At present, the market is still in a cycle of releasing existing 

demand, coupled with the current supply and turnover basically falling to a stage 

low, thereby probably maintaining the stability in the future.

二零二四年上半年回顧及下半
年展望（續）

在資金鏈緊張和債務到期的雙重壓力
下，房地產企業面臨的挑戰尤為嚴峻。
許多企業不得不通過降價促銷、資產出
售、債務重組等方式來緩解壓力。該等
舉措在一定程度上緩解了企業的資金壓
力，但也反映出市場對房地產行業的整
體信心有所動搖。部分投資者和購房者
持觀望態度，等待市場進一步明朗化。

自二零二四年四月舉行的中共中央政治
局 會 議 以 來，政 策 側 重 點 轉 向「去 庫
存」。「517新政」後，居民信貸政策迎來
利好，首付比例低至15%、取消房貸利
率下限，四大一綫城市相繼調整限購和
信貸政策。購房限制性政策持續鬆綁，
財稅端購房激勵政策批量發佈。一月，
中國政府宣佈推出房地產融資協調機制
和白名單制度，建立以地市級為單位的
房地產市場融資協調機制，確保項目交
付，提振購房者的信心。期內，中國人
民銀行設立人民幣3,000億元保障性住
房再貸款，利率為1.75%，支援地方國
有企業以合理價格收購已建成未出售商
品房，用作配售型或配租型保障性住房。

在一系列政策的推動下，重點城市出現
止跌企穩的信號。目前市場仍處於存量
需求釋放週期，加之當前供應和成交基
本降至階段性低位，後期大概率延續企
穩態勢。
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Chairman’s Statement

REVIEW OF THE FIRST HALF AND OUTLOOK FOR 
THE SECOND HALF OF 2024 (Continued)

Looking forward to the second half of the year, the central government level is 

expected to issue more policies to destock and stabilize the market, and local 

governments will also continue to increase their efforts from both sides of supply 

and demand to stabilize the market. The boosting effect of these policies will 

continue to ferment and promote a steady rebound in trading volume. New 

housing transactions in core first-tier and second-tier cities are expected to 

stabilize, and the share of second-hand housing transactions will continue to 

expand. The stabilization of transactions in core first-tier and second-tier cities 

will further narrow the decline in commercial housing sales across the country. 

However, due to factors such as the downward trend of the industry, the cash 

flow pressure caused by sluggish sales and financing, investment in real estate 

development will remain at a low level and at the bottom stage.

Despite the challenges, leveraging on many years of rich experience in real estate 

development and good product quality, CIFI ranked 22nd in China in the “PRC 

Real Estate Enterprises Sales List for January-June 2024” released by CRIC 

Research, positioning it among the industry leaders. The Company actively 

strives to do various groundwork well, maintains the stability of its core 

management team and is committed to ensuring the smooth progress of delivery 

and operation, and continuously strengthens its comprehensive strength to fulfil 

its commitment to ensure delivery and operation.

Properties Delivery

The Group has been making tremendous efforts to preserve the value for all 

stakeholders by ensuring delivery and operations, and maintaining onshore 

financing. The Group (including its joint ventures and associates) delivered 

approximately 35,000 housing units in aggregate year to date. CIFI ranked the 

top 20 of the industry in the ranking of “TOP 50 of China’s typical real estate 

enterprises in terms of units delivered from January to June 2024 (《2024年1–6

月中國典型房企交付套數 TOP50》)” by EH Consulting, a third party 

institution. Domestic sales and cash collection are crucial to the Group’s financial 

position and business operation, and the Group has been making unremitting 

efforts and will continue to take all possible measures to accelerate sales and cash 

collection.

二零二四年上半年回顧及下半
年展望（續）

展望下半年，中央層面預計將出台更多
去庫存和穩市場的政策，地方政府也將
持續加碼，從供給和需求兩側共同發力
以穩定市場。該等政策的提振作用將繼
續發酵，推動成交量穩步回升。核心
一二綫城市的新房成交有望企穩，二手
房成交份額也將繼續擴大。核心一二綫
城市成交的企穩將帶動全國商品房銷售
降幅進一步收窄。然而，受行業下行、
銷售和融資不振帶來的現金流壓力等因
素影響，房地產開發投資仍將維持在低
位，並處於築底階段。

儘管面臨挑戰，旭輝憑藉多年的豐富地
產開發經驗及良好的產品品質，在克爾
瑞研究發佈的《2024年1–6月中國房地
產企業銷售榜》中，排名全國第二十二
名，位居行業前列。本公司積極努力做
好各類基礎工作，核心管理團隊保持穩
定，致力於確保交付和經營的順利進
行，不斷加強自身綜合實力，持續兌現
保交付、保經營的承諾。

物業交付
本集團通過保交付、保經營及維護境內
融資，為所有持份者保值作出巨大努
力。年初至今，本集團（包括其合營公
司及聯營公司）合計完成交付約35,000

套物業單位。在第三方機構億翰智庫發
佈的《2024年1–6月中國典型房企交付
套 數 T O P 5 0》中，旭 輝 排 名 行 業 前
二十。境內銷售及現金回款對本集團財
務狀況及業務運營至關重要，本集團一
直努力不懈，並將繼續採取一切可能的
措施加快銷售及現金回款。
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REVIEW OF THE FIRST HALF AND OUTLOOK FOR 
THE SECOND HALF OF 2024 (Continued)

Land Bank

The Group had no new land acquisitions in the first half of 2024. As at 30 June 

2024, the Group, together with its joint ventures and associates, had a total land 

bank of approximately 34.3 million sq.m.

Business Development

Ever Sunshine Services Group Limited (“Ever Sunshine Services”) represents the 

property management services segment of the Group. In the first half of 2024, 

Ever Sunshine Services achieved a record high revenue growth of 5.9% to reach 

approximately RMB3.37 billion, and further optimized its revenue structure.

As at 30 June 2024, the total contracted GFA of Ever Sunshine Services 

amounted to approximately 330 million sq.m., representing an increase of 6.9% 

over the previous year, of which the total GFA under management amounted to 

approximately 240 million sq.m., representing an increase of 6.7% over the 

previous year, and serving up to 1.06 million households during the same period. 

Such stable growth is achieved depending on Ever Sunshine Services continuously 

enhancing its professional capacity in outbound expansion, which promoted its 

outbound expansion achievement to record a new height for the half-year on the 

one hand, and on the other hand Ever Sunshine Services adhered to the strategic 

adjustments to proactively exit projects with low quality and efficiency, thereby 

focusing on more efficient and high-quality service projects.

二零二四年上半年回顧及下半
年展望（續）

土地儲備
本集團於二零二四年上半年無新購買土
地。於二零二四年六月三十日，本集團
連同其合營公司及聯營公司的總土地儲
備約為3,430萬平方米。

業務發展
永升服務集團有限公司（「永升服務」）代
表本集團旗下的物業管理服務板塊。二
零二四年上半年，永升服務實現5.9%收
入增長，達到人民幣33.7億元，創下半
年度歷史新高，且在收入結構上實現進
一步優化。

於二零二四年六月三十日，永升服務的
總合約建築面積約為3.3億平方米，環
比增長6.9%，其中在管總建築面積約為
2.4億平方米，環比增長6.7%，對應同
期我們提供服務的家庭戶數達到106萬
戶。這一穩定增長成果的取得一方面有
賴於永升服務持續強化外拓專業能力，
推動外拓成績取得半年度新高，另外一
方面，永升服務仍然堅持戰略調整，主
動退出低質低效的項目，聚焦更加高效
優質以及更高回報的服務項目。
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REVIEW OF THE FIRST HALF AND OUTLOOK FOR 
THE SECOND HALF OF 2024 (Continued)

Business Development (Continued)

This year is the beginning year of the “Second Five-Year Plan” of Ever Sunshine 

Services. Confronted with a more complex macro-environment, Ever Sunshine 

Services is determined to implement the “Second Five-Year Plan” strategy and 

has achieved a promising start by strengthening team building, consolidating 

service capability and enhancing management efficiency. In the future, Ever 

Sunshine Services will continue to focus on property management services in the 

long term and pursue to become a leading integrated service provider in the 

industry; meanwhile, Ever Sunshine Services insists on high-quality development 

and focuses on deep penetration in the major cities to enhance operational 

efficiency.

Debt management

The industry is currently facing pressures in terms of market conditions, capital, 

and liquidity. The Group has implemented measures to accelerate sales and cash 

collection, broaden income stream and reduce expenditure, improve operational 

efficiency and control the scale of interest-bearing debts, in order to ensure timely 

deliveries of pre-sold housing and stable operations.

As at 30 June 2024, the Group’s bank balances and cash (including restricted 

cash and pledged bank deposits) amounted to approximately RMB12.7 billion in 

aggregate. The Group strictly enforces the requirements of local governments and 

deposits the vast majority of its cash in designated bank accounts, which is 

subject to stringent supervision of pre-sale funds to ensure the delivery of pre-

sold properties.

The Company has been actively collaborating with its financial advisors and legal 

advisors to seek holistic solutions to the current issues regarding offshore 

liquidity, which aims to safeguard the interests of all stakeholders and achieve 

long-term sustainability and feasibility of the business operations of the 

Company.

In the past few months, the Co-ordination Committee, the ad hoc group of 

bondholders and their advisors have worked closely with the Company and its 

advisors to negotiate the economic terms of the comprehensive solutions. As of 

the date of this interim report, the Company has submitted a revised proposal to 

the Co-ordination Committee, the ad hoc group of bondholders and their advisors 

regarding the economic terms of the comprehensive resolution and has been 

engaged in ongoing negotiations.

二零二四年上半年回顧及下半
年展望（續）

業務發展（續）

本年度是永升服務「二五」的開端之年。
面對更為複雜的宏觀環境，永升服務堅
定執行「二五」戰略，通過加強團隊建
設、夯實服務能力、提升管理效率取得
了良好的開局，未來永升服務仍將長期
專注於物業管理服務，追求成為行業領
先的綜合服務商，堅持高質量發展、專
注主城深耕，提升運營效率。

債務管理
目前行業面臨著市場、資金、流動性的
壓力，本集團採取加快銷售及現金回
款、開源節流及提高經營效率、控制有
息負債規模，全力保交樓、穩經營。

截至二零二四年六月三十日，本集團的
銀行結餘及現金（包括受限制現金及質
押性銀行存款）合計約為人民幣127億
元。本集團嚴格執行地方政府的要求，
將絕大部份的現金都存於指定銀行帳戶
中，接受嚴格的預售資金監管，以確保
預售物業的交付。

本公司一直積極與其財務顧問及法律顧
問合作，尋求全面解決當前境外流動資
金問題的方案，以為維護所有持份者的
利益實現本公司業務的長期可持續性及
可行性。

過去數月，協調委員會、債券持有人小
組及其顧問與本公司及本公司的顧問緊
密合作，就全面解決方案的經濟條款進
行磋商。截至本中期報告日期，本公司
已就全面解決方案的經濟條款向協調委
員會、債券持有人小組及其顧問提交了
經修訂提案，並持續進行磋商。
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REVIEW OF THE FIRST HALF AND OUTLOOK FOR 
THE SECOND HALF OF 2024 (Continued)

Debt management (Continued)

The Company would like to appreciate the Co-ordination Committee, the ad hoc 

group of bondholders and their advisors for their continuous support and 

participation in the Company’s current work. 

CIFI Holdings (Group) Co. Ltd.

LIN Zhong

Chairman

Hong Kong, 30 August 2024

二零二四年上半年回顧及下半
年展望（續）

債務管理（續）

本公司謹此感謝協調委員會、債券持有
人小組及其顧問對本公司目前工作的持
續支持及參與。

旭輝控股（集團）有限公司

主席
林中

香港，二零二四年八月三十日
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管理層討論及分析
Management Discussion and Analysis

PROPERTY DEVELOPMENT
Contracted sales

For the six months ended 30 June 2024, the Group achieved contracted sales of 

approximately RMB20.31 billion, representing a year-on-year decrease of 51.6% 

as compared to RMB41.94 billion in the corresponding period of last year. The 

drop in the Group’s contracted sales was due to the tough business environment 

in the real estate industry.

For the six months ended 30 June 2024, the Group’s contracted sales in GFA was 

approximately 1,657,300 sq.m., representing a decrease of 42.8% over the 

corresponding period of last year. The Group’s contracted ASP for the Relevant 

Period was approximately RMB12,257/sq.m..

Contracted sales from the Yangtze River Delta, the Pan Bohai Rim, the Central 

Western Region, and the South China Region contributed to approximately 

29.7%, 29.0%, 29.0% and 12.3% of the Group’s total contracted sales in the 

first half of 2024 respectively. Contracted sales from first- and second-tier cities 

accounted for approximately 87.5% of the Group’s total contracted sales. 

Contracted sales derived from residential projects contributed to approximately 

73.7% of the Group’s total contracted sales whereas those from office/commercial 

projects contributed to the remaining 26.3%.

Table 1: Details of contracted sales for the six months ended 30 June 2024

By type of project

      

合同銷售

金額

佔合同銷售

總額百分比

合同銷售

建築面積

合同銷售

平均售價

Contracted

sales

% of total

contracted

sales

Contracted

GFA

Contracted

ASP

（人民幣千元） （平方米）

（人民幣元╱

平方米）

(RMB’000) (%) (sq.m.) (RMB/sq.m.)

住宅 Residential 14,963,982 73.7 1,194,080 12,532

辦公樓╱商業 Office/Commercial 5,348,744 26.3 463,204 11,547
     

總計 Total 20,312,726 100.0 1,657,284 12,257
     

房地產開發
合同銷售
截至二零二四年六月三十日止六個月，
本 集 團 實 現 合 同 銷 售 金 額 約 人 民 幣
203.1億元，較去年同期的人民幣419.4

億元按年減少51.6%。本集團合同銷售
金額減少是由於房地產行業營商環境艱
難所致。

截至二零二四年六月三十日止六個月，
本 集 團 的 合 同 銷 售 建 築 面 積 約 為
1,657,300 平 方 米，較 去 年 同 期 減 少
42.8%。於有關期間，本集團合同銷售
平均售價約為人民幣12,257元╱平方米。

於二零二四年上半年，長三角、環渤
海、中西部及華南地區的合同銷售金額
為 本 集 團 合 同 銷 售 總 額 分 別 貢 獻 約
29.7%、29.0%、29.0%及12.3%。一綫及
二綫城市的合同銷售金額佔本集團合同
銷售總額約87.5%。來自住宅項目的合
同銷售金額佔本集團合同銷售總額約
73.7%，而來自辦公樓╱商業項目的則
佔餘下的26.3%。

表一： 截至二零二四年六月三十日止六
個月合同銷售詳情

按項目種類劃分



16 CIFI HOLDINGS (GROUP) CO. LTD. | INTERIM REPORT 2024

管理層討論及分析
Management Discussion and Analysis

PROPERTY DEVELOPMENT (Continued)

Contracted sales (Continued)

By region

      

合同銷售

金額

佔合同銷售

總額百分比

合同銷售

建築面積

合同銷售

平均售價

Contracted

sales

% of total

contracted

sales

Contracted

GFA

Contracted

ASP

（人民幣千元） （平方米）

（人民幣元╱

平方米）

(RMB’000) (%) (sq.m.) (RMB/sq.m.)

長三角 Yangtze River Delta 6,037,078 29.7 460,958 13,097

環渤海 Pan Bohai Rim 5,883,117 29.0 451,645 13,026

中西部 Central Western Region 5,896,761 29.0 540,040 10,919

華南 South China Region 2,495,770 12.3 204,641 12,196
   1  

總計 Total 20,312,726 100.0 1,657,284 12,257
     

By first-, second- and third-tier cities

      

合同銷售

金額

佔合同銷售

總額百分比

合同銷售

建築面積

合同銷售

平均售價

Contracted

sales

% of total

contracted

sales

Contracted

GFA

Contracted

ASP

（人民幣千元） （平方米）

（人民幣元╱

平方米）

(RMB’000) (%) (sq.m.) (RMB/sq.m.)

一綫城市 First-tier cities 1,923,547 9.5 99,951 19,245

二綫城市 Second-tier cities 15,858,336 78.0 1,248,153 12,705

三綫城市 Third-tier cities 2,530,843 12.5 309,180 8,186
     

總計 Total 20,312,726 100.0 1,657,284 12,257
     

Notes:

1. First-tier cities refer to Beijing, Guangzhou, Hong Kong, Shanghai and Shenzhen.

2. Second-tier cities refer to Changsha, Chengdu, Chongqing, Dalian, Dongguan, Foshan, Fuzhou, 
Guiyang, Hangzhou, Hefei, Jinan, Kunming, Nanchang, Nanjing, Nanning, Nantong, Ningbo, 
Qingdao, Shaoxing, Shenyang, Shijiazhuang, Suzhou, Taiyuan, Tianjin, Urumqi, Wenzhou, Wuhan, 
Wuxi, Xiamen, Xi’an and Zhengzhou.

3. Third-tier cities refer to Fuyang, Huizhou, Linyi, Luoyang, Meishan, Weifang, Wuhu, Yantai, 
Liaocheng, Zhoushan, Zhuhai and Zibo.

房地產開發（續）

合同銷售（續）

按地區劃分

按一綫、二綫及三綫城市劃分

附註：

1. 一綫城市指北京、廣州、香港、上海及深圳。

2. 二綫城市指長沙、成都、重慶、大連、東莞、
佛山、福州、貴陽、杭州、合肥、濟南、昆明、
南昌、南京、南寧、南通、寧波、青島、紹興、
瀋陽、石家莊、蘇州、太原、天津、烏魯木齊、
溫州、武漢、無錫、廈門、西安及鄭州。

3. 三綫城市指阜陽、惠州、臨沂、洛陽、眉山、
濰坊、蕪湖、煙台、聊城、舟山、珠海及淄博。
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PROPERTY DEVELOPMENT (Continued)

Revenue recognised from sales of properties

Revenue recognised from sales of properties for the six months ended 30 June 

2024 was approximately RMB15,840.3 million, down by 41.6% year-on-year, 

accounting for 78.4% of total recognised revenue. For the six months ended 30 

June 2024, the Group’s subsidiaries delivered approximately 1,246,811 sq.m. of 

properties in GFA, down by 33.4% from the corresponding period of last year, 

while ASP recognised was approximately RMB12,705/sq.m., down by 12.3% 

from the corresponding period of last year.

Table 2: Breakdown of recognised revenue from property sales for the six 

months ended 30 June 2024

By type of project

          

物業銷售已確認收入

佔物業銷售

已確認收入百分比 已交付總建築面積 已確認平均售價

Recognised revenue
from sale of properties

% of recognised revenue
from sale of properties Total GFA delivered Recognised ASP

（人民幣千元） （平方米） （人民幣元╱平方米）

(RMB’000) (%) (sq.m.) (RMB/sq.m.)
項目主要擬定用途 二零二四年 二零二三年 二零二四年 二零二三年 二零二四年 二零二三年 二零二四年 二零二三年
Primary intended use of the project 2024 2023 2024 2023 2024 2023 2024 2023

住宅 Residential 14,662,406 24,801,111 92.6 91.5 1,183,232 1,652,426 12,392 15,009

辦公樓╱商業 Office/Commercial 1,177,886 2,317,595 7.4 8.5 63,579 220,478 18,526 10,512
        

合計 Total 15,840,292 27,118,706 100.0 100.0 1,246,811 1,872,904 12,705 14,479
        

By region

          

物業銷售已確認收入

佔物業銷售

已確認收入百分比 已交付總建築面積 已確認平均售價

Recognised revenue
from sale of properties

% of recognised revenue
from sale of properties Total GFA delivered Recognised ASP

（人民幣千元） （平方米） （人民幣元╱平方米）

(RMB’000) (%) (sq.m.) (RMB/sq.m.)
二零二四年 二零二三年 二零二四年 二零二三年 二零二四年 二零二三年 二零二四年 二零二三年

2024 2023 2024 2023 2024 2023 2024 2023

長三角 Yangtze River Delta 5,685,557 13,871,434 35.9 51.2 448,049 812,263 12,690 17,078

環渤海 Pan Bohai Rim 1,380,523 1,680,672 8.7 6.2 141,805 158,667 9,735 10,592

中西部 Central Western Region 7,125,180 9,660,972 45.0 35.6 548,447 780,229 12,992 12,382

華南 South China Region 1,649,032 1,905,628 10.4 7.0 108,510 121,745 15,197 15,653
        

合計 Total 15,840,292 27,118,706 100.0 100.0 1,246,811 1,872,904 12,705 14,479
        

房地產開發（續）

物業銷售已確認收入
於截至二零二四年六月三十日止六個
月，物業銷售已確認收入約為人民幣
15,840,300,000 元，較 去 年 同 期 下 降
41.6%，佔已確認收入總額78.4%。於截
至二零二四年六月三十日止六個月，本
集團附屬公司交付建築面積約1,246,811

平 方 米 的 物 業 ， 較 上 年 同 期 下 跌
33.4%；而已確認平均售價約為人民幣
12,705 元╱平 方 米，較 上 年 同 期 下 降
12.3%。

表二： 截至二零二四年六月三十日止六
個月來自物業銷售的已確認收入
明細

按項目類型劃分

按地區劃分
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PROPERTY DEVELOPMENT (Continued)

Revenue recognised from sales of properties (Continued)

Table 2: Breakdown of recognised revenue from property sales for the six 

months ended 30 June 2024 (Continued)

By first-, second- and third-tier cities

          

物業銷售已確認收入

佔物業銷售

已確認收入百分比 已交付總建築面積 已確認平均售價

Recognised revenue

from sale of properties

% of recognised revenue

from sale of properties Total GFA delivered Recognised ASP

（人民幣千元） （平方米） （人民幣元╱平方米）

(RMB’000) (%) (sq.m.) (RMB/sq.m.)

二零二四年 二零二三年 二零二四年 二零二三年 二零二四年 二零二三年 二零二四年 二零二三年
2024 2023 2024 2023 2024 2023 2024 2023

一綫城市 First-tier cities 528,226 205,057 3.3 0.8 23,548 12,425 22,432 16,504

二綫城市 Second-tier cities 14,127,151 24,564,769 89.2 90.5 1,059,935 1,619,969 13,328 15,164

三綫城市 Third-tier cities 1,184,915 2,348,880 7.5 8.7 163,328 240,510 7,255 9,766
        

合計 Total 15,840,292 27,118,706 100.0 100.0 1,246,811 1,872,904 12,705 14,479
        

Notes:

1. First-tier cities refer to Beijing, Guangzhou, Hong Kong, Shanghai, Shenzhen and Sydney.

2. Second-tier cities refer to Changsha, Chengdu, Chongqing, Dalian, Dongguan, Foshan, Fuzhou, 
Guiyang, Hangzhou, Hefei, Jinan, Kunming, Nanchang, Nanjing, Nanning, Nantong, Ningbo, 
Qingdao, Shaoxing, Shenyang, Shijiazhuang, Suzhou, Taiyuan, Tianjin, Urumqi, Wenzhou, Wuhan, 
Wuxi, Xiamen, Xi’an and Zhengzhou.

3. Third-tier cities refer to Fuyang, Huizhou, Linyi, Luoyang, Meishan, Weifang, Wuhu, Yantai, 
Liaocheng, Zhoushan, Zhuhai and Zibo.

Completed properties held for sale

As at 30 June 2024, the Group had over 180 completed properties projects with 

a total and attributable unsold or undelivered GFA of approximately 10.3 million 

sq.m. and 5.6 million sq.m. respectively.

Properties under development/held for future development

As at 30 June 2024, the Group had over 120 property projects under 

development or held for future development with a total and attributable GFA of 

approximately 24.0 million sq.m. and 14.1 million sq.m. respectively.

房地產開發（續）

物業銷售已確認收入（續）

表二： 截至二零二四年六月三十日止六
個月來自物業銷售的已確認收入
明細（續）

按一綫、二綫及三綫城市劃分

附註：

1. 一綫城市指北京、廣州、香港、上海、深圳及
悉尼。

2. 二綫城市指長沙、成都、重慶、大連、東莞、
佛山、福州、貴陽、杭州、合肥、濟南、昆明、
南昌、南京、南寧、南通、寧波、青島、紹興、
瀋陽、石家莊、蘇州、太原、天津、烏魯木齊、
溫州、武漢、無錫、廈門、西安及鄭州。

3. 三綫城市指阜陽、惠州、臨沂、洛陽、眉山、
濰坊、蕪湖、煙台、聊城、舟山、珠海及淄博。

已完成待售物業
於二零二四年六月三十日，本集團有逾
180項已完成物業項目，未出售或未交
付 總 建 築 面 積 及 應 佔 面 積 分 別 約 為
10,300,000平方米及5,600,000平方米。

開發中╱持作未來發展的物業
於二零二四年六月三十日，本集團有逾
120項開發中或持作未來發展的物業項
目，總建築面積及應佔建築面積分別約
為24,000,000平方米及14,100,000平方米。
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PROPERTY INVESTMENT
The Group’s leases and other service income related to investment properties 

during the six months ended 30 June 2024 was approximately RMB788.7 

million, increased by 10.1% year-on-year. The rental income in first half 2024 

was mainly contributed by Shanghai LCM, Shanghai The Roof, Shanghai CIFI 

Tower, Beijing Wukesong Arena and Shanghai Yangpu Powerlong CIFI Plaza.

As at 30 June 2024, the Group had 32 investment properties with a total and 

attributable GFA of approximately 2,282,000 sq.m. and 1,664,800 sq.m., 

respectively, of which, 27 investment properties with a total and attributable 

GFA of approximately 1,740,700 sq.m. and 1,291,500 sq.m., respectively, had 

commenced leasing.

PROPERTY MANAGEMENT
The Group’s property management and other services income during the six 

months ended 30 June 2024 was approximately RMB3,209.0 million, increased 

by 9.1% year-on-year, and such increase was primarily due to the increase in the 

number of properties under management.

FINANCIAL REVIEW
Revenue

During the six months ended 30 June 2024, the Group’s recognised revenue was 

approximately RMB20,206.0 million, decrease by 35.5% year-on-year. Out of 

the Group’s total recognised revenue during the six months ended 30 June 2024, 

(i) sales of properties and other property related service income decreased by 

41.4% from the corresponding period of last year to approximately RMB16,208.3 

million; (ii) leases and other service income increased by 10.1% from the 

corresponding period of last year; (iii) property management and other services 

increased by 9.1% from the corresponding period of last year.

房地產投資
本集團截至二零二四年六月三十日止六
個月的投資物業相關租賃及其他服務收
入約為人民幣788,700,000元，按年增加
10.1%。於二零二四年上半年，租金收
入主要來自上海LCM置滙旭輝廣場、上
海恒基旭輝天地、上海旭輝企業大廈、
北京五棵松體育館及上海楊浦寶龍旭輝
廣場。

於二零二四年六月三十日，本集團有32

項投資物業，總建築面積及應佔建築面
積分別約為2,282,000平方米及1,664,800

平方米，其中27項總建築面積及應佔建
築 面 積 分 別 約 為 1,740,700 平 方 米 及
1,291,500平方米的投資物業已開始出租。

物業管理
截至二零二四年六月三十日止六個月，
本集團的物業管理及其他服務收入約為
人 民 幣 3,209,000,000 元，按 年 增 加
9.1%，該增加主要由於在管物業數目增
加所致。

財務回顧
收入
截至二零二四年六月三十日止六個月，
本集團錄得的已確認收入約為人民幣
20,206,000,000 元，較 去 年 同 期 減 少
35.5%。本集團於截至二零二四年六月
三十日止六個月錄得的已確認收入總額
當中，(i)物業銷售及其他物業相關服務
收入較去年同期減少41.4%至約人民幣
16,208,300,000 元；(ii)租賃及其他服務
收入較去年同期增加10.1%；(iii)物業管
理及其他服務較去年同期增加9.1%。
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FINANCIAL REVIEW (Continued)

Revenue (Continued)

Table 3: Breakdown of recognised revenue for the six months ended 30 

June 2024

       

截至二零二四年

六月三十日止六個月

截至二零二三年
六月三十日止六個月

Six months ended

30 June 2024

Six months ended

30 June 2023

已確認收入

佔已確認

收入總額的

百分比 已確認收入

佔已確認
收入總額的

百分比 按年變動

Recognised

revenue

% of total

recognised

revenue

Recognised

revenue

% of total

recognised

revenue

Year-on-

year change

（人民幣千元） （人民幣千元）
(RMB’000) (%) (RMB’000) (%) (%)

物業銷售及其他物業相關服
務收入

Sales of properties and other property 

related service income 16,208,285 80.2 27,661,021 88.3 -41.4

租賃及其他服務收入 Leases and other service income 788,703 4.0 716,266 2.3 10.1

物業管理及其他服務 Property management and other services 3,209,023 15.8 2,941,627 9.4 9.1
      

總計 Total 20,206,011 100.0 31,318,914 100.0 -35.5
      

Cost of sales and service

The Group’s cost of sales during the six months ended 30 June 2024 was 

approximately RMB17,497.9 million, down by 33.6% from the corresponding 

period of last year.

財務回顧（續）

收入（續）

表三： 截至二零二四年六月三十日止六
個月已確認收入明細

 

銷售及服務成本
本集團於截至二零二四年六月三十日止
六 個 月 的 銷 售 成 本 約 為 人 民 幣
17,497,900,000 元，較 去 年 同 期 減 少
33.6%。
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FINANCIAL REVIEW (Continued)

Gross profit and gross profit margin

The Group’s gross profit during the six months ended 30 June 2024 was 

approximately RMB2,708.1 million, down by 45.4% compared to approximately 

RMB4,963.6 million for the corresponding period in 2023. The gross profit 

margin was 13.4% during the six months ended 30 June 2024, compared to the 

gross profit margin of 15.8% in the corresponding period in 2023.

Write-down of properties held for sale and properties under development for 

sale

During the six months ended 30 June 2024, the Group recognized a loss of 

approximately RMB1,649.2 million on write-down of properties held for sale and 

properties under development for sale as compared to approximately RMB5,808.8 

million in the corresponding period of last year.

Fair value loss of investment properties

During the six months ended 30 June 2024, the Group recognised a fair value 

loss on investment properties of approximately RMB371.0 million as compared 

to approximately RMB40.3 million in the corresponding period of last year.

Selling and marketing expenses

The Group’s selling and marketing expenses decreased by 38.4% to 

approximately RMB675.0 million during the six months ended 30 June 2024 

from approximately RMB1,096.1 million in the corresponding period of last 

year.

Administrative and other expenses

The Group’s administrative expenses decreased by 23.5% to approximately 

RMB915.5 million during the six months ended 30 June 2024 from 

approximately RMB1,197.2 million in the corresponding period of last year.

財務回顧（續）

毛利及毛利率
截至二零二四年六月三十日止六個月，
本集團的毛利約為人民幣2,708,100,000

元 ， 較 二 零 二 三 年 同 期 約 人 民 幣
4,963,600,000 元減少 45.4%。截至二零
二四年六月三十日止六個月的毛利率為
13.4%，而二零二三年同期的毛利率則
為15.8%。

撇減持作出售物業及擬作出售的開發中
物業
於截至二零二四年六月三十日止六個
月，本集團就撇減持作出售物業及擬作
出售的開發中物業確認虧損約人民幣
1,649,200,000元，而去年同期則約為人
民幣5,808,800,000元。

投資物業公平值虧損
截至二零二四年六月三十日止六個月，
本集團確認投資物業公平值虧損約人民
幣371,000,000元，而去年同期則為約人
民幣40,300,000元。

銷售及市場營銷開支
本集團銷售及市場營銷開支由去年同期
約人民幣1,096,100,000元減少38.4%至
截至二零二四年六月三十日止六個月約
人民幣675,000,000元。

行政及其他開支
本集團行政開支由去年同期約人民幣
1,197,200,000元減少23.5%至截至二零
二四年六月三十日止六個月約人民幣
915,500,000元。
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FINANCIAL REVIEW (Continued)

Share of results of joint ventures and associates

The Group’s share of results of joint ventures and associates amounted to loss of 

approximately RMB80.7 million during the six months ended 30 June 2024, 

versus loss of approximately RMB564.1 million in the corresponding period of 

last year.

Finance costs

The Group’s finance costs expensed during the six months ended 30 June 2024 

were approximately RMB1,841.3 million, versus approximately RMB1,415.9 

million in the corresponding period of last year. The change in finance costs 

expensed was primarily attributable to the change in the total finance costs 

incurred, net of the portion being capitalised in properties under development 

during the period.

The Group’s total finance costs expensed and capitalised decreased by 3.3% to 

approximately RMB2,772.1 million during the six months ended 30 June 2024 

from approximately RMB2,867.6 million in the corresponding period of last 

year. The Group’s total indebtedness was approximately RMB88.6 billion as at 

30 June 2024, compared to approximately RMB92.3 billion as at 31 December 

2023 and RMB102.2 billion as at 30 June 2023.

Income tax expenses

The Group’s income tax expenses decreased by 57.5% to approximately 

RMB987.2 million during the six months ended 30 June 2024 from 

approximately RMB2,321.0 million in the corresponding period of last year. The 

Group’s income tax expense included payments and provisions made for 

enterprise income tax (“EIT”) and land appreciation tax (“LAT”) less deferred tax 

during the period.

The Group made LAT provisions of approximately RMB285.8 million during 

the six months ended 30 June 2024 versus approximately RMB920.2 million in 

the corresponding period of last year.

財務回顧（續）

應佔合營企業及聯營公司業績
截至二零二四年六月三十日止六個月，
本集團應佔合營企業及聯營公司業績錄
得虧損約人民幣80,700,000元，而去年
同期則錄得虧損約人民幣564,100,000元。

融資成本
本集團於截至二零二四年六月三十日止
六 個 月 支 銷 的 融 資 成 本 約 為 人 民 幣
1,841,300,000元，而去年同期則為約人
民幣1,415,900,000元。支銷融資成本的
變動主要由於期內產生融資成本總額（扣
除開發中物業的資本化部份）出現變動
所致。

本集團支銷及資本化的融資成本總額由
去年同期的約人民幣2,867,600,000元下
降3.3%至截至二零二四年六月三十日
止六個月約人民幣2,772,100,000元。於
二零二四年六月三十日，本集團總債務
約為人民幣886億元，而於二零二三年
十二月三十一日及二零二三年六月三十
日則分別約為人民幣923億元及人民幣
1,022億元。

所得稅開支
本集團所得稅開支由去年同期約人民幣
2,321,000,000元減少57.5%至截至二零
二四年六月三十日止六個月約人民幣
987,200,000元。本集團所得稅開支包括
本期間內就企業所得稅（「企業所得稅」）
及土地增值稅（「土地增值稅」）減遞延稅
項所作出的付款及撥備。

於截至二零二四年六月三十日止六個
月，本集團作出土地增值稅撥備約人民
幣285,800,000元，而去年同期則約為人
民幣920,200,000元。
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FINANCIAL REVIEW (Continued)

Loss for the period

As a result of the factors described above, the Group’s loss before tax was 

approximately RMB3,453.2 million during the six months ended 30 June 2024 

versus loss before tax of approximately RMB6,811.0 million in the corresponding 

period of last year. The Group’s loss for the period was approximately 

RMB4,440.4 million during the six months ended 30 June 2024 versus loss for 

the period of approximately RMB9,132.1 million in the corresponding period of 

last year. The Group’s net loss attributable to equity owners was approximately 

RMB4,939.4 million during the six months ended 30 June 2024 versus net loss 

attributable to equity owners of approximately RMB8,972.0 million in the 

corresponding period of last year.

The Group’s core net loss attributable to equity owners was approximately 

RMB3,401.0 million during the six months ended 30 June 2024 versus core net 

loss attributable to equity owners of approximately RMB1,764.7 million in the 

corresponding period of last year.

Interests in and amounts due from joint ventures and associates

The Group recorded interests in joint ventures and associates of approximately 

RMB29,345.7 million as at 30 June 2024, versus approximately RMB31,789.5 

million as at 31 December 2023. The Group recorded amounts due from joint 

ventures and associates of approximately RMB21,856.0 million as at 30 June 

2024, versus approximately RMB22,765.8 million as at 31 December 2023.

財務回顧（續）

期內虧損
由於上述因素，截至二零二四年六月
三十日止六個月，本集團的除稅前虧損
約為人民幣3,453,200,000元，而去年同
期則為除稅前虧損約人民幣6,811,000,000

元。截至二零二四年六月三十日止六個
月，本 集 團 的 期 內 虧 損 約 為 人 民 幣
4,440,400,000元，而去年同期則為期內
虧損約人民幣9,132,100,000元。截至二
零二四年六月三十日止六個月，本集團
的股東權益應佔虧損淨額約為人民幣
4,939,400,000元，而去年同期則為股東
權益應佔虧損淨額約人民幣8,972,000,000

元。

截至二零二四年六月三十日止六個月，
本集團的股東權益應佔核心虧損淨額約
為人民幣3,401,000,000元，而去年同期
則為股東權益應佔核心虧損淨額約人民
幣1,764,700,000元。

於合營企業及聯營公司的權益及應收合
營企業及聯營公司款項
於二零二四年六月三十日，本集團錄得
於合營企業及聯營公司的權益約為人民
幣 29,345,700,000 元，而於二零二三年
十 二 月 三 十 一 日 則 約 為 人 民 幣
31,789,500,000 元。於二零二四年六月
三十日，本集團錄得應收合營企業及聯
營公司款項為人民幣21,856,000,000元，
而於二零二三年十二月三十一日則約為
人民幣22,765,800,000元。
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Interests in and amounts due from joint ventures and associates (Continued)

The interests in joint ventures and associates, and the amounts due from joint 

ventures and associates are related to the holding of interest of the Group in 

relevant joint venture entities formed with joint venture partners and engaged in 

single purpose property projects developed for sale which is of revenue nature in 

the ordinary and usual course of business of the Group. The amounts due from 

joint ventures and associates represented the shareholder’s loans contributed by 

the Group in the capacity of the partners of the relevant joint ventures incidental 

to the development of the aforesaid single purpose property projects, including 

payment of the land premium and construction cost of the projects.

Properties under development for sale

The Group recorded properties under development for sale of approximately 

RMB85,629.8 million as at 30 June 2024, versus approximately RMB96,603.3 

million as at 31 December 2023. Such decrease was due to no new land 

acquisition in the six months ended 30 June 2024.

Deferred tax assets

The Group recorded deferred tax assets of approximately RMB2,062.8 million as 

at 30 June 2024, versus approximately RMB2,231.2 million as at 31 December 

2023.

財務回顧（續）

於合營企業及聯營公司的權益及應收合
營企業及聯營公司款項（續）

於合營企業及聯營公司的權益以及應收
合營企業及聯營公司款項與本集團於相
關合營企業實體所持有的權益有關，而
該實體由本公司與合營企業夥伴成立，
從事單一目的擬作出售的開發中物業項
目，其屬收入性質，並於本集團一般及
日常業務過程中進行。應收合營企業及
聯營公司款項指本集團以相關合營企業
夥伴的身份所出資的股東貸款（開發上
述單一目的物業項目所附帶），包括支
付土地出讓金及項目建設成本。

擬作出售的開發中物業
於二零二四年六月三十日，本集團擬作
出 售 的 開 發 中 物 業 約 為 人 民 幣
85,629,800,000元，而於二零二三年十二
月三十一日則約為人民幣96,603,300,000

元。有關減少是因為於截至二零二四年
六月三十日止六個月並無新土地收購所
致。

遞延稅項資產
於二零二四年六月三十日，本集團的遞
延稅項資產為人民幣2,062,800,000元，
而於二零二三年十二月三十一日則約為
人民幣2,231,200,000元。
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土地儲備
於二零二四年六月三十日，本集團土地 

儲備總建築面積約為34,300,000平方米，
而本集團應佔土地儲備建築面積約為
19,700,000平方米。

按區域及城市劃分

LAND BANK
As at 30 June 2024, the total GFA of the Group’s land bank was approximately 

34.3 million sq.m., and the attributable GFA of the Group’s land bank was 

approximately 19.7 million sq.m..

By regions and cities

      

可供銷售╱

可出租的

已完工

建築面積 (1)

開發中及

持作未來

開發的總建

築面積

土地儲備

總量 (2)

佔土地

儲備總量

百分比

Completed 

GFA

available for

sale/leasable(1)

Total

GFA under

development

and held

for future

development

Total

land bank(2)

% of total

land bank

（平方米） （平方米） （平方米）

(sq.m.) (sq.m.) (sq.m.) (%)

上海 Shanghai 468,227 117,702 585,929 1.7%

蘇州 Suzhou 118,165 278,375 396,540 1.2%

杭州 Hangzhou 194,430 82,801 277,231 0.8%

合肥 Hefei 443,443 181,052 624,495 1.8%

南京 Nanjing 190,965 459,103 650,068 1.9%

南昌 Nanchang 228,498 917,782 1,146,280 3.3%

温州 Wenzhou 179,487 1,099,247 1,278,734 3.7%

其他 Others 1,215,933 2,309,209 3,525,142 10.3%
      

長三角 Yangtze River Delta 3,039,148 5,445,271 8,484,419 24.7%

北京 Beijing 785,972 419,389 1,205,361 3.5%

青島 Qingdao 141,564 315,944 457,508 1.3%

太原 Taiyuan – 2,947,349 2,947,349 8.6%

沈陽 Shenyang 224,463 435,195 659,658 1.9%

天津 Tianjin 235,657 395,441 631,098 1.8%

其他 Others 522,053 2,841,061 3,363,114 9.8%
      

環渤海 Pan Bohai Rim 1,909,709 7,354,379 9,264,088 27.0%

重慶 Chongqing 1,234,726 1,256,521 2,491,247 7.3%

長沙 Changsha 1,172,629 884,840 2,057,469 6.0%

成都 Chengdu 731,743 891,750 1,623,493 4.7%
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土地儲備（續）

按區域及城市劃分（續）

      

可供銷售╱

可出租的

已完工

建築面積 (1)

開發中及

持作未來

開發的總建

築面積

土地儲備

總量 (2)

佔土地

儲備總量

百分比

Completed 

GFA

available for

sale/leasable(1)

Total

GFA under

development

and held

for future

development

Total

land bank(2)

% of total

land bank

（平方米） （平方米） （平方米）

(sq.m.) (sq.m.) (sq.m.) (%)

武漢 Wuhan 732,036 785,541 1,517,577 4.4%

西安 Xi’an 95,366 189,949 285,315 0.8%

其他 Others 820,724 4,671,483 5,492,207 16.0%
      

中西部 Central Western Region 4,787,224 8,680,084 13,467,308 39.3%

廣州 Guangzhou 65,485 636,299 701,784 2.0%

南寧 Nanning 31,056 963,973 995,029 2.9%

佛山 Foshan 205,506 89,926 295,432 0.9%

廈門 Xiamen 8,414 – 8,414 0.0%

其他 Others 288,012 795,601 1,083,613 3.2%
      

華南 South China 598,473 2,485,799 3,084,272 9.0%

總計 Total 10,334,554 23,965,533 34,300,087 100.0%
      

Notes:

(1) Includes saleable GFA remaining unsold, leasable GFA and completed GFA that have been pre-sold 
but yet delivered.

(2) Total land bank equals to the sum of (i) total completed GFA available for sale/leasable GFA; and (ii) 
total GFA under development and held for future development, without adjusting the equity interest 
held by the Group in respect of the projects held by the Group’s joint ventures or associates.

LAND BANK (Continued)

By regions and cities (Continued)

附註：

(1) 包括剩餘未售出可銷售建築面積、可出租建築
面積及已預售但尚未交付的已完工建築面積。

(2) 土地儲備總量等於 (i)已完工可供銷售總建築面
積╱可出租總建築面積；及 (ii)開發中及持作未
來開發的總建築面積的總和，惟並不按本集團
就其合營企業或聯營公司持有的項目所持有的
股權作出調整。
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LIQUIDITY, FINANCIAL AND CAPITAL RESOURCES
Cash position

As at 30 June 2024, the Group had bank balances and cash of approximately 

RMB12,727.2 million (31 December 2023: approximately RMB13,753.9 

million), which included pledged bank deposits of approximately RMB1,341.9 

million (31 December 2023: approximately RMB1,004.1 million) and funds 

under supervision by banks for special use with an amount of approximately 

RMB8,460.0 million (31 December 2023: approximately RMB9,984.4 million).

Indebtedness

As at 30 June 2024, the Group had outstanding total borrowings of 

approximately RMB88,566.7 million (31 December 2023: approximately 

RMB92,281.1 million), comprising bank and other loans of approximately 

RMB45,101.7 million (31 December 2023: approximately RMB48,953.2 

million), onshore corporate bonds with a carrying amount of approximately 

RMB12,918.7 million (31 December 2023: approximately RMB12,938.5 

million), offshore convertible bonds with a carrying amount of approximately 

RMB1,629.0 million (31 December 2023: approximately RMB1,571.3 million) 

and offshore senior notes with a carrying amount of approximately RMB28,917.3 

million (31 December 2023: approximately RMB28,818.2 million).

Cost of borrowings

The Group’s weighted average cost of all indebtedness (including bank and other 

loans, onshore corporate bonds and medium-term note, offshore senior notes and 

offshore convertible bonds) as at 30 June 2024 was 4.7% (excluding default 

interest), compared to 4.8% as at 31 December 2023.

流動資金、財務及資本資源
現金狀況
於二零二四年六月三十日，本集團擁有
銀 行 結 餘 及 現 金 約 為 人 民 幣
12,727,200,000 元（二零二三年十二月
三十一日：約人民幣13,753,900,000元），
其 中 包 括 質 押 性 銀 行 存 款 約 人 民 幣
1,341,900,000 元（二 零 二 三 年 十 二 月
三十一日：約人民幣1,004,100,000元）以
及作特別用途的銀行監管賬戶資金約人
民幣8,460,000,000元（二零二三年十二
月三十一日：約人民幣9,984,400,000元）。

債務
本集團於二零二四年六月三十日之尚未
償還借款總額約為人民幣88,566,700,000

元（二零二三年十二月三十一日：約人
民幣92,281,100,000元），包括銀行及其
他貸款約人民幣45,101,700,000元（二零
二 三 年 十 二 月 三 十 一 日：約 人 民 幣
48,953,200,000元）、賬面值約為人民幣
12,918,700,000元的境內公司債券（二零
二 三 年 十 二 月 三 十 一 日：約 人 民 幣
12,938,500,000元）、賬面值約為人民幣
1,629,000,000元的境外可換股債券（二零
二 三 年 十 二 月 三 十 一 日：約 人 民 幣
1,571,300,000元）及賬面值約為人民幣
28,917,300,000元的境外優先票據（二零
二 三 年 十 二 月 三 十 一 日：約 人 民 幣
28,818,200,000元）。

借款成本
本集團於二零二四年六月三十日所有債
務的加權平均成本（包括銀行及其他貸
款、境內公司債券及中期票據、境外優
先票據及可換股債券）為4.7%（不包括
違 約 利 率），而 於 二 零 二 三 年 十 二 月
三十一日則為4.8%。
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LIQUIDITY, FINANCIAL AND CAPITAL RESOURCES 
(Continued)

Foreign currency risk

The Group has transactional currency exposures arising from transactions by the 

group entities in currencies other than their respective functional currencies. In 

addition, the Group has foreign currency exposures from its bank balances and 

cash, senior notes and convertible bonds.

As at 30 June 2024, the Group had (i) bank balances and cash denominated in 

foreign currency of approximately RMB248.8 million, (ii) bank and other 

borrowings denominated in foreign currency of approximately RMB17,425.2 

million, (iii) senior notes denominated in United States dollars of approximately 

RMB27,717.3 million and (iv) convertible bonds denominated in Hong Kong 

dollars of approximately RMB1,629.0 million which were subject to fluctuations 

in exchange rates. The Group has not entered into any foreign currency hedging 

arrangement. However, the Group will closely monitor its exposure to exchange 

rates in order to best preserve the Group’s cash value.

Interest rate risk

The Group’s exposure to risk for changes in market interest rates relates primarily 

to the Group’s interest-bearing bank and other borrowings. The Group has not 

used derivative financial instruments to hedge any interest rate risk. The Group 

manages its interest cost using variable rate bank borrowings and other 

borrowings.

Financial guarantees

The Group has provided mortgage guarantees to PRC banks in respect of the 

mortgage loans provided by the PRC banks to the Group’s customers. The 

Group’s mortgage guarantees are issued from the dates of grant of the relevant 

mortgage loans and released upon the earlier of (i) the relevant property 

ownership certificates being obtained and the certificates of other interests with 

respect to the relevant properties being delivered to the mortgagee banks, or (ii) 

the settlement of mortgage loans between the mortgagee banks and the Group’s 

customers. As at 30 June 2024, the Group provided mortgage guarantees in 

respect of mortgage loans provided by the PRC banks to the Group’s customers 

amounting to approximately RMB17,236.2 million (31 December 2023: 

approximately RMB19,824.1 million).

流動資金、財務及資本資源（續）

外幣風險
本集團面臨集團實體以其各自功能貨幣
以外幣進行交易所產生的交易貨幣風
險。此外，本集團面臨來自其銀行結餘
及現金、優先票據及可換股債券的外幣
風險。

於二零二四年六月三十日，本集團有 (i)

以外幣計值的銀行結餘及現金約人民幣
248,800,000元、(ii)以外幣計值的銀行及
其他借款約人民幣17,425,200,000元、(iii)

以 美 元 計 值 的 優 先 票 據 約 人 民 幣
27,717,300,000元及 (iv)以港元計值的可
換股債券約人民幣1,629,000,000元（受
匯率波動影響）。本集團並無訂立任何
外幣對沖安排。然而，本集團將密切監
察其匯率風險，以最有效地保留本集團
的現金價值。

利率風險
本集團面臨主要與本集團計息銀行及其
他借款有關的市場利率變動風險。本集
團並無使用衍生金融工具對沖任何利率
風險。本集團利用浮息銀行借款及其他
借款管理其利息成本。

財務擔保
本集團已就由中國的銀行向本集團客戶
提供的按揭貸款向中國的銀行提供按揭
擔保。本集團的按揭擔保自授出相關按
揭貸款日期起發出及於 (i)獲得相關房屋
所有權證及相關物業的其他權益證書交
付予按揭銀行，或 (ii)按揭銀行與本集
團客戶結算按揭貸款時（以較早者為準）
解除。於二零二四年六月三十日，本集
團就中國的銀行向本集團客戶提供的按
揭貸款而提供的按揭擔保約為人民幣
17,236,200,000 元（二零二三年十二月
三十一日：約為人民幣 19,824,100,000

元）。
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LIQUIDITY, FINANCIAL AND CAPITAL RESOURCES 
(Continued)

Financial guarantees (Continued)

During the period, certain of the Group’s joint ventures and associates have 

utilised offshore and/or onshore bank loans. The Company provided guarantees 

on several basis covering its respective equity shares of outstanding obligations 

under certain offshore and/or onshore bank loans incurred by the joint ventures 

and associates developing their projects. As at 30 June 2024, the Group’s 

aggregate share of such guarantees provided in respect of loans incurred by these 

joint ventures and associate companies amounted to approximately RMB9,612.4 

million (31 December 2023: approximately RMB9,843.2 million).

Gearing ratio

The Group’s net debt-to-equity ratio (total indebtedness net of bank balances and 

cash divided by total equity) was approximately 132.6% as at 30 June 2024 

versus approximately 121.6% as at 31 December 2023. The Group’s debt-to-asset 

ratio (total indebtedness divided by total assets) was approximately 31.3% as at 

30 June 2024 versus approximately 30.6% as at 31 December 2023. The Group’s 

current ratio (current assets divided by current liabilities) was approximately 1.0 

times as at 30 June 2024 versus approximately 1.0 times as at 31 December 

2023.

HUMAN RESOURCES AND COMPENSATION POLICY
As at 30 June 2024, the Group’s property development and property investment 

business had approximately 28,059 employees in China including Hong Kong, 

among which approximately 2,768 employees worked for the property 

development business, and approximately 25,291 employees worked for the 

property management and other businesses. The Group remunerates its 

employees based on their performance, working experience and the prevailing 

market wage level. The total remuneration of the employees consisted of basic 

salary, cash bonus and share-based incentives.

流動資金、財務及資本資源（續）

財務擔保（續）

期內，本集團若干合營企業及聯營公司
已動用境外及╱或境內銀行貸款。本公
司對合營企業及聯營公司發展其項目所
產生的若干境外及╱或境內銀行貸款項
下尚未履行的責任就其各自權益股份個
別提供擔保。於二零二四年六月三十
日，本集團合共分佔該等合營企業及聯
營公司各自貸款提供的擔保約人民幣
9,612,400,000 元（二 零 二 三 年 十 二 月
三十一日：約為人民幣9,843,200,000元）。

負債比率
本集團的淨負債與股本比率（債務總額
減銀行結餘及現金除以股本權益總額）
於二零二四年六月三十日約為132.6%，
於二零二三年十二月三十一日則約為
121.6%。本集團負債資產比率（債務總
額除以總資產）於二零二四年六月三十
日 約 為 31.3%，於 二 零 二 三 年 十 二 月
三十一日則約為30.6%。本集團的流動
比率（流動資產除以流動負債）於二零
二四年六月三十日約為1.0倍，於二零
二三年十二月三十一日則約為1.0倍。

人力資源及薪酬政策
於二零二四年六月三十日，本集團房地
產開發及房地產投資業務於中國（包括
香港）約有28,059名僱員，其中約2,768

名僱員從事房地產開發業務，以及約
25,291名僱員從事物業管理及其他業務。
本集團根據僱員表現、工作經驗及現行
市場工資水平給予僱員薪酬。僱員薪酬
總額包括基本薪金、現金花紅及股份獎
勵。
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DIRECTORS’ AND CHIEF EXECUTIVES’ INTERESTS 
IN SECURITIES
As at 30 June 2024, the interests and short positions of the directors of the 

Company (the “Directors”) and chief executives of the Company in the shares, 

underlying shares and debentures of the Company and its associated corporations, 

within the meaning of Part XV of the Securities and Futures Ordinance (the 

“SFO”), which (a) were required to be notified to the Company and The Stock 

Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the “Stock Exchange“) pursuant to Divisions 7 

and 8 of Part XV of the SFO (including interests and short positions which they 

are taken or deemed to have under such provisions of the SFO); or (b) were 

required, pursuant to section 352 of the SFO, to be recorded in the register 

referred to therein; or (c) were required to be notified to the Company and the 

Stock Exchange pursuant to the Model Code for Securities Transactions by 

Directors of Listed Issuers (the “Model Code”) as set out in Appendix C3 to the 

Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the Stock Exchange (the “Listing 

Rules”), were as follows:

Long positions in the shares and underlying shares:

      

董事姓名 Name of Director
法團名稱

Name of Corporation
身份╱權益性質

Capacity/Nature of interest

股份╱根據購股權

的相關股份數目

Number of shares/
underlying shares

pursuant to
share options

百分比權益

（約）

% Interest
(Approximate)

林中先生 Mr. LIN Zhong 本公司 全權信託的創立人（附註1） 1,363,754,301 13.10%

Company Founder of a discretionary trust (Note 1)

本公司 全權信託的共同創立人（附註2） 2,737,372,105 26.29%

Company Co-founder of a discretionary trust (Note 2)

本公司 實益擁有人（附註3） 1,321 0.00001%

Company Beneficial owner (Note 3)

本公司 其配偶權益（附註4） 10,400,000 0.10%

Company Interest of his spouse (Note 4)

領寓國際集團有限公司（「領寓國際」） 受控制法團權益 (附註14) 160,000 40%

LingYu International Group Co., Ltd.  

(“LingYu International”)

Interest of controlled corporation (Note 14)

上海綠明建築科技集團有限公司 

（「綠明建科」）
受控制法團權益（附註15） 40,000,000 40%

Shanghai Lvming Construction Technology Group  

Co., Ltd.* (“Lvming Construction Technology”)

Interest of controlled corporation (Note 15)

永升服務集團有限公司（「永升服務」） 受控制法團權益（附註16） 273,180,000 15.62%

Ever Sunshine Services Group Limited  

(“Ever Sunshine Services”)

Interest of controlled corporation (Note 16)

      

董事及主要行政人員的證券權益

於二零二四年六月三十日，本公司董事
（「董事」）及本公司主要行政人員於本公
司及其相聯法團（定義見證券及期貨條
例（「證券及期貨條例」）第XV部）股份、
相關股份及債券中擁有 (a)根據證券及期
貨條例第XV部第7及8分部須知會本公
司及香港聯合交易所有限公司（「聯交
所」）的權益及淡倉（包括根據證券及期
貨條例的該等條文彼等被當作或視為擁
有的權益及淡倉）；或 (b)根據證券及期
貨條例第352條須登記於該條規定存置
的登記冊內的權益及淡倉；或 (c)根據聯
交所證券上市規則（「上市規則」）附錄
C3所載上市發行人董事進行證券交易
的標準守則（「標準守則」）須知會本公司
及聯交所的權益及淡倉如下：

於股份及相關股份的好倉：
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董事姓名 Name of Director
法團名稱

Name of Corporation
身份╱權益性質

Capacity/Nature of interest

股份╱根據購股權

的相關股份數目

Number of shares/
underlying shares

pursuant to
share options

百分比權益

（約）

% Interest
(Approximate)

永升服務 受控制法團權益（附註17） 406,820,000 23.26%
Ever Sunshine Services Interest of controlled corporation (Note 17)
永升服務 全權信託的共同創立人（附註18） 1,000,000 0.06%
Ever Sunshine Services Co-founder of a discretionary trust (Note 18)
永升服務 其他（附註19） 500,000 0.03%
Ever Sunshine Services Other (Note 19)

林偉先生 Mr. LIN Wei 本公司 全權信託的創立人（附註5） 504,452,194 4.84%
Company Founder of a discretionary trust (Note 5)
本公司 全權信託的共同創立人（附註2） 2,737,372,105 26.29%
Company Co-founder of a discretionary trust (Note 2)
領寓國際 受控制法團權益（附註14） 160,000 40%
LingYu International Interest of controlled corporation (Note 14)
永升服務 受控制法團權益（附註17） 406,820,000 23.26%
Ever Sunshine Services Interest of controlled corporation (Note 17)
永升服務 全權信託的共同創立人（附註18） 1,000,000 0.06%
Ever Sunshine Services Co-founder of a discretionary trust (Note 18)
永升服務 其他（附註20） 273,680,000 15.65%
Ever Sunshine Services Other (Note 20)

汝海林先生 Mr. RU Hailin 本公司 實益擁有人（附註7） 2,805,120 0.03%

Company Beneficial owner (Note 7)

本公司 實益擁有人（附註6） 10,000,000 0.10%

Company Beneficial owner (Note 6)

永升服務 實益擁有人（附註21） 1,050,000 0.06%

Ever Sunshine Services Beneficial owner (Note 21)

楊欣先生 Mr. YANG Xin 本公司 實益擁有人（附註8） 3,552,711 0.03%

Company Beneficial owner (Note 8)

本公司 實益擁有人及其配偶權益（附註9） 1,626,380 0.02%

Company Beneficial owner and interest of his spouse (Note 9)

本公司 實益擁有人（附註6） 8,000,000 0.08%

Company Beneficial owner (Note 6)

永升服務 實益擁有人（附註22） 620,000 0.04%

Ever Sunshine Services Beneficial owner (Note 22)

永升服務 實益擁有人及其配偶權益（附註23） 400,000 0.02%

Ever Sunshine Services Beneficial owner and interest of his spouse (Note 23)
      

董事及主要行政人員的證券權益
（續）

於股份及相關股份的好倉：（續）

DIRECTORS’ AND CHIEF EXECUTIVES’ INTERESTS 
IN SECURITIES (Continued)

Long positions in the shares and underlying shares: (Continued)
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權益披露
Disclosure of Interests

      

董事姓名 Name of Director
法團名稱

Name of Corporation
身份╱權益性質

Capacity/Nature of interest

股份╱根據購股權

的相關股份數目

Number of shares/
underlying shares

pursuant to
share options

百分比權益

（約）

% Interest
(Approximate)

葛明先生 Mr. GE Ming 本公司 實益擁有人（附註10） 1,407,362 0.01%

Company Beneficial owner (Note 10)

本公司 實益擁有人（附註6） 5,000,000 0.05%

Company Beneficial owner (Note 6)

永升服務 實益擁有人（附註24） 1,900,000 0.11%

Ever Sunshine Services Beneficial owner (Note 24)

張永岳先生 Mr. ZHANG Yongyue 本公司 實益擁有人（附註11） 2,245,591 0.02%

Company Beneficial owner (Note 11)

本公司 實益擁有人（附註6） 600,000 0.006%

Company Beneficial owner (Note 6)

陳偉成先生 Mr. TAN Wee Seng 本公司 實益擁有人（附註12） 1,632,602 0.02%

Company Beneficial owner (Note 12)

本公司 實益擁有人（附註6） 600,000 0.006%

Company Beneficial owner (Note 6)

林采宜女士 Ms. LIN Caiyi 本公司 實益擁有人（附註13） 200,000 0.002%

Company Beneficial owner (Note 13)

本公司 實益擁有人（附註6） 600,000 0.006%

Company Beneficial owner (Note 6)
      

董事及主要行政人員的證券權益
（續）

於股份及相關股份的好倉：（續）

DIRECTORS’ AND CHIEF EXECUTIVES’ INTERESTS 
IN SECURITIES (Continued)

Long positions in the shares and underlying shares: (Continued)
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權益披露
Disclosure of Interests

董事及主要行政人員的證券權益
（續）

於股份及相關股份的好倉：（續）
附註：

1. 該等本公司股份（「股份」）由鼎昌有限公司（「鼎
昌」）持有。鼎昌的全部已發行股本由永成國際
有限公司（「永成」）全資擁有，而永成的全部已
發行股本則由Sun Success Trust的受託人Standard 
Chartered Trust (Singapore) Limited（「 Standard 
Chartered Trust 」）透 過 SCTS Capital Pte. Ltd.

（「SCTS Capital」）持有。Sun Success Trust乃林中
先生（作為財產授予人）與 Standard Chartered 
Trust （作為受託人）於二零一二年五月十一日
成立的全權信託。Sun Success Trust的受益人包
括林中先生的若干家族成員。根據證券及期貨
條例第XV部，林中先生（作為Sun Success Trust
的創立人）被視為於鼎昌持有的1,363,754,301
股股份中擁有權益。

2. 該等股份由茂福投資有限公司（「茂福」）持有。
茂福的全部已發行股本由仁美資產有限公司

（「仁美資產」）全資擁有，而仁美資產的全部已
發行股本則由林氏家族信託的受託人Standard 
Chartered Trust透過SCTS Capital持有。林氏家族
信託乃林中先生、林偉先生及林峰先生（作為
財產授予人）與Standard Chartered Trust （作為受
託人）於二零一二年五月十一日共同成立的全
權信託。林氏家族信託的受益人包括林中先生、
林偉先生及林峰先生的若干家族成員。根據證
券及期貨條例第XV部，林中先生、林偉先生
及林峰先生（作為林氏家族信託的共同創立人）
各自被視為於茂福持有的2,737,372,105股股份
中擁有權益。

3. 該等股份由林中先生直接持有。

4. 該等股份由林中先生之配偶直接持有。

5. 該等股份由卓駿有限公司（「卓駿」）持有。卓駿
的全部已發行股本由LW Asset Holdings Limited

（「LW Asset」）全資擁有，而LW Asset的全部已
發行股本則由一個由林偉先生（作為財產授予
人）與Credit Suisse Trust Limited（「Credit Suisse 
Trust」）（作為受託人）於二零一八年成立的全權
信託持有。該信託的受益人包括林偉先生的若
干家族成員。根據證券及期貨條例第XV部，
林偉先生（作為該信託的創立人）被視為於卓駿
持有的504,452,194股股份中擁有權益。

6. 相關董事根據二零一六年購股權計劃獲授可認
購該股份數目的購股權。董事於購股權的權益
詳情載於本中期報告內「購股權計劃」一段中。

DIRECTORS’ AND CHIEF EXECUTIVES’ INTERESTS 
IN SECURITIES (Continued)

Long positions in the shares and underlying shares: (Continued)
Notes:

1. These shares of the Company (the “Shares”) are held by Ding Chang Limited (“Ding Chang”). The 
entire issued share capital of Ding Chang is wholly owned by Eternally Success International Limited 
(“Eternally Success”), the entire issued share capital of which is in turn held by Standard Chartered 
Trust (Singapore) Limited (“Standard Chartered Trust”) as the trustee of the Sun Success Trust via 
SCTS Capital Pte. Ltd. (“SCTS Capital”). The Sun Success Trust is a discretionary trust set up by Mr. 
LIN Zhong as settlor and Standard Chartered Trust as trustee on 11 May 2012. The beneficiary 
objects of the Sun Success Trust include certain family members of Mr. LIN Zhong. Mr. LIN Zhong 
as founder of the Sun Success Trust is taken to be interested in the 1,363,754,301 Shares held by Ding 
Chang pursuant to Part XV of the SFO.

2. These Shares are held by Rosy Fortune Investments Limited (“Rosy Fortune”). The entire issued share 
capital of Rosy Fortune is wholly owned by Gentle Beauty Assets Limited (“Gentle Beauty”), the 
entire issued share capital of which is in turn held by Standard Chartered Trust as the trustee of the 
LIN’s Family Trust via SCTS Capital. The LIN’s Family Trust is a discretionary trust set up jointly by 
Mr. LIN Zhong, Mr. LIN Wei and Mr. LIN Feng as settlors and Standard Chartered Trust as trustee 
on 11 May 2012. The beneficiary objects of the LIN’s Family Trust include certain family members of 
Mr. LIN Zhong, Mr. LIN Wei and Mr. LIN Feng. Each of Mr. LIN Zhong, Mr. LIN Wei and Mr. 
LIN Feng as a co-founder of the LIN’s Family Trust is taken to be interested in the 2,737,372,105 
Shares held by Rosy Fortune pursuant to Part XV of the SFO.

3. These Shares are directly held by Mr. LIN Zhong.

4. These Shares are directly held by the spouse of Mr. LIN Zhong.

5. These Shares are held by Eminent Talent Limited (“Eminent Talent”). The entire issued share capital 
of Eminent Talent is wholly owned by LW Asset Holdings Limited (“LW Asset”), the entire issued 
share capital of which is in turn held by a discretionary trust set up by Mr. LIN Wei as settlor and 
Credit Suisse Trust Limited (“Credit Suisse Trust”) as the trustee in 2018. The beneficiary objects of 
the said trust include certain family members of Mr. LIN Wei. Mr. LIN Wei as founder of the said 
trust is taken to be interested in the 504,452,194 Shares held by Eminent Talent pursuant to Part XV 
of the SFO.

6. The relevant Directors were granted options to subscribe for such number of Shares under the 2016 
Share Option Scheme. Details of the Directors’ interests in share options are set out in the paragraph 
headed “Share Option Scheme” in this interim report.



34 CIFI HOLDINGS (GROUP) CO. LTD. | INTERIM REPORT 2024

權益披露
Disclosure of Interests

董事及主要行政人員的證券權益
（續）

於股份及相關股份的好倉：（續）
附註：（續）

7. 該等股份由汝海林先生直接持有。

8. 該等股份由楊欣先生直接持有。

9. 該等股份由楊欣先生及其配偶直接持有。

10. 該等股份由葛明先生直接持有。

11. 該等股份由張永岳先生直接持有。

12. 該等股份由陳偉成先生直接持有。

13. 該等股份由林采宜女士直接持有。

14. 該等領寓國際的股份包括由 Smart City Assets 
Limited持有的100,000股股份，及由Loyal Most 
Enterprises Limited持有的60,000股股份，根據證
券及期貨條例，林中先生連同林偉先生及林峰
先生被視為擁有控制權。

15. 該等綠明建科的股份由上海茂福企業發展集團
有限公司 (前稱為上海旭輝企業發展有限公司）
持有，根據證券及期貨條例，林中先生被視為
擁有控制權。

16. 該等永升服務的股份由Elite Force Development 
Limited（「Elite Force Development」）持有。Elite 
Force Development的全部已發行股本由林中先
生持有50%、由林偉先生持有25%及由林峰先
生持有25%。因此，根據證券及期貨條例，林
中先生被視為於由Elite Force Development持有
的273,180,000股永升服務股份擁有控制權。
Elite  Force  Development 已 經 委 託 Spectron 
Enterprises Limited（「Spectron Enterprises」）行使若
干數量的永升服務股份的投票權，自二零二零
年六月三十日起生效。Elite Force Development繼
續作為實益擁有人擁有該等永升服務股份以及
有權獲得該等股份所附帶的股息、分派以及其
他權利及利益。

17. 該等永升服務的股份由Spectron Enterprises持有，
而Spectron Enterprises的全部已發行股本則由本
公司直接全資附屬公司旭昇有限公司持有。因
此，根據證券及期貨條例第XV部，林中先生、
林偉先生及林峰先生各自被視為於 Spectron 
Enterprises持有的406,820,000股永升服務股份中
擁有權益。關於委託投票安排，請參見以上附
註16。

DIRECTORS’ AND CHIEF EXECUTIVES’ INTERESTS 
IN SECURITIES (Continued)

Long positions in the shares and underlying shares: (Continued)
Notes: (Continued)

7. These Shares are directly held by Mr. RU Hailin.

8. These Shares are directly held by Mr. YANG Xin.

9. These Shares are directly held by Mr. YANG Xin and his spouse.

10. These Shares are directly held by Mr. GE Ming.

11. These Shares are directly held by Mr. ZHANG Yongyue.

12. These Shares are directly held by Mr. TAN Wee Seng.

13. These Shares are directly held by Ms. LIN Caiyi.

14. These shares of LingYu International include 100,000 shares held by Smart City Assets Limited and 
60,000 shares held by Loyal Most Enterprises Limited, of which Mr. LIN Zhong, together with Mr. 
LIN Wei and Mr. LIN Feng, are regarded to have control by virtue of the SFO.

15. These shares of Lvming Construction Technology are held by Shanghai Maofu Enterprise Development 
Group Co., Ltd.* (上海茂福企業發展集團有限公司 ) (formerly known as Shanghai Xuhui 
Enterprise Development Co., Ltd.* (上海旭輝企業發展有限公司 )) of which Mr. LIN Zhong is 
regarded to have control by virtue of the SFO.

16. These shares of Ever Sunshine Services are held by Elite Force Development Limited (“Elite Force 
Development”). The entire issued share capital of Elite Force Development is owned as to 50% by Mr. 
LIN Zhong, 25% by Mr. LIN Wei and 25% by Mr. LIN Feng. Therefore, Mr. LIN Zhong is regarded 
to have control in these 273,180,000 shares of Ever Sunshine Services held by Elite Force 
Development by virtue of the SFO. With effect from 30 June 2020, Elite Force Development has 
entrusted Spectron Enterprises Limited (“Spectron Enterprises”) to exercise voting rights of certain 
number of shares of Ever Sunshine Services. Elite Force Development continues to own such shares of 
Ever Sunshine Services as the beneficial owner and be entitled to the dividends, distributions and all 
other rights and benefits attaching to such shares.

17. These shares of Ever Sunshine Services are held by Spectron Enterprises, the entire issued share capital 
of which is in turn held by Xu Sheng Limited which is a direct wholly-owned subsidiary of the 
Company. Therefore, each of Mr. LIN Zhong, Mr. LIN Wei and Mr. LIN Feng is taken to be 
interested in the 406,820,000 shares of Ever Sunshine Services held by Spectron Enterprises pursuant 
to Part XV of the SFO. Regarding the entrusted voting arrangement, please refer to note 16 above.
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權益披露
Disclosure of Interests

董事及主要行政人員的證券權益
（續）

於股份及相關股份的好倉：（續）
附註：（續）

18. 該等永升服務的股份由茂福持有。茂福的全部
已發行股本由仁美資產全資擁有，而仁美資產
的全部已發行股本則由林氏家族信託的受託人
Standard Chartered Trust透過SCTS Capital持有。
林氏家族信託乃林中先生、林偉先生及林峰先
生（作為財產授予人）與Standard Chartered Trust

（作為受託人）於二零一二年五月十一日共同成
立的全權信託。林氏家族信託的受益人包括林
中先生、林偉先生及林峰先生的若干家族成員。
根據證券及期貨條例第XV部，林中先生、林
偉先生及林峰先生（作為林氏家族信託的共同
創立人）被視為於茂福持有的該等1,000,000股
永升服務股份中擁有權益。

19. 該等永升服務的股份由Rain-Mountain Limited
（「Rain-Mountain」）持有。Rain-Mountain的全部
已發行股本由Beauty Fountain Holdings Limited

（「Beauty Fountain」）全資擁有，而Beauty Fountain
的全部已發行股本則由Sun-Mountain Trust的受
託人Standard Chartered Trust透過SCTS Capital持
有。Sun-Mountain Trust乃林峰先生（作為財產授
予人）與Standard Chartered Trust（作為受託人）於
二零一二年五月十一日成立的全權信託。Sun-
Mountain Trust的受益人包括林峰先生的若干家
族成員。根據證券及期貨條例第XV部，林峰
先生（作為Sun-Mountain Trust的創立人）被視為
於Rain-Mountain持有的該等500,000股永升服務
股份中擁有權益。於二零一八年八月六日，林
中先生、林偉先生及林峰先生簽訂一致行動契
據。根據證券及期貨條例，林中先生被視為於
Rain-Mountain持有的該等500,000永升服務股份
中擁有權益。

20. 該等永升服務的股份由Elite Force Development
及 Rain-Mountain 持有。於二零一八年八月六
日，林中先生、林偉先生及林峰先生簽訂一致
行動契據。根據證券及期貨條例，林偉先生被
視為於Elite Force Development持有的273,180,000
股永升服務股份及Rain-Mountain持有的500,000
股 永 升 服 務 股 份 中 擁 有 權 益。El i te  Force 
Development已經委託Spectron Enterprises行使若
干數量的永升服務股份的投票權，自二零二零
年六月三十日起生效。Elite Force Development繼
續作為實益擁有人擁有該等永升服務股份以及
有權獲得該等股份所附帶的股息、分派以及所
有其他權利及利益。

21. 該等永升服務的股份由汝海林先生直接持有。

22. 該等永升服務的股份由楊欣先生直接持有。

23. 該等永升服務的股份由楊欣先生及其配偶直接
持有。

24. 該等永升服務的股份由葛明先生直接持有。

DIRECTORS’ AND CHIEF EXECUTIVES’ INTERESTS 
IN SECURITIES (Continued)

Long positions in the shares and underlying shares: (Continued)
Notes: (Continued)

18. These shares of Ever Sunshine Services are held by Rosy Fortune. The entire issued share capital of 
Rosy Fortune is wholly owned by Gentle Beauty, the entire issued share capital of which is in turn 
held by Standard Chartered Trust as the trustee of the LIN’s Family Trust via SCTS Capital. The 
LIN’s Family Trust is a discretionary trust set up jointly by Mr. LIN Zhong, Mr. LIN Wei and Mr. 
LIN Feng as settlors and Standard Chartered Trust as trustee on 11 May 2012. The beneficiary objects 
of the LIN’s Family Trust include certain family members of Mr. LIN Zhong, Mr. LIN Wei and Mr. 
LIN Feng. Each of Mr. LIN Zhong, Mr. LIN Wei and Mr. LIN Feng as a co-founder of the LIN’s 
Family Trust is taken to be interested in these 1,000,000 shares of Ever Sunshine Services held by 
Rosy Fortune pursuant to Part XV of the SFO.

19. These shares of Ever Sunshine Services are held by Rain-Mountain Limited (“Rain-Mountain”). The 
entire issued share capital of Rain-Mountain is wholly owned by Beauty Fountain Holdings Limited 
(“Beauty Fountain”), the entire issued share capital of which is in turn held by Standard Chartered 
Trust as the trustee of the Sun-Mountain Trust via SCTS Capital. The Sun-Mountain Trust is a 
discretionary trust set up by Mr. LIN Feng as settlor and Standard Chartered Trust as trustee on 11 
May 2012. The beneficiary objects of the Sun-Mountain Trust include certain family members of Mr. 
LIN Feng. Mr. LIN Feng as founder of the Sun-Mountain Trust is taken to be interested in these 
500,000 shares of Ever Sunshine Services held by Rain-Mountain pursuant to Part XV of the SFO. 
Mr. LIN Zhong, Mr. LIN Wei and Mr. LIN Feng signed an acting in concert deed on 6 August 2018. 
By virtue of the SFO, Mr. LIN Zhong is deemed to be interested in these 500,000 shares of Ever 
Sunshine Services held by Rain-Mountain.

20. These shares of Ever Sunshine Services are held by Elite Force Development and Rain-Mountain. Mr. 
LIN Zhong, Mr. LIN Wei and Mr. LIN Feng signed an acting in concert deed on 6 August 2018. By 
virtue of the SFO, Mr. LIN Wei is deemed to be interested in the 273,180,000 shares of Ever 
Sunshine Services held by Elite Force Development and the 500,000 shares of Ever Sunshine Services 
held by Rain-Mountain. With effect from 30 June 2020, Elite Force Development has entrusted 
Spectron Enterprises to exercise voting rights of certain number of shares of Ever Sunshine Services. 
Elite Force Development continues to own such shares of Ever Sunshine Services as the beneficial 
owner and be entitled to the dividends, distributions and all other rights and benefits attaching to 
such shares.

21. These shares of Ever Sunshine Services are directly held by Mr. RU Hailin.

22. These shares of Ever Sunshine Services are directly held by Mr. YANG Xin.

23. These shares of Ever Sunshine Services are directly held by Mr. YANG Xin and his spouse.

24. These shares of Ever Sunshine Services are directly held by Mr. GE Ming.
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Disclosure of Interests

DIRECTORS’ AND CHIEF EXECUTIVES’ INTERESTS 
IN SECURITIES (Continued)

Interests in the debentures:

      

董事姓名 Name of Director
法團名稱

Name of Corporation
身份╱權益性質

Capacity/Nature of interest

所持相關債券本金額

Principal amount of
relevant debentures held

佔已發行相關

債券尚未償還本金

總額概約百分比

Approximate
percentage of
the aggregate

outstanding principal
amount of the relevant

debenture issued
(%)

林中先生 Mr. LIN Zhong 本公司 全權信託的共同創立人（附註1及4） 1,000,000美元 0.18%

Company Co-founder of a discretionary trust (Notes 1 and 4) US$1 million

本公司 全權信託的共同創立人（附註2及4） 1,000,000美元 0.24%

Company Co-founder of a discretionary trust (Notes 2 and 4) US$1 million

本公司 全權信託的共同創立人（附註3及4） 1,000,000美元 0.67%

Company Co-founder of a discretionary trust (Notes 3 and 4) US$1 million

林偉先生 Mr. LIN Wei 本公司 全權信託的共同創立人（附註1及4） 1,000,000美元 0.18%

Company Co-founder of a discretionary trust (Notes 1 and 4) US$1 million

本公司 全權信託的共同創立人（附註2及4） 1,000,000美元 0.24%

Company Co-founder of a discretionary trust (Notes 2 and 4) US$1 million

本公司 全權信託的共同創立人（附註3及4） 1,000,000美元 0.67%

Company Co-founder of a discretionary trust (Notes 3 and 4) US$1 million

楊欣先生 Mr. YANG Xin 旭輝集團股份有限公司（「旭輝中國」） 實益擁有人（附註5及7） 人民幣5,900,000元 0.20%

CIFI Group Co., Ltd.* (“CIFI PRC”) Beneficial owner (Notes 5 and 7) RMB5.9 million

旭輝中國 實益擁有人（附註6及7） 人民幣1,000,000元 0.05%

CIFI PRC Beneficial owner (Notes 6 and 7) RMB1 million
      

董事及主要行政人員的證券權益
（續）

於債券的權益：
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DIRECTORS’ AND CHIEF EXECUTIVES’ INTERESTS 
IN SECURITIES (Continued)

Interests in the debentures: (Continued) 
Notes:

1. The 6.0% senior notes due 2025 with the aggregate principal amount of US$567 million were issued 
by the Company in January 2020, which are listed on the Stock Exchange.

2. The 4.375% senior notes due 2027 with the aggregate principal amount of US$419 million were 
issued by the Company in January 2021, which are listed on the Stock Exchange.

3. The 4.8% senior notes due 2028 with the aggregate principal amount of US$150 million were issued 
by the Company in May 2021, which are listed on the Stock Exchange.

4. Such senior notes were owned by Rosy Fortune. The entire issued share capital of Rosy Fortune is 
wholly owned by Gentle Beauty, the entire issued share capital of which is in turn held by Standard 
Chartered Trust as the trustee of the LIN’s Family Trust via SCTS Capital. The LIN’s Family Trust is 
a discretionary trust set up jointly by Mr. LIN Zhong, Mr. LIN Wei and Mr. LIN Feng as settlors and 
Standard Chartered Trust as trustee on 11 May 2012. The beneficiary objects of the LIN’s Family 
Trust include certain family members of Mr. LIN Zhong, Mr. LIN Wei and Mr. LIN Feng. Each of 
Mr. LIN Zhong, Mr. LIN Wei and Mr. LIN Feng as a co-founder of the LIN’s Family Trust is taken 
to be interested in such senior notes held by Rosy Fortune pursuant to Part XV of the SFO.

5. The second tranche of 2021 domestic corporate bonds with the principal amount of RMB3,000 
million were issued by CIFI PRC, a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company, in July 2021, which 
are listed on the Shanghai Stock Exchange.

6. The first tranche of 2020 domestic corporate bonds with the principal amount of RMB2,120 million 
were issued by CIFI PRC in May 2020, which are listed on the Shanghai Stock Exchange.

7. These domestic corporate bonds are directly held by Mr. YANG Xin.

董事及主要行政人員的證券權益
（續）

於債券的權益：（續）
附註：

1. 本公司於二零二零年一月發行於二零二五年到
期本金總額567,000,000美元6.0%優先票據，並
在聯交所上市。

2. 本公司於二零二一年一月發行於二零二七年到
期本金總額419,000,000美元4.375%優先票據，
並在聯交所上市。

3. 本公司於二零二一年五月發行於二零二八年到
期本金總額150,000,000美元4.8%優先票據，並
在聯交所上市。

4. 該等優先票據由茂福擁有。茂福的全部已發行
股本由仁美資產全資擁有，而仁美資產的全部
已 發 行 股 本 則 由 林 氏 家 族 信 託 的 受 託 人
Standard Chartered Trust透過SCTS Capital持有。
林氏家族信託乃林中先生、林偉先生及林峰先
生（作為財產授予人）與Standard Chartered Trust 

（作為受託人）於二零一二年五月十一日共同成
立的全權信託。林氏家族信託的受益人包括林
中先生、林偉先生及林峰先生的若干家族成員。
根據證券及期貨條例第XV部，林中先生、林
偉先生及林峰先生（作為林氏家族信託的共同
創立人）各自被視為於茂福持有該等票據中擁
有權益。

5. 旭輝中國（本公司的一間全資附屬公司）於二零
二一年七月發行本金額為人民幣3,000,000,000
元的二零二一年第二期境內公司債券，並在上
海證券交易所上市。

6. 旭輝中國於二零二零年五月發行本金額為人民
幣2,120,000,000元的二零二零年第一期境內公
司債券，並在上海證券交易所上市。

7. 該等境內公司債券由楊欣先生直接持有。
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SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS’ INTERESTS IN 
SECURITIES
Based on the register of substantial shareholders maintained by the Company 

pursuant to Section 336 of the SFO and the information available to the 

Company, the following shareholders, other than those disclosed in the section 

headed “Directors’ and Chief Executives’ Interests in Securities” of this interim 

report, had notified the Company of its interests and/or short positions in the 

Shares and underlying Shares of the Company which would fall to be disclosed 

under the provisions of Divisions 2 and 3 of Part XV of the SFO and so far as the 

Directors were aware, persons other than the Directors or chief executive of the 

Company, who had an interest or a short position in the Shares or underlying 

Shares of the Company as at 30 June 2024 were as follows:

Long position in the Shares:

    

佔已發行股份的

概約百分比

主要股東名稱 身份╱權益性質 股份數目

Approximate

percentage of

the issued Shares

Name of substantial shareholder Capacity/Nature of interest Number of shares (%)

仁美資產 受控制法團權益（附註1） 2,737,372,105 26.29%

Gentle Beauty Interest of controlled corporation (Note 1)

茂福 實益擁有人（附註1） 2,737,372,105 26.29%

Rosy Fortune Beneficial owner (Note 1)

永成 受控制法團權益（附註2） 1,363,754,301 13.10%

Eternally Success Interest of controlled corporation (Note 2)

鼎昌 實益擁有人（附註2） 1,363,754,301 13.10%

Ding Chang Beneficial owner (Note 2)

Standard Chartered Trust 受託人（附註1、2及3） 4,340,613,495 41.68%

Trustee (Notes 1, 2 & 3)
    

主要股東的證券權益

根據本公司按照證券及期貨條例第336 

條存置的主要股東名冊及本公司可得資
料，於二零二四年六月三十日，除於本
中期報告「董事及主要行政人員的證券
權益」一節披露外，下列股東已知會本
公司其於本公司股份及相關股份中擁有
根據證券及期貨條例第XV部第2及第3

分部的條文須予披露的權益及╱或淡
倉，及就董事所知，下列人士（董事或
本公司主要行政人員除外）於本公司股
份或相關股份中擁有權益或淡倉：

於股份的好倉：



39旭輝控股（集團）有限公司  |  二零二四年中期報告

權益披露
Disclosure of Interests

主要股東的證券權益（續）

於股份的好倉：（續）
    

佔已發行股份的

概約百分比

主要股東名稱 身份╱權益性質 股份數目

Approximate

percentage of

the issued Shares

Name of substantial shareholder Capacity/Nature of interest Number of shares (%)

SCTS Capital 受控制法團權益（附註1、2及3） 4,340,613,495 41.68%

Interest of controlled corporation 

(Notes 1, 2 & 3)

林峰先生 全權信託的創立人（附註4） 239,487,089 2.30%

Mr. LIN Feng Founder of a discretionary trust (Note 4)

全權信託的共同創立人（附註1及5） 2,737,372,105 26.29%

Co-founder of a discretionary trust 

(Notes 1 and 5)

受控制法團權益（附註6） 11,882,715 0.11%

Interest of controlled corporation (Note 6)

實益擁有人（附註7） 6,393,660 0.06%

Beneficial owner (Note 7)

實益擁有人（附註8） 890,000 0.01%

Beneficial owner (Note 8)
    

SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS’ INTERESTS IN 
SECURITIES (Continued)

Long position in the Shares: (Continued)
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SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS’ INTERESTS IN 
SECURITIES (Continued)
Notes:

1. The entire issued share capital of Rosy Fortune is wholly owned by Gentle Beauty, the entire issued 
share capital of which is in turn held by Standard Chartered Trust as the trustee of the LIN’s Family 
Trust via SCTS Capital. The LIN’s Family Trust is a discretionary trust set up jointly by Mr. LIN 
Zhong, Mr. LIN Wei and Mr. LIN Feng as settlors and Standard Chartered Trust as trustee on 11 
May 2012. The beneficiary objects of the LIN’s Family Trust include certain family members of Mr. 
LIN Zhong, Mr. LIN Wei and Mr. LIN Feng.

2. The entire issued share capital of Ding Chang is wholly owned by Eternally Success, the entire issued 
share capital of which is in turn held by Standard Chartered Trust as the trustee of the Sun Success 
Trust via SCTS Capital. The Sun Success Trust is a discretionary trust set up by Mr. LIN Zhong as 
settlor and Standard Chartered Trust as trustee on 11 May 2012. The beneficiary objects of the Sun 
Success Trust include certain family members of Mr. LIN Zhong.

3. These include 2,737,372,105 Shares held by Rosy Fortune, 1,363,754,301 Shares held by Ding 
Chang and 239,487,089 Shares held by Rain-Mountain. The entire issued share capital of Rain-
Mountain is wholly owned by Beauty Fountain, the entire issued share capital of which is in turn held 
by Standard Chartered Trust as the trustee of the Sun-Mountain Trust via SCTS Capital. The Sun-
Mountain Trust is a discretionary trust set up by Mr. LIN Feng as settlor and Standard Chartered 
Trust as trustee on 11 May 2012. The beneficiary objects of the Sun-Mountain Trust include certain 
family members of Mr. LIN Feng.

4. These Shares are held by Rain-Mountain. The entire issued share capital of Rain-Mountain is wholly 
owned by Beauty Fountain, the entire issued share capital of which is in turn held by Standard 
Chartered Trust as the trustee of the Sun-Mountain Trust via SCTS Capital. The Sun-Mountain Trust 
is a discretionary trust set up by Mr. LIN Feng as settlor and Standard Chartered Trust as trustee on 
11 May 2012. The beneficiary objects of the Sun-Mountain Trust include certain family members of 
Mr. LIN Feng. Mr. LIN Feng as founder of the Sun-Mountain Trust is taken to be interested in the 
239,487,089 Shares held by Rain-Mountain pursuant to Part XV of the SFO.

5. These Shares are held by Rosy Fortune.

6. These Shares are held by Towin Resources Limited (“Towin Resources”). The entire issued share 
capital of Towin Resources is wholly owned by Mr. LIN Feng.

7. These Shares are directly held by Mr. LIN Feng.

8. Mr. LIN Feng was granted options to subscribe for such number of Shares under the 2016 Share 
Option Scheme. Details of Mr. LIN Feng’s interests in share options are set out in the paragraph 
headed “Share Option Scheme” in this interim report.

主要股東的證券權益（續）

附註：

1. 茂福的全部已發行股本由仁美資產全資擁有，
而仁美資產的全部已發行股本則由林氏家族信
託的受託人 Standard Chartered Trust 透過 SCTS 
Capital持有。林氏家族信託乃林中先生、林偉
先生及林峰先生（作為財產授予人）與Standard 
Chartered Trust （作為受託人）於二零一二年五月
十一日共同成立的全權信託。林氏家族信託的
受益人包括林中先生、林偉先生及林峰先生的
若干家族成員。

2. 鼎昌的全部已發行股本由永成全資擁有，而永
成的全部已發行股本則由Sun Success Trust的受
託人Standard Chartered Trust透過SCTS Capital持
有。Sun Success Trust乃林中先生（作為財產授予
人）與 Standard Chartered Trust （作為受託人）於
二零一二年五月十一日成立的全權信託。Sun 
Success Trust的受益人包括林中先生的若干家族
成員。

3. 該等股份包括由茂福持有的2,737,372,105股股
份、鼎昌持有的1,363,754,301股股份及由Rain-
Mountain 持 有 的 239,487,089 股 股 份。Rain-
Mountain的全部已發行股本由Beauty Fountain全
資擁有，而Beauty Fountain全部已發行股本則
由Sun-Mountain Trust的受託人Standard Chartered 
Trust透過SCTS Capital持有。Sun-Mountain Trust
乃 林 峰 先 生（作 為 財 產 授 予 人）與 Standard 
Chartered Trust （作為受託人）於二零一二年五月
十一日成立的全權信託。Sun-Mountain Trust的
受益人包括林峰先生的若干家族成員。

4. 該等股份由Rain-Mountain持有。Rain-Mountain
的全部已發行股本由Beauty Fountain全資擁有，
而Beauty Fountain的全部已發行股本則由 Sun-
Mountain Trust的受託人Standard Chartered Trust
透過SCTS Capital持有。Sun-Mountain Trust乃林
峰先生（作為財產授予人）與Standard Chartered 
Trust（作為受託人）於二零一二年五月十一日
成立的全權信託。Sun-Mountain Trust的受益人
包括林峰先生的若干家族成員。根據證券及期
貨條例第XV部，林峰先生（作為Sun-Mountain 
Trust的創立人）被視為於Rain-Mountain持有的
239,487,089股股份中擁有權益。

5. 該等股份由茂福持有。

6. 該 等 股 份 由 Towin Resources Limited（「 Towin 
Resources」）持有。Towin Resources的全部已發行
股本由林峰先生全資擁有。

7. 該等股份由林峰先生直接持有。

8. 林峰先生根據二零一六年購股權計劃獲授可認
購該數目股份的購股權。林峰先生於購股權的
權益詳情載於本中期報告內「購股權計劃」一段
中。
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購股權計劃
本公司於二零一六年四月二十七日舉行
的股東週年大會上採納一份購股權計劃

（「二零一六年購股權計劃」）。二零一六
年購股權計劃自二零一六年四月二十七
日起計為期十年，二零一六年購股權計
劃的餘下有效期約為二年。

二零一六年購股權計劃旨在激勵董事及
僱員於未來向本集團作出最佳貢獻，並
獎勵彼等過往的貢獻。

根據二零一六年購股權計劃，董事可邀
請參與者按董事會的絕對酌情權而釐定
的價格獲得購股權，然而在任何情況下
不得低於以下三者中的最高者：(a)本公
司向承授人提呈要約當日（「授出日期」，
必須為營業日）在聯交所發出的日報表
列明的股份收市價；(b)緊接授出日期前
五個營業日在聯交所發出的日報表列明
的股份平均收市價；及 (c)股份面值。

SHARE OPTION SCHEME
A share option scheme was adopted by the Company at the annual general 

meeting held on 27 April 2016 (the “2016 Share Option Scheme”). The 2016 

Share Option Scheme has a life of 10 years from 27 April 2016 and the remaining 

life of the 2016 Share Option Scheme is approximately 2 years.

The purpose of the 2016 Share Option Scheme is to motivate the Directors and 

employees to optimize their future contributions to the Group and reward them 

for their past contribution.

Pursuant to the 2016 Share Option Scheme, the Directors may invite participants 

to take up options at a price determined by the Board in its absolute discretion 

but in any event shall not be less than the highest of (a) the closing price of the 

Shares as stated in the daily quotations sheets issued by the Stock Exchange on 

the date on which an offer is made by the Company to the grantee (“Date of 

Grant”) which must be a business day; (b) the average closing price of the Shares 

as stated in the daily quotations sheets issued by the Stock Exchange for the 5 

business days immediately preceding the Date of Grant; and (c) the nominal 

value of the Shares.
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購股權計劃（續）

根據二零一六年購股權計劃及本公司任
何其他購股權計劃將予授出的所有購股
權獲行使後可予發行的股份最高數目，
除非本公司取得股東批准以更新上限，
否則不得超過合共666,640,389股股份，
相當於採納二零一六年購股權計劃當日
已發行股份總數的10%。於二零二四年
六月三十日，根據二零一六年購股權計
劃已授出惟尚未行使的所有購股權獲行
使時，可能發行合共300,000,000股股份

（相當於本公司於本中期報告日期的現
有已發行股份2.88%）。於二零二四年一
月一日及二零二四年六月三十日，根據
二零一六年購股權計劃可供授出的購股
權數量均為300,843,506份。

除股東於本公司股東大會上另行批准
外，於任何十二個月期間內，根據二零
一六年購股權計劃授予每位承授人的購
股權（包括已行使及尚未行使購股權）獲
行使後已發行及將予發行的股份最高數
目，不得超過當時已發行股份總數的1%。

承授人可於董事會就授出購股權提呈要
約時將會釐定及知會承授人的購股權期
間內隨時根據二零一六年購股權計劃條
款行使購股權，惟該期間由授出日期起
計不得超過十年。要約須於授出日期起
計七日期間內可供接納。接納購股權的
應付款項為1.00港元。

SHARE OPTION SCHEME (Continued)

The maximum number of Shares which may be issued upon exercise of all options 

to be granted under the 2016 Share Option Scheme and any other share option 

schemes of the Company shall not, in aggregate exceed 666,640,389 Shares, 

representing 10% of the total number of Shares in issue as at the date of adoption 

of the 2016 Share Option Scheme unless the Company obtains approval from the 

shareholders to refresh the limit. At 30 June 2024, a total of 300,000,000 shares 

(representing approximately 2.88% of the existing issued shares of the Company 

as at the date of this interim report) may be issued upon exercise of all options 

which had been granted and yet to be exercised under the 2016 Share Option 

Scheme. The number of options available for grant under the 2016 Share Option 

Scheme was 300,843,506 as at 1 January 2024 and 30 June 2024.

The maximum number of Shares issued and to be issued upon exercise of the 

options granted to each grantee under the 2016 Share Option Scheme (including 

both exercised and outstanding options) in any 12-month period shall not exceed 

1% of the total number of Shares in issue for the time being unless otherwise 

approved by the shareholders in a general meeting of the Company.

The options may be exercised in accordance with the terms of the 2016 Share 

Option Scheme at any time during the option period which shall be determined 

and notified by the Board to the grantees at the time of making an offer for the 

grant of an option, but such period must not exceed 10 years from the Date of 

Grant. The offer shall remain open for acceptance for a period of 7 days from the 

Date of Grant. The amount payable on an acceptance of option is HK$1.00.



43旭輝控股（集團）有限公司  |  二零二四年中期報告

權益披露
Disclosure of Interests

SHARE OPTION SCHEME (Continued)

Particulars of the movement of options granted under the 2016 Share Option 

Scheme during the six months ended 30 June 2024 are as follows:

Directors

        

購股權數目

Number of Share Options

行使價格

（港元）

於

二零二四年

一月一日

尚未行使

於本期間

授出

於本期間

行使

於

二零二四年

六月三十日

尚未行使

姓名

Name

身份

Capacity

授出日期

Date of Grant

Exercise

Price

(HK$)

Outstanding

at 1 January

2024

Granted

during

the period

Exercised

during

the period

Outstanding

at 30 June

2024

汝海林先生 實益擁有人 二零二二年七月二十六日 2.51港元 10,000,000 – – 10,000,000

Mr. RU Hailin Beneficial owner 26 July 2022 HK$2.51

楊欣先生 實益擁有人 二零二二年七月二十六日 2.51港元 8,000,000 – – 8,000,000

Mr. YANG Xin Beneficial owner 26 July 2022 HK$2.51

葛明先生 實益擁有人 二零二二年七月二十六日 2.51港元 5,000,000 – – 5,000,000

Mr. GE Ming Beneficial owner 26 July 2022 HK$2.51

張永岳先生 實益擁有人 二零二二年七月二十六日 2.51港元 600,000 – – 600,000

Mr. ZHANG Yongyue Beneficial owner 26 July 2022 HK$2.51

陳偉成先生 實益擁有人 二零二二年七月二十六日 2.51港元 600,000 – – 600,000

Mr. TAN Wee Seng Beneficial owner 26 July 2022 HK$2.51

林采宜女士 實益擁有人 二零二二年七月二十六日 2.51港元 600,000 – – 600,000

Ms. LIN Caiyi Beneficial owner 26 July 2022 HK$2.51
        

購股權計劃（續）

於截至二零二四年六月三十日止六個月
期間，根據二零一六年購股權計劃已授
出購股權的變動詳情載列如下：

董事
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SHARE OPTION SCHEME (Continued)

Substantial Shareholder

        

購股權數目

Number of Share Options

行使價格

（港元）

於

二零二四年

一月一日

尚未行使

於本期間

授出

於本期間

行使

於

二零二四年

六月三十日

尚未行使

姓名

Name

身份

Capacity

授出日期

Date of Grant

Exercise

Price

(HK$)

Outstanding

at 1 January

2024

Granted

during

the period

Exercised

during

the period

Outstanding

at 30 June

2024

林峰先生 實益擁有人 二零二二年七月二十六日 2.51港元 890,000 – – 890,000

Mr. LIN Feng Beneficial owner 26 July 2022 HK$2.51
        

Employees

       

購股權數目

Number of Share Options

行使價格

（港元）

於

二零二四年

一月一日

尚未行使

於本期間

授出

於本期間

行使

於

二零二四年

六月三十日

尚未行使

授出日期

Date of Grant

身份

Capacity

Exercise

Price

(HK$)

Outstanding

at 1 January

2024

Granted

during

the period

Exercised

during

the period

Outstanding

at 30 June

2024

二零二二年七月二十六日 實益擁有人 2.51港元 274,310,000 – – 274,310,000

26 July 2022 Beneficial owner HK$2.51
       

Notes:

1. As for the share options granted on 26 July 2022, the closing price of the Shares on the Stock 
Exchange immediately before the date on which the options were granted was HK$2.15. The options 
are exercisable in 4 tranches of 25%, respectively, from 1 January 2023 to 26 April 2026. Details of 
the fair value of such share options at the date of grant and the accounting standard and policy 
adopted are set out in note 33 to the condensed consolidated financial statements.

2. No option was granted, exercised, lapsed or cancelled during the six months ended 30 June 2024.

購股權計劃（續）

主要股東

僱員

附註：

1. 就於二零二二年七月二十六日授出的購股權而
言，股份於緊接授出購股權日期前在聯交所的
收市價為2.15港元。購股權分為四批，分別佔
25%，可於二零二三年一月一日至二零二六年
四月二十六日行使。有關該等購股權於授出日
期的公平值以及所採納的會計準則及政策的詳
情載於簡明綜合財務報表附註33。

2. 截至二零二四年六月三十日止六個月期間並無
購股權授出、行使、失效或註銷。
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SHARE AWARD SCHEME
On 18 December 2017 (the “Adoption Date”), the Board adopted a share award 

scheme (the “Share Award Scheme”), pursuant to which the shares to be awarded 

(the “Awarded Share(s)”) will be purchased by Prosperity Fountain (PTC) Limited 

as the trustee (the “Trustee”) of the trust declared in the Trust Deed dated 18 

December 2017 entered into by the Trustee (as restated, supplemented and 

amended from time to time) (the “Trust Deed”) from the open market or 

subscribed from the Company as new shares out of cash contributed by the Group 

and held on trust for the Eligible Person(s) (as defined below) selected by the 

Board for participation in the Share Award Scheme (the “Selected Participants”) 

until such Shares are vested with the relevant Selected Participants in accordance 

with the provisions of the Share Award Scheme. The purpose of the Share Award 

Scheme is to recognise the contributions by certain (i) key management personnel 

including Directors and senior management of the Group; and (ii) employee of 

any member of the Group (the “Eligible Persons”, other than any Eligible Person 

who is resident in a place where the award of the Awarded Shares and/or the 

vesting and transfer the Awarded Shares pursuant to the terms of the Share 

Award Scheme is not permitted under the laws or regulations of such place, or in 

view of the Board or the Trustee (as the case may be), compliance with applicable 

laws or regulations in such place makes it necessary or expedient to exclude such 

Eligible Person as excluded persons) and to provide them with incentives in order 

to retain them for the continual operation and development of the Group. The 

Share Award Scheme shall be subject to administration of the Board and the 

Trustee in accordance with the rules of the Share Award Scheme and the Trust 

Deed.

Subject to any early termination as may be determined by the Board, the Share 

Award Scheme shall be valid and effective for a term of 10 years commencing on 

the Adoption Date and its remaining life is approximately three years. The 

Selected Participants are not required to make any payment upon acceptance of 

the Awarded Shares.

股份獎勵計劃
於二零一七年十二月十八日（「採納日
期」），董事會採納股份獎勵計劃（「股份
獎勵計劃」），據此，Prosperity Fountain 

(PTC) Limited（「受託人」），即於受託人
所訂立日期為二零一七年十二月十八日
的信託契據（經不時重列、補充及修訂） 

（「信托契據」）中宣佈為信託的受託人，
將以本集團付出的現金於公開市場購買
或向本公司認購新股份以作為獎勵股份 

（「獎勵股份」），並代由董事會所挑選參
與股份獎勵計劃的合資格人士（「經選定
參與者」）以信託形式持有，直至有關股
份根據股份獎勵計劃的條文歸屬於相關
經選定參與者為止。股份獎勵計劃旨在
肯定若干任何 (i)主要管理人員，包括董
事及本集團的高級管理層；及 (ii)本集
團任何成員公司的僱員（「合資格人士」，
不包括根據居住地法例或法規不得按股
份獎勵計劃的條款授出獎勵股份及╱或
歸屬及轉讓獎勵股份，或董事會或受託
人（視乎情況而定）認為就遵守當地適用
法例或規例，排除該合資格人士屬必要
或權宜的任何合資格人士為除外人士）
的貢獻，並向彼等提供獎勵，以留聘彼
等為本集團的持續營運及發展提供服
務。股份獎勵計劃將由董事會及受託人
根據股份獎勵計劃及信託契據的規則進
行管理。

除非根據董事會可能決定提早終止，否
則股份獎勵計劃將自採納日期起計十年
期內有效及生效，而其餘下有效期約為
三年。經選定參與者毋須就接納股份獎
勵支付任何款項。
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SHARE AWARD SCHEME (Continued)

The Board shall not make any further award of Awarded Shares which will result 

in the total number of Awarded Shares exceeding 5% of the number of issued 

shares of the Company from time to time. The maximum number of shares which 

may be awarded to a Selected Participant under the Share Award Scheme in any 

12-month period shall not exceed 1% of the number of the issued Shares. The 

Board may from time to time at its discretion determine the vesting periods in 

respect of the Awarded Shares.

The summary of the principal terms and conditions of the Share Award Scheme 

was set out in the Company’s announcements dated 18 December 2017 and 29 

December 2017.

During the six months ended 30 June 2024, there is no outstanding unvested 

Awarded Share under the Share Award Scheme. During the period, the Company 

has not awarded any Shares under the Share Award Scheme, and no Awarded 

Share was vested, cancelled or lapsed. The number of Shares held by the Trustee 

available for grant under the Share Award Scheme as at 1 January 2024 and 30 

June 2024 was 19,178 Shares, representing 0.0002% of the issued Shares.

Details of the Share Award Scheme are set out in note 33 to the condensed 

consolidated financial statements.

The number of Shares that may be issued in respect of options and awards granted 

under the 2016 Share Option Scheme and the Share Award Scheme during the 

six months ended 30 June 2024 divided by the weighted average number of the 

Shares in issue for the period is approximately 2.88%.

股份獎勵計劃（續）

董事會不得進一步獎勵任何獎勵股份，
以致獎勵股份總數將超過本公司不時已
發行股份數目的5%。於任何十二個月
期間內據股份獎勵計劃可向經選定參與
者授出的股份最高數目不得超過已發行
股份數目的1%。董事會可不時酌情釐
定有關獎勵股份之歸屬期。

股份獎勵計劃的主要條款及條件概要載
列於本公司日期為二零一七年十二月
十八日及二零一七年十二月二十九日的
公告內。

於截至二零二四年六月三十日止六個月
期間，概無於股份獎勵計劃項下尚未歸
屬的獎勵股份。於本期間內，本公司並
無根據股份被歸屬、獎勵計劃授出任何
股份，且概無獎勵股份註銷或失效。於
二零二四年一月一日及二零二四年六月
三十日，受託人持有根據股份獎勵計劃
可供授出的股份數目均為 19,178 股股
份，佔已發行股份的0.0002%。

有關股份獎勵計劃的詳情載於簡明綜合
財務報表附註33。

於截至二零二四年六月三十日止六個
月，根據二零一六年購股權計劃和股份
獎勵計劃授出的購股權及獎勵而可予發
行的股份數目除以期內已發行股份加權
平均數目約為2.88%。
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CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PRACTICES
The Board is of opinion that the Company had adopted, applied and complied 

with the code provisions as set out in Part 2 of the Corporate Governance Code 

(the “Code”) contained in Appendix C1 to the Rules (the “Listing Rules”) 

Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong 

Limited (the “Stock Exchange”) during the Relevant Period.

MODEL CODE FOR SECURITIES TRANSACTIONS
The Company has adopted the Model Code for Securities Transactions by 

Directors of Listed Issuers (the “Model Code”) contained in Appendix C3 to the 

Listing Rules as its own code of conduct of dealings in securities of the Company 

by the Directors. Upon specific enquiries of all the Directors, each of them has 

confirmed that they complied with the required standards set out in the Model 

Code during the Relevant Period.

AUDIT COMMITTEE
The Company established the audit committee (the “Audit Committee”) on 9 

October 2012 with written terms of reference in compliance with Rule 3.21 of 

the Listing Rules and paragraph D.3 of the Code. The primary duties of the 

Audit Committee are to provide the Board with an independent review of the 

effectiveness of the financial reporting process, risk management and internal 

control systems of the Group, to oversee the audit process and to perform other 

duties and responsibilities as assigned by the Board.

The Audit Committee consists of three independent non-executive Directors, 

namely Mr. TAN Wee Seng (being the chairman of the Audit Committee), Mr. 

ZHANG Yongyue and Ms. LIN Caiyi. In compliance with Rule 3.21 of the 

Listing Rules, the chairman of the Audit Committee possesses the appropriate 

professional and accounting qualifications.

The Company’s unaudited condensed consolidated interim results and financial 

statements for the six months ended 30 June 2024 and this interim report were 

reviewed by the Audit Committee before recommendation to the Board for 

approval.

企業管治常規
董事會認為，本公司於有關期間已採
用、應用及遵守香港聯合交易所有限公
司（「聯交所」）證券上市規則（「上市規
則」）附錄C1所載企業管治守則 (「守則」)

第二部份的守則條文。

證券交易的標準守則
本公司已採納上市規則附錄C3所載上
市發行人董事進行證券交易的標準守則

（「標準守則」）作為董事買賣本公司證券
的操守準則。經向全體董事作出特定查
詢後，各董事確認彼等於有關期間已遵
守標準守則所載的規定標準。

審核委員會
遵照上市規則第3.21條及守則的第D.3

段的規定，本公司於二零一二年十月九
日成立審核委員會（「審核委員會」），並
具有書面職權範圍。審核委員會的主要
職責為就本集團財務申報程序、風險管
理及內部監控系統的有效性向董事會提
供獨立檢討，監督審計程序及履行董事
會所委派的其他職務及責任。

審核委員會由三名獨立非執行董事組
成，包括陳偉成先生（為審核委員會主
席）、張永岳先生及林采宜女士。遵照
上市規則第3.21條規定，審核委員會主
席具備適當專業及會計資歷。

本公司截至二零二四年六月三十日止六
個月的未經審核簡明綜合中期業績及財
務報表及本中期報告於向董事會提呈批
准建議前已由審核委員會審核。
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PURCHASE,  SALE OR REDEMPTION OF THE 
COMPANY’S LISTED SECURITIES
Neither the Company nor any of its subsidiaries had purchased, sold or redeemed 

any of the Company’s listed securities during the Relevant Period.

PLACING AND SUBSCRIPTION OF SHARES AND USE 
OF PROCEEDS
On 20 December 2022, the Company entered into a placing and subscription 

agreement with Rosy Fortune and placing agents, pursuant to which (a) Rosy 

Fortune agreed to appoint placing agents to procure purchasers to purchase for a 

total of 840,000,000 shares of the Company; and (b) Rosy Fortune agreed to 

subscribe for 840,000,000 new shares of the Company (collectively, the “Placing 

and Subscription”). Such subscription shares have an aggregate nominal value of 

HK$84,000,000 based on the par value of HK$0.10 per share and a market value 

of approximately HK$932,400,000 based on the closing price of HK$1.11 per 

share as quoted on the Stock Exchange on the date of such placing and 

subscription agreement. The subscription was completed on 28 December 2022. 

The gross subscription price was HK$1.14 per share and net subscription price 

was approximately HK$1.13 per share and the aggregate net proceeds from the 

subscription were approximately HK$946,000,000.

購買、出售或贖回本公司上市
證券
於有關期間，本公司及其任何附屬公司
均無購買、出售或贖回本公司任何上市
證券。

配售及認購股份及所得款項用
途
於二零二二年十二月二十日，本公司與
茂福及配售代理訂立一份配售及認購協
議，據此 (a)茂福同意委任配售代理促使
買方購買合共 840,000,000 股本公司股
份；及 (b)茂福同意認購840,000,000股本
公司新股份（統稱「配售及認購事項」）。
按每股面值0.10港元計算，該等認購股
份的總面值為84,000,000港元，而按該
配售及認購協議日期於聯交所所報收市
價每股1.11港元計算，該等認購股份的
市值約為932,400,000港元。該認購事項
已於二零二二年十二月二十八日完成。
總認購價為每股1.14港元，認購價淨額
約為每股1.13港元，而認購事項所得款
項淨額合共約為946,000,000港元。
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配售及認購股份及所得款項用
途（續）

本公司擬將配售及認購事項所得款項淨
額用作償還現有債務（包括應計利息）及
用作一般企業用途。該認購事項所得款
項淨額之擬定用途及實際用途載列如下：

誠如本公司公佈，本公司會把未動用的
所得款項用於本公司債券持有人的利
益，並會考慮實現此目標的最佳架構。
於二零二三年十月，本公司就未動用的
所得款項與獨立服務供應商Serica Agency 

Limited設立正式的託管安排。動用未動
用所得款項淨額的預期時間表將視乎本
集團之境外流動資金狀況的全面解決方
案的進展而定。本公司將適時或根據上
市規則的規定通知其股東、證券持有人
及投資者關於該等全面解決方案任何重
大發展，並將另行刊發公告。有關配售
及認購事項的進一步資料，請參閱本公
司日期為二零二二年十二月二十日及二
零二二年十二月二十九日的公告。

PLACING AND SUBSCRIPTION OF SHARES AND USE 
OF PROCEEDS (Continued)

The Company intended to use the net proceeds from the Placing and Subscription

for the repayment of existing indebtedness (including accrued interest) and 

general corporate purposes. The intended use of and the actual use of the net 

proceeds raised from the subscription are set out below:

      

擬定用途金額

於

二零二三年

十二月

三十一日

的未動用金額

於本期間

已動用金額

於

二零二四年

六月三十日

的未動用金額

Amount for
intended use

Unutilised
amount as at

31 December
2023

Utilised
amount during

the period

Unutilised
amount as at

30 June
2024

（百萬港元） （百萬港元） （百萬港元） （百萬港元）

(HK$ million) (HK$ million) (HK$ million) (HK$ million)

償還現有債務（包括應計利息） 

及用作一般企業用途
Repayment of existing indebtedness 

(including accrued interest) and 

general corporate purposes

946.0 577.2 9.3 567.9

      

As announced by the Company, the Company would be using the unutilised 

proceeds for the benefit of the holders of the Company’s bonds and considering 

optimal structures to achieve this. In October 2023, a formal escrow arrangement 

has been set up for the unutilised proceeds with an independent service provider, 

Serica Agency Limited. The expected timeline of the utilisation of unutilised net 

proceeds is subject to the progress on developing the holistic solutions for 

offshore liquidity situation of the Group. The Company will keep its 

shareholders, holders of securities and investors informed of any significant 

developments of such holistic solutions and further announcement(s) will be 

made by the Company as and when appropriate or as required under the Listing 

Rules. For further information in relation to the Placing and Subscription, please 

refer to the announcements of the Company dated 20 December 2022 and 29 

December 2022.
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控股股東根據上市規則第13.18
條須履行之特定責任

截至本中期報告日期，本集團已就本公
司控股股東根據上市規則第13.18條受
公告披露規定及根據上市規則第13.21

條於本中期報告披露有關須履行的特定
責任之規定，訂立若干附帶契諾的貸款
協議或融資函件（「該等貸款協議」），詳
情載列如下：

(i) 於二零一九年八月十四日，本公
司（作為借款方）及本公司若干境
外附屬公司（作為原擔保人）與恒
生銀行有限公司（作為賬簿管理
人、原貸款方、貸款代理及抵押代
理）就最多相當於50,000,000美元
的定期貸款（自首次動用貸款日期
起計為期四十二個月）訂立貸款協
議。

(ii) 於二零一九年八月二十八日，本
公司（作為借款方）及本公司若干
境外附屬公司（作為原擔保人）與
中國建設銀行（亞洲）股份有限公
司（作為貸款代理），連同一組財
務機構（作為原貸款方）訂立貸款
協議。貸款協議所涉及為一筆初
始總額約為 365,000,000 美元的美
元及港元可轉讓定期貸款融資（附
帶額外 135,000,000 美元的增額權

（或等值的港元））。初始定期貸款
融資分為以下兩部份：(i) A部份為
本金總額 160,000,000 美元的定期
貸款融資；及 (ii) B部份為本金總
額1,598,000,000港元的定期貸款融
資。A部份及B部份的最終還款日
均為於相關首次動用貸款日期後
滿四十二個月當日。

SPECIFIC PERFORMANCE OF CONTROLLING 
SHAREHOLDERS UNDER RULE 13.18 OF THE LISTING 
RULES
As at the date of this interim report, the Group entered into a number of loan 

agreements or facility letters containing covenants relating to specific 

performance of the controlling shareholders of the Company (the “Loan 

Agreement(s)”) which were subject to announcement disclosure under Rule 13.18 

of the Listing Rules and requirements of disclosure in this interim report under 

Rule 13.21 of the Listing Rules, the details of which are set out below:

(i) On 14 August 2019, the Company as borrower, and certain offshore 

subsidiaries of the Company as original guarantors, entered into a facility 

agreement with Hang Seng Bank Limited as the bookrunner, the original 

lender, the facility agent and the security agent in relation to a term loan 

facility of up to US$50,000,000 equivalent for a term of forty-two months 

after the first utilisation date.

(ii) On 28 August 2019, the Company as borrower, and certain offshore 

subsidiaries of the Company as original guarantors, entered into a facility 

agreement with China Construction Bank (Asia) Corporation Limited as 

facility agent, together with a group of financial institutions as original 

lenders. The facility agreement refers to a USD and HKD transferrable 

term loan facility in an aggregate initial amount of approximately 

US$365,000,000 (with  a  greenshoe  opt ion o f  an  addit iona l 

US$135,000,000 (or its equivalent in HKD)). The initial term loan facility 

is divided into two tranches as follows: (i) the tranche A is a term loan 

facility in an aggregate principal amount of US$160,000,000; and (ii) the 

tranche B is a term loan facility in an aggregate principal amount of 

HK$1,598,000,000. The final repayment date for both the Tranche A and 

the Tranche B shall be the date falling forty-two months after the relevant 

first utilisation date.
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控股股東根據上市規則第13.18
條須履行之特定責任（續）

(iii) 於二零二零年四月三日，本公司
（作為借款方）及本公司若干境外
附屬公司（作為原擔保人）與香港
上海滙豐銀行有限公司（作為貸款
代理），連同一組財務機構（作為
原貸款方）訂立貸款協議。貸款協
議 所 涉 及 為 一 筆 初 始 總 額 約 為
382,000,000 美元的美元及港元可
轉 讓 定 期 貸 款 融 資（附 帶 額 外
318,000,000美元的增額權（或等值
的港元））。初始定期貸款融資分
為以下兩部份：(i) A部份為本金總
額 275,000,000 美元的定期貸款融
資 ； 及 ( i i ) B 部 份 為 本 金 總 額
834,000,000港元的定期貸款融資。
A部份及B部份的最終還款日均為
於 相 關 首 次 動 用 貸 款 日 期 後 滿
四十二個月當日。

(iv) 於二零二零年十二月二十八日，
本公司（作為借款方）與若干金融
機構（作為貸款方）（其中包括）就
若干定期貸款融資訂立貸款協議，
有關定期貸款融資的初始本金總
額 分 別 為 1 4 5 , 0 0 0 , 0 0 0 美 元 及
1,688,000,000港元，為期四十二個
月。

(v) 於二零二一年七月十六日，本公
司（作為借款方）與若干金融機構

（作為貸款方）（其中包括）就若干
定期貸款融資訂立貸款協議，有
關定期貸款融資的初始本金總額
為2,798,000,000港元，為期四十二
個月。

SPECIFIC PERFORMANCE OF CONTROLLING 
SHAREHOLDERS UNDER RULE 13.18 OF THE LISTING 
RULES (Continued)

(iii) On 3 April 2020, the Company as borrower, and certain offshore 

subsidiaries of the Company as original guarantors, entered into a facility 

agreement with The Hongkong and Shanghai Banking Corporation 

Limited as facility agent, together with a group of financial institutions as 

original lenders. The facility agreement refers to a USD and HKD 

transferrable term loan facility in an aggregate initial amount of 

approximately US$382,000,000 (with a greenshoe option of an additional 

US$318,000,000 (or its equivalent in HKD)). The initial term loan facility 

is divided into two tranches as follows: (i) the tranche A is a term loan 

facility in an aggregate principal amount of US$275,000,000; and (ii) the 

tranche B is a term loan facility in an aggregate principal amount of 

HK$834,000,000. The final repayment date for both the tranche A and 

the tranche B shall be the date falling forty-two months after the relevant 

first utilisation date.

(iv) On 28 December 2020, the Company as borrower and certain financial 

institutions as lenders, among others, entered into a facility agreement in 

relation to certain term loan facility in the aggregate initial principal 

amounts of US$145,000,000 and HK$1,688,000,000 for a term of forty- 

two months.

(v) On 16 July 2021, the Company as borrower and certain financial 

institutions as lenders, among others, entered into a facility agreement in 

relation to certain term loan facility in the aggregate initial principal 

amount of HK$2,798,000,000 for a term of forty-two months.
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控股股東根據上市規則第13.18
條須履行之特定責任（續）

根據上述該等貸款協議規定：

1. 林中先生、林偉先生及林峰先生
（作為本公司的控股股東）以及彼
等各自之家庭成員、家族信託及
由彼等實益擁有的公司須共同維
持持有本公司全部已發行股本實
益擁有權的最低百分比。於本中
期報告日期，上述該等貸款協議
要求的實益擁有權最低百分比為
40%。

2. 林中先生、林偉先生及林峰先生
任何一位須留任董事會主席。

根據上市規則第13.22條的持續
披露
根據上市規則第13.22條，獲本集團提
供財務資助及就其所獲授融資獲本集團
提供擔保的聯屬公司於二零二四年六月
三十日之合併財務狀況表，以及本集團
應佔該等聯屬公司之權益呈列如下：

SPECIFIC PERFORMANCE OF CONTROLLING 
SHAREHOLDERS UNDER RULE 13.18 OF THE LISTING 
RULES (Continued)

Pursuant to the Loan Agreements as above-mentioned, it is required that:

1. Mr. LIN Zhong, Mr. LIN Wei and Mr. LIN Feng as controlling 

shareholders of the Company, together with their respective family 

members, their family trust and the companies beneficially owned by them 

have to collectively maintain a minimum percentage of beneficial 

ownership of the entire issued share capital of the Company. As at the date 

of this interim report, such minimum percentage of beneficial ownership 

required under the Loan Agreements mentioned above was 40%.

2. Any one of Mr. LIN Zhong, Mr. LIN Wei and Mr. LIN Feng shall remain 

as the chairman of the Board.

CONTINUING DISCLOSURE UNDER RULE 13.22 OF 
THE LISTING RULES
Pursuant to Rule 13.22 of the Listing Rules, a combined statement of financial 

position of those affiliated companies with financial assistance given by the 

Group and guarantee given by the Group for facilities granted to them, and the 

Group’s attributable interests in those affiliated companies as at 30 June 2024, 

are presented as follows:

    

合併財務狀況表 本集團應佔權益

Combined

statement of

financial

position

The Group’s

attributable

interests

（人民幣千元） （人民幣千元）

(RMB’000) (RMB’000)

非流動資產 Non-current assets 9,585,341 3,102,385

流動資產 Current assets 137,816,747 51,022,334

流動負債 Current liabilities 105,673,559 38,546,447
    

總資產減流動負債 Total assets less current liabilities 41,728,529 15,578,272

非流動負債 Non-current liabilities 16,042,183 6,979,455
    

資產淨值 Net assets 25,686,346 8,598,817
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根據上市規則第13.22條的持續
披露（續）

聯屬公司的合併財務狀況表是合併彼等
於二零二四年六月三十日的財務狀況
表，並作出符合本集團的主要會計政策
調整後，按財務狀況表各主要項目類別
歸納而編製。

中期股息
董事會議決不宣派截至二零二四年六月
三十日止六個月的中期股息（截至二零
二三年六月三十日止六個月：無）。

組織章程文件
於二零二四年六月七日舉行的二零二四
年股東週年大會上已通過一項特別決議
案，修訂及採納本公司第三份經修訂及
重列組織章程大綱及細則，以（其中包
括）(i)反映及符合於二零二三年十二月
三十一日生效的上市規則所規定有關擴
大無紙化上市機制及上市發行人以電子
方式發佈公司通訊的最新要求；及 (ii)

就內務變更作出其他細微修訂。本公司
第三份經修訂及重列組織章程大綱及細
則已登載於本公司網站及聯交所的網
站，可供閱覽。

承董事會命
旭輝控股（集團）有限公司

主席
林中

香港，二零二四年八月三十日

附註： 附上「*」標誌的中國實體的英文名稱僅供識別。
中文名稱為該等中國實體的官方名稱。

CONTINUING DISCLOSURE UNDER RULE 13.22 OF 
THE LISTING RULES (Continued)

The combined statement of financial position of the affiliated companies was 

prepared by combining their statements of financial position, after making 

adjustments to conform with the Group’s significant accounting policies and re- 

grouping into significant classification in the statement of financial position, as 

at 30 June 2024.

INTERIM DIVIDEND
The Board has resolved not to declare an interim dividend for the six months 

ended 30 June 2024 (for the six months ended 30 June 2023: Nil).

CONSTITUTIONAL DOCUMENTS
A special resolution has been passed at the 2024 annual general meeting which 

was held on 7 June 2024 to amend and adopt the third amended and restated 

memorandum and articles of association of the Company in order to, among 

others, (i) reflect and align with the latest requirements under the Listing Rules 

in relation to the expanded paperless listing regime and the electronic 

dissemination of corporate communications by listed issuers which took effect 

from 31 December 2023; and (ii) make other minor amendments for 

housekeeping changes. The Company’s third amended and restated memorandum 

and articles of association is available on the Company’s website and the Stock 

Exchange’s website.

By order of the Board

CIFI Holdings (Group) Co. Ltd.

LIN Zhong

Chairman

Hong Kong, 30 August 2024

Note: The English names marked with “*” of the PRC entities are provided for identification purpose only. 
The Chinese names are the official names of the PRC entities.
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簡明綜合財務報表的審閱報告
Report on Review of Condensed Consolidated 
Financial Statements

致旭輝控股（集團）有限公司董事會

（於開曼群島註冊成立的有限公司）

序言
吾等已審閱載列於第56至120頁旭輝控
股（集團）有限公司（「貴公司」）及其附屬
公司（合稱「貴集團」）的簡明綜合財務報
表，此 簡 明 綜 合 財 務 報 表 包 括 截 至
二零二四年六月三十日的簡明綜合財務
狀況表、截至該日止六個月期間的相關
簡明綜合損益及其他全面收益表、股本
權益變動表及現金流量表以及簡明綜合
財務報表附註。香港聯合交易所有限公
司證券上市規則要求遵照其相關條文及
國際會計準則委員會頒佈的國際會計準
則第34號「中期財務報告」（「國際會計
準則第34號」）編製有關中期財務資料
報告。 貴公司董事負責根據國際會計
準則第34號編製及呈列該等簡明綜合財
務報表。吾等的責任為根據審閱的結
果，對該等簡明綜合財務報表作出結
論，並 根 據 吾 等 協 定 的 委 聘 條 款 僅
向 閣下（作為整體）報告吾等的結論，
除此之外本報告別無其他目的。吾等不
會就本報告的內容向任何其他人士負上
或承擔任何責任。

審閱範圍
吾等已按照香港會計師公會頒佈的香港
審閱聘用協定準則第2410號「由實體的
獨立核數師執行的中期財務數據審閱」
進行審核。該等簡明綜合財務報表審閱
工作包括主要向負責財務及會計事務的
人員查詢，及應用分析及其他審閱程
序。由於審閱的範圍遠小於根據香港審
計準則進行審核的範圍，故吾等不能保
證吾等將注意到在審計中可能被發現的
所有重大事項。因此，吾等不會發表審
計意見。

TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF CIFI HOLDINGS (GROUP) CO. LTD.

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)

INTRODUCTION
We have reviewed the condensed consolidated financial statements of CIFI 

Holdings (Group) Co. Ltd. (the “Company”) and its subsidiaries (collectively 

referred to as the “Group”) set out on pages 56 to 120 which comprise the 

condensed consolidated statement of financial position as of 30 June 2024 and 

the related condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss and other 

comprehensive income, statement of changes in equity and statement of cash 

flows for the six-month period then ended, and notes to the condensed 

consolidated financial statements. The Rules governing the Listing of Securities 

on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited require the preparation of a report 

on interim financial information to be in compliance with the relevant provisions 

thereof and International Accounting Standard 34 “Interim Financial Reporting” 

(“IAS 34”) issued by the International Accounting Standards Board. The directors 

of the Company are responsible for the preparation and presentation of these 

condensed consolidated financial statements in accordance with IAS 34. Our 

responsibility is to express a conclusion on these condensed consolidated financial 

statements based on our review, and to report our conclusion solely to you, as a 

body, in accordance with our agreed terms of engagement, and for no other 

purpose. We do not assume responsibility towards or accept liability to any other 

person for the contents of this report.

SCOPE OF REVIEW
We conducted our review in accordance with Hong Kong Standard on Review 

Engagements 2410 “Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the 

Independent Auditor of the Entity” issued by the Hong Kong Institute of 

Certified Public Accountants. A review of these condensed consolidated financial 

statements consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for 

financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review 

procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in 

accordance with Hong Kong Standards on Auditing and consequently does not 

enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant 

matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an 

audit opinion.
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CONCLUSION
Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe 

that the condensed consolidated financial statements are not prepared, in all 

material respects, in accordance with IAS 34.

MATERIAL UNCERTAINTY RELATED TO THE GOING 
CONCERN
We draw attention to note 2 to the condensed consolidated financial statements 

which states that, the Group incurred a net loss attributable to equity owners of 

the Company of approximately RMB4,939,432,000. As at 30 June 2024, the 

Group was unable to repay the principal and the interest of offshore senior notes, 

certain bank borrowings, offshore convertible bonds (including debt and 

derivative components) and corresponding interest payables amounted to 

approximately RMB17,425,250,000, RMB28,917,281,000, RMB1,628,990,000 

and RMB4,629,429,000 respectively became default or cross-default.

This condition indicates the existence of a material uncertainty which may cast 

significant doubt on the Group’s ability to continue as a going concern. Our 

conclusion is not modified in respect of this matter.

Prism Hong Kong Limited

Certified Public Accountants

Lee Kwok Lun

Practising Certificate Number: P06294

Hong Kong

30 August 2024

結論
按照吾等的審閱結果，吾等並未發現有
任何事項導致吾等相信簡明綜合財務報
表在各重大方面未有按照國際會計準則
第34號編製。

與持續經營有關的重大不確定
因素
謹 請 留 意 簡 明 綜 合 財 務 報 表 附 註 2，
當中提述 貴集團產生 貴公司股東權
益應佔虧損淨額約人民幣4,939,432,000

元。於二零二四年六月三十日， 貴集
團未能償還境外優先票據、若干銀行借
款、境外可換股債券（包括債務及衍生
工具部分）的本金及利息以及應付利息
分別約人民幣17,425,250,000元、人民幣
28,917,281,000元、人民幣1,628,990,000

及人民幣4,629,429,000元構成違約或交
叉違約。

該狀況表明存在重大不確定因素，可能
對 貴集團持續經營業務的能力產生重
大疑慮。吾等的結論並無就此事項作出
修訂。

栢淳會計師事務所有限公司

執業會計師
李國麟

執業證書編號：P06294

香港

二零二四年八月三十日
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簡明綜合損益及其他全面收益表
Condensed Consolidated Statement of Profit or 
Loss and Other Comprehensive Income
截至二零二四年六月三十日止六個月 For the six months ended 30 June 2024

     

截至六月三十日止六個月

Six months ended 30 June

二零二四年 二零二三年
2024 2023

附註 人民幣千元 人民幣千元
NOTES RMB’000 RMB’000

（未經審核） （未經審核）
(unaudited) (unaudited)

收入 Revenue 4 20,206,011 31,318,914

銷售及服務成本 Cost of sales and service (17,497,903) (26,355,352)
     

毛利 Gross profit 2,708,108 4,963,562

其他收入及收益（開支）淨額 Other income and gains (expenses), net 6 (371,481) (639,280)

銷售及市場營銷開支 Selling and marketing expenses (674,958) (1,096,120)

行政開支 Administrative expenses (915,535) (1,197,177)

投資物業公平值虧損 Fair value loss of investment properties (371,014) (40,259)

撇減持作出售物業及擬作 

出售的開發中物業
Write-down of properties held for sale and 

properties under development for sale (1,649,166) (5,808,821)

預期信貸虧損撥備淨額 Allowance for expected credit losses, net 7 (257,201) (1,012,864)

融資成本 Finance costs 8 (1,841,315) (1,415,939)

應佔合營企業及聯營公司業績 Share of results of joint ventures and 

associates (80,680) (564,136)
     

除稅前虧損 Loss before tax (3,453,242) (6,811,034)

所得稅開支 Income tax expense 9 (987,166) (2,321,030)
     

期內虧損 Loss for the period 10 (4,440,408) (9,132,064)
     

其他全面開支： Other comprehensive expense:

其後不會重新分類至 

損益的項目：
Item that will not be reclassified 

subsequently to profit or loss:

按公平值計入其他全面收入
（「按公平值計入其他全面收
入」）的股本工具投資公平值
變動

Fair value change on investments in equity 

instruments at fair value through other 

comprehensive income (“FVTOCI”)

(4,456) (19,893)
     

期內全面開支總額 Total comprehensive expense for the period (4,444,864) (9,151,957)
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截至六月三十日止六個月

Six months ended 30 June

二零二四年 二零二三年
2024 2023

附註 人民幣千元 人民幣千元
NOTES RMB’000 RMB’000

（未經審核） （未經審核）
(unaudited) (unaudited)

以下各項應佔期內虧損： Loss for the period attributable to:

本公司股東權益 Equity owners of the Company (4,939,432) (8,972,013)

永久資本工具擁有人 Owners of perpetual capital instruments 123,082 121,169

非控股權益 Non-controlling interests 375,942 (281,220)
     

(4,440,408) (9,132,064)
     

以下各項應佔期內全面開支 

總額：
Total comprehensive expense for the period 

attributable to:

本公司股東權益 Equity owners of the Company (4,943,888) (8,991,906)

永久資本工具擁有人 Owners of perpetual capital instruments 123,082 121,169

非控股權益 Non-controlling interests 375,942 (281,220)
     

(4,444,864) (9,151,957)
     

     

截至六月三十日止六個月

Six months ended 30 June

二零二四年 二零二三年
2024 2023

人民幣千元 人民幣千元
RMB’000 RMB’000

（未經審核） （未經審核）
(unaudited) (unaudited)

每股虧損（人民幣元）： Loss per share, in RMB:

基本 Basic 12 (0.47) (0.86)
     

攤薄 Diluted 12 (0.47) (0.86)
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簡明綜合財務狀況表
Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
於二零二四年六月三十日 As at 30 June 2024

     

於二零二四年

六月三十日

於二零二三年
十二月三十一日

At 30 June
2024

At 31 December 

2023

附註 人民幣千元 人民幣千元
NOTES RMB’000 RMB’000

（未經審核） （經審核）
(unaudited) (audited)

非流動資產 NON-CURRENT ASSETS

投資物業 Investment properties 13 46,056,536 45,909,727

物業、廠房及設備 Property, plant and equipment 14 498,330 498,619

使用權資產 Right-of-use assets 14 132,764 151,162

無形資產 Intangible assets 263,837 278,439

商譽 Goodwill 1,488,171 1,488,171

於聯營公司的權益 Interests in associates 15 13,152,964 15,050,426

於合營企業的權益 Interests in joint ventures 16 16,192,753 16,739,077

於房地產項目的投資 Investments in property projects 17 55,467 53,671

按公平值計入損益（「按公平
值計入損益」）的金融資產

Financial assets at fair value through 

profit or loss (“FVTPL”) 674,292 739,354

按公平值計入其他全面收入
的股本投資

Equity investments at FVTOCI

25,377 29,833

遞延稅項資產 Deferred tax assets 2,062,842 2,231,162

其他應收款項、按金及預付
款項

Other receivables, deposits and 

prepayments 18 18,851 55,020

遞延合約成本 Deferred contract cost 39,224 38,011
     

80,661,408 83,262,672
     

流動資產 CURRENT ASSETS

持作出售物業 Properties held for sale 23,026,620 21,666,150

擬作出售的開發中物業 Properties under development for sale 85,629,831 96,603,349

應收賬款及其他應收款項、
按金及預付款項

Accounts and other receivables, deposits 

and prepayments 18 28,723,215 35,653,422

應收非控股權益款項 Amounts due from non-controlling 

interests 19 24,179,634 21,130,766

應收合營企業及聯營公司的
款項

Amounts due from joint ventures and 

associates 20 21,856,004 22,765,845

持作出售物業土地使用權 

按金
Deposits for land use rights for 

properties held for sale 2,195,301 2,083,442

可收回稅項 Tax recoverable 3,776,326 4,153,432

按公平值計入損益的金融 

資產
Financial assets at FVTPL

4,665 4,264

質押性銀行存款 Pledged bank deposits 21 1,341,872 1,004,098

銀行結餘及現金 Bank balances and cash 21 11,385,327 12,749,791

遞延合約成本 Deferred contract costs 6,597 3,661
     

202,125,392 217,818,220
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於二零二四年

六月三十日

於二零二三年
十二月三十一日

At 30 June
2024

At 31 December 

2023

附註 人民幣千元 人民幣千元
NOTES RMB’000 RMB’000

（未經審核） （經審核）
(unaudited) (audited)

流動負債 CURRENT LIABILITIES
應付賬款及其他應付款項以

及應計開支
Accounts and other payables and  

accrued charges 22 54,928,596 52,373,963
合約負債 Contract liabilities 42,142,661 48,545,013
應付非控股權益款項 Amounts due to non-controlling 

interests 19 5,392,158 7,134,718
應付合營企業及聯營公司的

款項
Amounts due to joint ventures and 

associates 20 23,030,006 24,541,833
應付稅項 Tax payable 6,583,414 6,611,028
租賃負債（於一年內到期） Lease liabilities — due within one year 40,440 49,462
銀行及其他借款（於一年內

到期）
Bank and other borrowings —  

due within one year 23 32,229,872 30,765,061
優先票據（於一年內到期） Senior notes — due within one year 24 28,917,281 28,818,191
公司債券及中期票據（於一

年內到期）
Corporate bonds and medium-term note 

— due within one year 25 3,432,632 8,110,209
可換股債券的債務部分 Debt component of convertible bonds 26 1,628,990 1,571,304
可換股債券的衍生工具部分 Derivative component of  

convertible bonds 26 – –
     

198,326,050 208,520,782
     

流動資產淨值 NET CURRENT ASSET 3,799,342 9,297,438
     

總資產減流動負債 TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT 
LIABILITIES 84,460,750 92,560,110

     

資本及儲備 CAPITAL AND RESERVES
股本 Share capital 27 855,610 855,610
儲備 Reserves 14,345,098 19,373,671

     

本公司股東權益應佔股本 
權益

Equity attributable to owners  
of the Company 15,200,708 20,229,281

永久資本工具 Perpetual capital instruments 1,924,545 1,924,545
非控股權益 Non-controlling interests 40,065,749 42,414,994

     

權益總額 TOTAL EQUITY 57,191,002 64,568,820
     

非流動負債 NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
其他應付款項（於一年後 

到期）
Other payables — due after one year

22 – 9,322
租賃負債（於一年後到期） Lease liabilities — due after one year 99,880 114,352
銀行及其他借款（於一年後

到期）
Bank and other borrowings — due after 

one year 23 12,871,832 18,188,107
公司債券及中期票據 
（於一年後到期）

Corporate bonds and medium-term note 
— due after one year 25 9,486,079 4,828,267

遞延稅項負債 Deferred tax liabilities 4,811,957 4,851,242
     

27,269,748 27,991,290
     

84,460,750 92,560,110
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簡明綜合股本權益變動表
Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity
截至二零二四年六月三十日止六個月 For the six months ended 30 June 2024

               

本公司股東權益應佔

Attributable to equity owners of the Company
 

股本

Share capital

股份溢價

Share 

premium

特別及

其他儲備

Special and 

other reserve

法定

盈餘儲備

Statutory

surplus reserve

按公平值

計入其他

全面收入儲備

FVTOCI 

reserve

就股份

獎勵計劃

持有股份

Shares held 

for share 

award scheme

購股權

儲備

Share option 

reserve

出資儲備

Capital 

contribution 

reserve

保留利潤

Retained 

profits

小計

Subtotal

永久資本

工具

Perpetual 

capital 

instruments

非控股

權益

Non-controlling

interests

總計

Total

人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

於二零二三年一月一日（經審核） At 1 January 2023 (Audited) 855,575 8,835,800 (1,691,627) 4,488,146 (62,204) (138,815) 23,002 39,440 17,065,049 29,414,366 1,924,545 54,841,491 86,180,402
               

期內虧損 Loss for the period – – – – – – – – (8,972,013) (8,972,013) 121,169 (281,220) (9,132,064)

按公平值計入其他全面收入的 

股本工具投資公平值變動

Fair value change on investments in equity instruments at 

FVTOCI – – – – (19,893) – – – – (19,893) – – (19,893)
               

期內全面（開支）收入總額 Total comprehensive (expense) income for the period – – – – (19,893) – – – (8,972,013) (8,991,906) 121,169 (281,220) (9,151,957)
               

確認以股本權益結算的股份付款 Recognition of equity-settled share-based payments – – – – – – 22,728 – – 22,728 – – 22,728

收購附屬公司（附註28） Acquisition of subsidiaries (note 28) – – – – – – – – – – – 2,734 2,734

非控股權益注資 Capital contribution from non-controlling shareholders – – – – – – – – – – – 930 930

非控股股東附屬公司減資 Capital reduction of subsidiaries from non-controlling 

shareholder – – – – – – – – – – – (1,400,985) (1,400,985)

自非控股權益收購附屬公司 

額外權益

Acquisition of additional interests in subsidiaries from 

non-controlling interests – – – – – – – – – – – (125,000) (125,000)

出售附屬公司（附註29） Disposal of subsidiaries (note 29) – – – – – – – – – – – (29,420) (29,420)

派付予非控股權益的股息 Dividend paid to non-controlling interests – – – – – – – – – – – (438,233) (438,233)

向永久資本工具擁有人分派（附註） Distribution to owners of perpetual capital instruments (note) – – – – – – – – – – (121,169) – (121,169)
               

於二零二三年六月三十日（未經審核） At 30 June 2023 (Unaudited) 855,575 8,835,800 (1,691,627) 4,488,146 (82,097) (138,815) 45,730 39,440 8,093,036 20,445,188 1,924,545 52,570,297 74,940,030
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本公司股東權益應佔

Attributable to equity owners of the Company
 

股本

Share capital

股份溢價

Share 

premium

特別及

其他儲備

Special and 

other reserve

法定

盈餘儲備

Statutory 

surplus reserve

按公平值

計入其他

全面收入儲備

FVTOCI 

reserve

就股份

獎勵計劃

持有股份

Shares held 

for share 

award scheme

購股權

儲備

Share option 

reserve

出資儲備

Capital 

contribution 

reserve

保留利潤

Retained 

profits

小計

Subtotal

永久資本

工具

Perpetual 

capital 

instruments

非控股

權益

Non-

controlling 

interests

總計

Total 

人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

於二零二四年一月一日（經審核） At 1 January 2024 (Audited) 855,610 8,837,384 (1,966,823) 4,900,271 (72,181) (76) 68,993 39,440 7,566,663 20,229,281 1,924,545 42,414,994 64,568,820
               

期內（虧損）╱溢利 (Loss)/profit for the period – – – – – – – – (4,939,432) (4,939,432) 123,082 375,942 (4,440,408)

按公平值計入其他全面收入的 

股本工具投資公平值變動

Fair value change on investments in equity instruments at 

FVTOCI – – – – (4,456) – – – – (4,456) – – (4,456)
               

期內全面（開支）收入總額 Total comprehensive (expense) income for the period – – – – (4,456) – – – (4,939,432) (4,943,888) 123,082 375,942 (4,444,864)
               

確認以股本權益結算的股份付款 Recognition of equity-settled share-based  

payments – – – – – – 13,678 – – 13,678 – – 13,678

非控股權益注資 Capital contribution from non-controlling shareholders – – – – – – – – – – – 1,000 1,000

非控股股東附屬公司減資 Capital reduction of subsidiaries from  

non-controlling shareholder – – – – – – – – – – – (372,040) (372,040)

自非控股權益收購附屬公司 

額外權益

Acquisition of additional interests in subsidiaries from 

non-controlling interests – – (98,363) – – – – – – (98,363) – (293,859) (392,222)

出售附屬公司（附註29） Disposal of subsidiaries (note 29) – – – – – – – – – – – (2,254) (2,254)

派付予非控股權益的股息 Dividend paid to non-controlling interests – – – – – – – – – – – (2,058,034) (2,058,034)

向永久資本工具擁有人分派（附註） Distribution to owners of perpetual capital instruments (note) – – – – – – – – – – (123,082) – (123,082)
               

於二零二四年六月三十日 

（未經審核）

At 30 June 2024 (Unaudited)

855,610 8,837,384 (2,065,186) 4,900,271 (76,637) (76) 82,671 39,440 2,627,231 15,200,708 1,924,545 40,065,749 57,191,002
               

附註： 於二零二四年六月三十日，永久資本工具持有
人的獲分派款項遭遞延支付。

Note: Distribution payments to the holders of perpetual capital instruments were deferred as at 30 June 
2024.
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簡明綜合現金流量表
Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
截至二零二四年六月三十日止六個月 For the six months ended 30 June 2024

     

截至六月三十日止六個月

Six months ended 30 June
二零二四年 二零二三年

2024 2023
附註 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

NOTES RMB’000 RMB’000
（未經審核） （未經審核）

(unaudited) (unaudited)

經營活動 OPERATING ACTIVITIES   
經營所得現金 Cash generated from operations 7,387,809 12,310,847
已付中華人民共和國（「中國」） 

所得稅
People’s Republic of China (“PRC”)  

income tax paid (513,323) (1,366,662)
     

經營活動所得現金流量淨額 NET CASH FLOWS FROM 
OPERATING ACTIVITIES 6,874,486 10,944,185

     

投資活動 INVESTING ACTIVITIES
向非控股權益墊款 Advances to non-controlling interests (615,588) (3,136,894)
非控股權益還款 Repayment from non-controlling interests 708,522 2,404,218
向合營企業墊款 Advances to joint ventures (361,417) (5,318,828)
合營企業還款 Repayment from joint ventures 851,883 5,334,000
向聯營公司墊款 Advances to associates (224,331) (3,343,237)
聯營公司還款 Repayment from associates 239,508 5,254,585
添置投資物業 Additions to investment properties (4,064) (592,474)
購買物業、廠房及設備 Purchase of property, plant and equipment (56,876) (103,824)
收購附屬公司現金（流出） 

流入淨額
Net cash (outflow) inflow from acquisition 

of subsidiaries 28 (72,499) 188,751
出售附屬公司現金流入（流出） 

淨額
Net cash inflow (outflow) from disposal of 

subsidiaries 29 9,345 (178,224)
存置質押性銀行存款 Placement of pledged bank deposits (737,772) (342,340)
提取質押性銀行存款 Withdrawal of pledged bank deposits 399,997 341,588
出售物業、廠房及設備所得 

款項
Proceeds from disposal of property, plant 

and equipment 936 39,464
出售投資物業所得款項 Proceeds from disposal of investment 

properties – 5,617
購買按公平值計入損益的 

金融資產
Purchase of financial assets at FVTPL

(70,000) –
出售按公平值計入損益的 

金融資產的所得款項
Proceeds from disposal of financial assets at 

FVTPL 103,537 40,973
向合營企業注資 Capital injection into joint ventures – (401,003)
向合營企業收取股息 Dividend received from joint ventures 3,300 –
向一間聯營公司注資 Capital injection into an associate (980) –
已收利息 Interest received 62,121 79,986
自按公平值計入損益的金融 

資產收取的股息
Dividend received from financial assets at 

FVTPL 39,786 15,821
物業項目投資回報 Returns of investments in property projects 8,918 9,172
退還購買按公平值計入損益的 

金融資產的預付款項
Refund of prepayment of purchases of 

financial assets at FVTPL – 122,470
     

投資活動所得現金 
流量淨額

NET CASH FLOWS FROM 
INVESTING ACTIVITIES 284,326 419,821
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截至六月三十日止六個月

Six months ended 30 June
二零二四年 二零二三年

2024 2023
附註 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

NOTES RMB’000 RMB’000
（未經審核） （未經審核）

(unaudited) (unaudited)

融資活動 FINANCING ACTIVITIES

非控股權益的墊款 Advances from non-controlling interests 208,368 1,078,331
向非控股權益還款 Repayment to non-controlling interests (723,598) (1,005,005)
合營企業的墊款 Advances from joint ventures 636,476 1,841,410
向合營企業還款 Repayment to joint ventures (834,421) (6,231,146)
聯營公司的墊款 Advances from associates 212,505 5,139,042
向聯營公司還款 Repayment to associates (326,346) (3,570,265)
向關聯方還款 Repayment to related parties – (987)
新增銀行及其他借款 New bank and other borrowings raised 18,000 736,177
償還銀行及其他借款 Repayment of bank and other borrowings (4,085,462) (7,345,370)
償還公司債券 Repayment of corporate bond (133,230) (42,400)
已付利息 Interest paid (1,734,949) (1,920,453)
償還租賃負債 Repayment of lease liabilities (29,090) (38,910)
自非控股權益收購附屬公司 

額外權益
Acquisition of additional interests in 

subsidiaries from non-controlling 
interests (21,736) –

非控股權益出資 Capital contributions from non-controlling 
interests 1,000 929

非控股權益附屬公司減資 Capital reduction of subsidiaries from 
non-controlling interests – (469,138)

向永久資本工具擁有人分派 Distribution to owners of perpetual capital 
instrument – (121,169)

派付予非控股權益的股息 Dividend paid to non-controlling interests (192,382) (123,007)
     

融資活動所用現金淨額 NET CASH USED IN FINANCING 
ACTIVITIES (7,004,865) (12,071,961)

     

現金及現金等價物增加 
（減少）淨額

NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN 
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 153,947 (707,955)

外匯影響 Effect of foreign exchanges 6,017 20,129
期初現金及現金等價物 Cash and cash equivalents at  

the beginning of the period 2,765,400 5,700,600
     

期末現金及現金等價物 CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS  
AT END OF PERIOD 2,925,364 5,012,774

     

現金及現金等價物結餘分析 ANALYSIS OF THE BALANCES OF  
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

銀行結餘及現金 Bank balances and cash 21 2,925,364 5,012,774
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簡明綜合財務報表附註
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
截至二零二四年六月三十日止六個月 For the six months ended 30 June 2024

1. BASIS OF PRESENTATION
The condensed consolidated financial statements for the six months ended 30 

June 2024 have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting 

Standard 34 “Interim Financial Reporting” issued by the International 

Accounting Standards Board (the “IASB”) as well as with the applicable 

disclosure requirements of Appendix D2 to the Rules Governing the Listing of 

Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the “Stock Exchange”).

The condensed consolidated financial statements do not include all the 

information and disclosures required in the annual financial statements, and 

should be read in conjunction with the Group’s annual consolidated financial 

statements for the year ended 31 December 2023. The accounting policies and 

methods of computation used in the preparation of the condensed consolidated 

financial statements are consistent with those used in the Group’s annual financial 

statements for the year ended 31 December 2023.

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION
The condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the going 

concern basis which assumes the continuity of normal business activity and the 

realisation of assets and the settlement of liabilities in the normal course of 

business. The applicability of these principles is dependent upon continued 

availability of adequate finance or attaining profitable operations in future and 

the success of the below plans and measures.

During the six months ended 30 June 2024, the Group incurred a net loss 

a t t r ibutable  to  equi ty  owners  o f  the  Company o f  approx imate ly 

RMB4,939,432,000. As at 30 June 2024, the Group was unable to repay the 

principal and the interest of offshore senior notes, certain bank borrowings, offshore 

convertible bonds (including debt and derivative components) and corresponding 

interest payables amounted to approximately RMB17,425,250,000, 

RMB28,917,281,000, RMB1,628,990,000 and RMB4,629,429,000 respectively 

became default or cross-default.

1. 呈列基準
截至二零二四年六月三十日止六個月的
簡明綜合財務報表乃根據國際會計準則
委員會（「國際會計準則委員會」）頒佈的
國際會計準則第34號「中期財務報告」
以及香港聯合交易所有限公司（「聯交
所」）證券上市規則附錄D2的適用披露
規定編製。

簡明綜合財務報表並不包括年度財務報
表所規定的所有資料及披露，並應與本
集團截至二零二三年十二月三十一日止
年度的年度綜合財務報表一併閱讀。編
製該等簡明綜合財務報表所用會計政策
及計算方法與本集團截至二零二三年
十二月三十一日止年度的年度財務報表
所用者一致。

2. 編製基準
簡明綜合財務報表已按持續經營基準編
製，當中假設持續進行正常業務活動以
及於日常業務過程中變現資產及償付負
債。該等原則的適用程度視乎未來是否
可持續獲得足夠融資或取得可獲利業務
以及下列計劃及措施是否成功而定。

截至二零二四年六月三十日止六個月，
本集團產生本公司股東權益應佔虧損淨
額約人民幣4,939,432,000元。於二零二四
年六月三十日，本集團未能償還境外優
先票據的本金及利息、若干銀行借款、
境外可換股債券（包括債務及衍生工具
部分）及相應應付利息分別約人民幣
17,425,250,000元、人民幣28,917,281,000

元、人 民 幣 1,628,990,000 元 及 人 民 幣
4,629,429,000元構成違約或交叉違約。
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2. BASIS OF PREPARATION (Continued)

In view of such circumstances, the Group has given careful consideration to the 

future liquidity and financial position of the Group and its available sources of 

financing in assessing whether the Group will have sufficient financial resources 

to continue as a going concern. Certain plans and measures have been taken to 

mitigate the liquidity position and to improve the Group’s financial position 

which include, but are not limited to, the following:

(i) The Group has appointed a financial adviser to assist it with a restructuring 

of its financing arrangements, in order to reach a consensual solution with 

all the stakeholders as soon as practical. Up to the date of approval for 

issuance of the condensed consolidated financial statements, a Co-

ordination Committee (consists of a number of lenders under bank 

financings) and AHG (an ad hoc group of bondholders) have been formed 

and constructive discussions are continuing between the Company and the 

creditor groups or their advisers;

(ii) Based on the People’s Bank of China’s 16 Supportive Financial Measures, 

the Group has been actively negotiating with a number of financial 

institutions for renewal and extension of existing onshore bank borrowings 

to improve the liquidity position of the Group;

(iii) The Group has been actively negotiating with a number of financial 

institutions to timely secure relevant project development loans for 

qualified project development for the continuation of its People’s Republic 

of China (“PRC”) business operations;

2. 編製基準（續）

鑒於該等情況，本集團評估是否有足夠
財務資源持續經營時，已審慎考慮本集
團未來流動資金及財務狀況以及其可得
融資來源。已採取若干計劃及措施，以
紓緩流動資金狀況及改善本集團的財務
狀況，包括但不限於下列各項：

(i) 本集團已委任一名財務顧問協助
其重組融資安排，以便於可行情
況下儘快與所有持份者達成一致
的解決方案。直至簡明綜合財務
報表獲准刊發之日，協調委員會

（由銀行融資的若干貸款人組成）
及債券持有人小組（債券持有人特
設小組）已告成立，本公司正與債
權人小組或其顧問進行建設性討論；

(ii) 在央行「金融16條」的指引下，本
集團一直積極與多家金融機構磋
商重續及展期現有境內銀行借款
以改善本集團的流動資金狀況；

(iii) 本集團一直積極與多家金融機構
磋商，以便及時獲得相關項目開
發貸款用於合資格項目開發，以
繼續於中國開展業務；
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2. BASIS OF PREPARATION (Continued)

(iv) The Group will continue to seek for other alternative financing and 

borrowings to finance the settlement of its existing financial obligations 

and future operating and capital expenditures;

(v) The Group has prepared a business strategy plan mainly focusing on the 

acceleration of the sales of properties and cash collection;

(vi) The Group has implemented stringent cost saving measures including 

reducing non-core and unessential operations and expenses; and

(vii) The Group will continue to seek suitable opportunities to dispose of its 

non-core assets to strengthen its cash position.

The Board of Directors (“Board”) has reviewed the Group’s cash flow projections 

prepared by the management of the Group. The cash flow projections cover a 

period of not less than twelve months from 30 June 2024. The Board is of the 

opinion that, taking into account the above-mentioned plans and measures, the 

Group will have sufficient working capital to finance its obligations and to meet 

its financial obligations as they fall due not less than twelve months from the date 

of approval for issuance of the condensed consolidated financial statements. 

Accordingly, the Board is satisfied that it is appropriate to prepare the condensed 

consolidated financial statements on a going concern basis.

2. 編製基準（續）

(iv) 本集團將繼續尋求其他融資及借
款，為清償現有財務責任以及未
來營運及資本開支提供資金；

(v) 本集團已制定業務戰略計劃，主
要聚焦加快物業銷售及回款；

(vi) 本集團已實施嚴格成本減省措施，
包括縮減非核心及非必要業務及
開支；及

(vii) 本集團將繼續尋求合適機會出售
非核心資產以增強其現金狀況。

董事會（「董事會」）已審閱本集團管理層
所編製本集團的現金流量預測。現金流
量預測涵蓋自二零二四年六月三十日起
計至少十二個月期間。董事會認為，經
計及上述計劃及措施，本集團將有足夠
營運資金，自批准刊發簡明綜合財務報
表日期起計至少十二個月內撥付其責任
及履行其到期的財務責任。因此，董事
會信納按持續經營基準編製簡明綜合財
務報表屬適當。
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2. BASIS OF PREPARATION (Continued)

Notwithstanding the above, significant uncertainties exist as to whether 

management of the Group will be able to achieve its plans and measures as 

described above. Whether the Group will be able to continue as a going concern 

would depend upon the Group’s ability to generate adequate financing and 

operating cash flows through the following:

(i) successfully completing the restructuring of its offshore financing 

arrangements;

(ii) successfully negotiating with the Group’s existing lenders for the renewal 

or extension for repayment of the Group’s onshore bank borrowings;

(iii) successfully securing project development loans for qualified project 

development timely;

(iv) successfully obtaining of additional new sources of financing as and when 

needed;

(v) successfully carrying out the Group’s business strategy plan including the 

acceleration of the sales of properties and cash collection;

(vi) successfully implementing measures to effectively control costs and 

expenses; and

(vii) successfully disposing of the Group’s non-core assets when suitable.

Should the Group fail to achieve the above mentioned plans and measures, it 

might not be able to continue to operate as a going concern, and adjustments 

would have to be made to reclassify the Group’s non-current assets and non-

current liabilities as current assets and current liabilities respectively, to write 

down the carrying values of the Group’s assets to their recoverable amounts and 

to provide for any provision for any contractual commitments that have become 

onerous as at the end of the reporting period. The effects of these adjustments 

have not been reflected in the condensed consolidated financial statements.

2. 編製基準（續）

儘管上述，本集團管理層能否達成其上
述計劃及措施存在重大不確定性。本集
團能否持續經營，取決於本集團透過下
列方式產生足夠融資及經營現金流量的
能力：

(i) 成功完成重組其境外融資安排；

(ii) 成功與本集團現有貸款人就重續
或延期償還本集團境內銀行借款
進行磋商；

(iii) 成功及時取得合資格開發項目的
項目開發貸款；

(iv) 成功於需要時取得額外新增融資
來源；

(v) 成功進行本集團業務戰略計劃，
包括加快物業銷售及現金回款；

(vi) 成功落實措施以有效控制成本及
開支；及

(vii) 成功適時出售本集團的非核心資產。

倘本集團未能達成上述計劃及措施，其
可能無法按持續基準經營，並可能須作
出調整，將本集團的非流動資產及非流
動負債分別重新分類為流動資產及流動
負債，以將本集團資產的賬面值撇減至
其可收回金額，並就於報告期末的任何
虧損性合約承擔計提撥備。該等調整的
影響尚未於簡明綜合財務報表中反映。
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3. A P P L I C A T I O N  O F  A M E N D M E N T S  T O 
INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING 
STANDARDS (“IFRSs”)

In the current period, the Group has applied the following amendments to IFRSs 

issued by the IASB for the first time, which are mandatorily effective for the 

Group’s annual period beginning on 1 January 2024 for the preparation of the 

Group’s condensed consolidated financial statements:

Amendments to IFRS 16 Lease Liability in a Sales and Leaseback

Amendments to IAS 1 Classification of Liabilities as Current or 

Non-current

Amendments to IAS 1 Non-Current Liabilities with Covenants

Amendments to IAS 7 and IFRS 7 Suppliers Finance Arrangements

The application of these amendments to IFRSs did not result in significant 

changes to the Group’s accounting policies, presentation of the Group’s financial 

positions and performance for the current and prior periods and/or on the 

disclosures set out in these condensed consolidated financial statements.

3. 應用國際財務報告準則（「國
際財務報告準則」）修訂本

於本中期期間，本集團已首次應用下列
由國際會計準則委員會頒佈的國際財務
報告準則修訂本，有關準則就編製本集
團簡明綜合財務報表而於二零二四年一
月一日開始的本集團年度期間強制生效：

國際財務報告準則 

16號（修訂本）
售後租回的租賃 

負債
國際會計準則 

第1號（修訂本）
負債分類為流動或

非流動
國際會計準則 

第1號（修訂本）
附帶契諾的非流動

負債
國際會計準則 

第7號及國際 

財務報告準則 

第7號（修訂本）

供應商融資安排

應用該等國際財務報告準則修訂本並無
對本集團的會計政策、本集團於本期間
及過往期間的財務狀況及表現的呈列
及╱或該等簡明綜合財務報表所載的披
露構成重大影響。
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4. REVENUE
Revenue represents income from sales of properties and other property related 

services income, rental income as a lessor, income from provision of property 

management and other services, and income from other service related to 

investment properties during the six months ended 30 June 2024, net of 

discounts allowed.

An analysis of the Group’s revenue by category was as follows:

    

截至六月三十日止六個月

Six months ended 30 June

二零二四年 二零二三年
2024 2023

人民幣千元 人民幣千元
RMB'000 RMB'000

（未經審核） （未經審核）
(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

收入 Revenue

物業銷售及其他物業相關 

服務收入
Sales of properties and other property related 

services income 16,208,285 27,661,021

租賃 Leases 780,681 700,760

物業管理及其他服務 Property management and other services 3,209,023 2,941,627

與投資物業相關的其他服務收入 Other service income related to investment 

properties 8,022 15,506
    

20,206,011 31,318,914
    

4. 收入
收入指於截至二零二四年六月三十日止
六個月物業銷售收入及其他物業相關服
務收入、作為出租人的租金收入、提供
物業管理及其他服務收入以及與投資物
業相關的其他服務收入（經扣除所允許
折扣）。

本集團的收入按類別分析如下：
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4A. REVENUE FROM CONTRACTS WITH CUSTOMERS
Disaggregation of revenue from contracts with customer

      

截至二零二四年六月三十日止六個月

For the six months ended 30 June 2024

物業銷售及

其他物業

相關服務 物業投資

物業管理及

其他服務 總計

Sales of

properties

and other

property

related 

services

Property

investment

Property

management

and other

services Total

人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

RMB’000 RMB’000  RMB’000 RMB’000

物業銷售 Sales of properties 15,840,292 – – 15,840,292

物業管理及其他服務 Property management and other 

services – – 3,209,023 3,209,023

項目管理及其他 

物業相關服務
Project management and other 

property related service 367,993 – – 367,993

其他投資物業 

相關服務收入
Other service income related to 

investment properties – 8,022 – 8,022
      

總計 Total 16,208,285 8,022 3,209,023 19,425,330
      

確認收入的時間 Timing of revenue recognition

於某一時間點 A point in time 15,840,292 – 156,326 15,996,618

一段時間內 Over time 367,993 8,022 3,052,697 3,428,712
      

16,208,285 8,022 3,209,023 19,425,330

其他來源收入 Revenue from other source

租賃 Leases – 780,681 – 780,681
      

總計 Total 16,208,285 788,703 3,209,023 20,206,011
      

4A. 客戶合約收入
客戶合約收入分拆
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4A. REVENUE FROM CONTRACTS WITH CUSTOMERS 
(Continued)

Disaggregation of revenue from contracts with customer (Continued)

      

截至二零二三年六月三十日止六個月
For the six months ended 30 June 2023

物業銷售及
其他物業
相關服務 物業投資

物業管理及
其他服務 總計

Sales of

properties

and other

property

related 

services

Property

investment

Property

management

and other

services Total

人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元
RMB’000 RMB’000  RMB’000 RMB’000

物業銷售 Sales of properties 27,118,706 – – 27,118,706

物業管理及其他服務 Property management and other 

services – – 2,941,627 2,941,627

項目管理及其他 

物業相關服務
Project management and other 

property related service 542,315 – – 542,315

其他投資物業 

相關服務收入
Other service income related to 

investment properties – 15,506 – 15,506
      

總計 Total 27,661,021 15,506 2,941,627 30,618,154
      

確認收入的時間 Timing of revenue recognition

於某一時間點 A point in time 27,118,706 – 110,910 27,229,616

一段時間內 Over time 542,315 15,506 2,830,717 3,388,538
      

27,661,021 15,506 2,941,627 30,618,154

其他來源收入 Revenue from other source

租賃 Leases – 700,760 – 700,760
      

總計 Total 27,661,021 716,266 2,941,627 31,318,914
      

4A. 客戶合約收入（續）

客戶合約收入分拆（續）
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5. SEGMENT INFORMATION
The Group determines its operating segments based on internal reports about 

components of the Group that are regularly reviewed by the chief operating 

decision maker (being the executive directors of the Company) in order to allocate 

resources to the segment and to assess its performance.

Information reported to the Group’s chief operating decision maker for the 

purposes of resource allocation and assessment of segment performance is focused 

on three main operations:

• Sales of properties and other property related services: this segment 

represents the development and sales of office and commercial premises, 

carparks and residential properties and income generated from project 

management. Substantially most of the Group’s activities in this regard are 

primarily carried out in the PRC.

• Property investment: this segment represents the lease of investment 

properties and other service related to investment properties, which are 

developed or purchased by the Group to generate rental income and gain 

from the appreciation of the properties’ values in the long term. Currently, 

the Group’s investment property portfolio is located entirely in the PRC.

• Property management and other services: this segment mainly represents 

the income generated from property management. Currently, the Group’s 

activities in this regard are carried out in the PRC.

5. 分部資料
本集團根據主要經營決策者（即本公司
執行董事）為按分部分配資源及評估其
表現而定期審閱有關本集團組成部分的
內部報告，確定其經營分部。

為資源分配及分部表現評估而向本集團
主要經營決策者呈報的資料集中於三個
主要業務：

• 物業銷售及其他物業相關服務：
此分部指開發及銷售辦公室、商
業物業、車位及住宅物業，及項目
管理產生的收入。本集團此方面
的業務絕大部分於中國開展。

• 物業投資：此分部指租賃本集團
開發或購買的投資物業及其他投
資物業相關服務，以賺取租金收
入並長期從物業升值中受益。本
集團目前的投資物業組合全部位
於中國。

• 物業管理及其他服務：此分部主
要指物業管理所產生的收入。本
集團在此方面的業務目前於中國
開展。
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5. SEGMENT INFORMATION (Continued)

(a) Segment revenue and (loss) profit

       

物業銷售及

其他物業

相關服務 物業投資

物業管理及

其他服務 總計

Sales of

properties

and other

property

related

services

Property

investment

Property

management

and other

services Total

人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

截至二零二四年 

六月三十日止六個月

Six months ended 30 June 2024

來自外部客戶的 

可呈報分部收入
Reportable segment revenue from 

external customers 16,208,285 788,703 3,209,023 20,206,011
      

可呈報分部（虧損）溢利 Reportable segment (loss) profit (747,984) 462,689 669,279 383,984
      

       

物業銷售及
其他物業
相關服務 物業投資

物業管理及
其他服務 總計

Sales of

properties

and other

property

related

services

Property

investment

Property

management

and other

services Total

人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

截至二零二三年 

六月三十日止六個月

Six months ended 30 June 2023

來自外部客戶的 

可呈報分部收入
Reportable segment revenue from 

external customers 27,661,021 716,266 2,941,627 31,318,914
      

可呈報分部（虧損）利潤 Reportable segment (loss) profit (2,922,608) 456,082 525,147 (1,941,379)
      

5. 分部資料（續 )
(a)  分部收入及（虧損）利潤
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5. SEGMENT INFORMATION (Continued)

(b) Segment assets and liabilities

No assets and liabilities are included in the measures of the Group’s segment 

reporting that are used by the chief operating decision maker. Accordingly, no 

segment assets and liabilities are presented.

(c) Reconciliation of reportable segment revenue and loss

    

截至六月三十日止六個月

Six months ended 30 June

二零二四年 二零二三年
2024 2023

人民幣千元 人民幣千元
RMB'000 RMB'000

（未經審核） （未經審核）
(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

收入 Revenue

可呈報分部及收入 Reportable segment and revenue 20,206,011 31,318,914
    

溢利（虧損） Profit (loss)

可呈報分部溢利（虧損） Reportable segment profit (loss) 383,984 (1,941,379)

其他收入及收益（開支）淨額 Other income and gains (expenses), net (371,481) (639,280)

投資物業公平值虧損 Fair value loss of investment properties (371,014) (40,259)

融資成本 Finance costs (1,841,315) (1,415,939)

應佔合營企業及聯營公司業績 Share of results of joint ventures and associates (80,680) (564,136)

預期信貸虧損撥備 Allowance for expected credit losses, net (257,201) (1,012,864)

物業、廠房及設備折舊 Depreciation of property, plant and equipment (56,702) (42,152)

使用權資產折舊 Depreciation of right-of-use assets (23,307) (49,521)

無形資產攤銷 Amortisation of intangible assets (14,602) (17,901)

未分配總部及企業開支 Unallocated head office and corporate expenses (820,924) (1,087,603)
    

除稅前虧損 Loss before tax (3,453,242) (6,811,034)
    

5. 分部資料（續 )
(b)  分部資產及負債
由於主要經營決策者於計算本集團分部
呈報時並無計入資產及負債，因此並無
呈列分部資產及負債。

(c)  可呈報分部收入與虧損的對賬
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6. OTHER INCOME AND GAINS (EXPENSES), NET

    

截至六月三十日止六個月

Six months ended 30 June

二零二四年 二零二三年
2024 2023

人民幣千元 人民幣千元
RMB'000 RMB'000

（未經審核） （未經審核）
(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

利息收入 Interest income 62,121 79,986

出售附屬公司的（虧損）收益淨額 

（附註29）
(Loss) gain on disposal of subsidiaries, net 

(note 29) (79,454) 28,957

出售聯營公司的虧損淨額 Loss on disposal of associates, net (114,087) (47,554)

出售合營企業的虧損淨額 Loss on disposal of joint ventures, net (127,291) (16,721)

出售按公平值計入損益的金融資產
的虧損

Loss on disposal of financial assets at FVTPL

(3,112) –

政府補助 Government grants 25,012 60,727

沒收買家支付的按金 Forfeited deposits paid by purchasers 9,358 43,373

出售物業、廠房及設備的收益淨額 Gain on disposal of property, plant and 

equipment, net 426 667

按公平值計入損益的金融資產的 

股息收入
Dividend income from financial assets  

at FVTPL 39,786 15,821

房地產項目投資的股息收入 Dividend income from investments in  

property projects 8,918 9,172

公平值變動： Fair value changes on:

— 按公平值計入損益的金融資產 — financial assets at FVTPL (28,963) (59,970)

— 可換股債券的衍生工具部分 — derivative component of convertible bonds – 274,690

匯兌虧損淨額 Net exchange loss (158,693) (1,044,511)

雜項（開支）收入淨額 Sundry (expenses) income, net (5,502) 16,083
    

(371,481) (639,280)
    

6. 其他收入及收益（開支）淨額
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7. ALLOWANCE FOR EXPECTED CREDIT LOSSES, 
NET

    

截至六月三十日止六個月

Six months ended 30 June

二零二四年 二零二三年
2024 2023

人民幣千元 人民幣千元
RMB’000 RMB’000

（未經審核） （未經審核）
(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

就以下各項確認（撥回）的減值虧損：Impairment losses recognised on (reversal of):

應收賬款及其他應收款項 Accounts and other receivables 379,522 395,226

應收非控股權益款項 Amounts due from non-controlling interests 6,241 103

應收合營企業及聯營公司的款項 Amounts due from joint ventures and 

associates (128,562) 592,799

財務擔保合約 Financial guarantee contracts – 24,736
    

257,201 1,012,864
    

8. FINANCE COSTS

    

截至六月三十日止六個月

Six months ended 30 June

二零二四年 二零二三年
2024 2023

人民幣千元 人民幣千元
RMB’000 RMB’000

（未經審核） （未經審核）
(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

銀行及其他借款的利息開支 Interest expense on bank and other borrowings 1,576,386 1,651,309

優先票據的利息開支 Interest expense on senior notes 789,819 816,517

公司債券及中期票據的利息開支 Interest expense on corporate bonds and 

medium-term note 272,030 273,692

可換股債券的利息開支 Interest expense on convertible bonds 133,164 121,182

租賃負債的利息開支 Interest expense on lease liabilities 687 4,872
    

2,772,086 2,867,572

減：擬作出售的開發中物業及 

  在建投資物業的資本化金額
Less: Amount capitalised to properties under 

  development for sale and investment 

  properties under construction (930,771) (1,451,633)
    

1,841,315 1,415,939
    

7. 預期信貸虧損撥備淨額

8. 融資成本
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9. INCOME TAX EXPENSE

    

截至六月三十日止六個月

Six months ended 30 June

二零二四年 二零二三年
2024 2023

人民幣千元 人民幣千元
RMB’000 RMB’000

（未經審核） （未經審核）
(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

即期稅項 Current tax

中國企業所得稅 PRC Enterprise Income Tax 572,374 1,283,213

土地增值稅（「土地增值稅」） Land Appreciation Tax (“LAT”) 285,756 920,211
    

858,130 2,203,424

遞延稅項 Deferred tax

企業所得稅 Enterprise Income Tax 129,036 117,606
    

期內稅項開支總額 Total tax expense for the period 987,166 2,321,030
    

Under the Law of the PRC on Enterprise Income Tax and Implementation 

Regulation of the Enterprise Income Tax Law, the tax rate of the PRC 

subsidiaries is 25% for both periods.

The provision of LAT is estimated according to the requirements set forth in the 

relevant PRC tax laws and regulations. LAT has been provided at ranges of 

progressive rates of the appreciation value, with certain allowable exemptions and 

deductions.

Pursuant to the rules and regulations of the British Virgin Islands (“BVI”) and 

the Cayman Islands, the Group is not subject to any income tax in the BVI and 

the Cayman Islands.

No provision for Hong Kong Profits Tax has been made as the Group’s income 

neither arises in, nor is derived from, Hong Kong.

9. 所得稅開支 

根據中國企業所得稅法及企業所得稅法
實施條例，中國附屬公司於兩個期間的
稅率均為25%。

土地增值稅撥備根據相關中國稅務法律
及法規所載規定估計。土地增值稅已按
增值價值的累進稅率範圍作出撥備，但
允許有若干豁免及減免。

根據英屬處女群島（「英屬處女群島」）及
開曼群島的規則及法規，本集團毋須在
英屬處女群島及開曼群島繳納任何所得
稅。

由於本集團的收入並非於香港產生或得
自香港，故並無就香港利得稅作出撥備。
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10. LOSS FOR THE PERIOD

    

截至六月三十日止六個月

Six months ended 30 June

二零二四年 二零二三年
2024 2023

人民幣千元 人民幣千元
RMB’000 RMB’000

（未經審核） （未經審核）
(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

期內虧損經扣除下列各項後得出： Loss for the period has been arrived  

at after charging:

計入銷售及服務成本的 

已售物業成本
Cost of properties sold included in cost of  

sales and services 14,489,413 23,030,908

物業、廠房及設備折舊 Depreciation of property, plant and 

equipment 56,702 42,152

使用權資產折舊 Depreciation of right-of-use assets 23,307 49,521

無形資產攤銷 Amortisation of intangible assets 14,602 17,901

員工成本（包括董事酬金） Staff cost (including directors’ emoluments) 1,713,282 1,729,875
    

11. DIVIDEND
No interim dividend was declared for the six months ended 30 June 2024 (six 

months ended 30 June 2023: Nil).

10. 期內虧損

11. 股息
截至二零二四年六月三十日止六個月概
無宣派中期股息（截至二零二三年六月
三十日止六個月：無）。
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12. LOSS PER SHARE
The calculation of the basic and diluted loss per share attributable to the equity 

owners of the Company is based on the following data:

    

截至六月三十日止六個月

Six months ended 30 June

二零二四年 二零二三年
2024 2023

人民幣千元 人民幣千元
RMB’000 RMB’000

（未經審核） （未經審核）
(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

虧損 Loss

計算每股基本及攤薄盈利的虧損 

（本公司股東權益應佔期內虧損）
Loss for the purpose of basic and diluted  

loss per share (loss for the period  

attributable to equity owners  

of the Company) (4,939,432) (8,972,013)
    

股份 Shares

就計算每股攤薄虧損的 

普通股加權平均數
Weighted average number of ordinary shares for 

the purpose of basic and diluted loss per share 10,413,446,790 10,413,078,372
    

The computation of diluted loss per share for the six months ended 30 June 2024 

does not include the convertible bonds as the assumed exercise of these 

convertible bonds has an anti-dilutive effect.

The computation of diluted loss per share for the six months ended 30 June 2024 

does not assume the exercise of the share options as the assumed exercise of the 

certain share options would result in a decrease in loss per share and exercise price 

of certain share options was higher than the average market price of the shares of 

the Company for the six months ended 30 June 2024.

The weighted average number of ordinary shares shown above has been arrived at 

after deducting the shares held by the trustee of the share award scheme.

12. 每股虧損
本公司股東權益應佔每股基本及攤薄虧
損乃根據下列數據計算：

截至二零二四年六月三十日止六個月的
每股攤薄虧損的計算不包括可換股債
券，原因為假設行使該等可換股債券具
反攤薄效應。

計算截至二零二四年六月三十日止六個
月的每股攤薄虧損並無假設購股權獲行
使，原因為假設行使若干購股權將導致
每股虧損減少，且若干購股權的行使價
高於截至二零二四年六月三十日止六個
月的本公司股份平均市價。

上文所示的普通股加權平均數乃經扣除
股份獎勵計劃受託人所持有的股份後得
出。



80 CIFI HOLDINGS (GROUP) CO. LTD. | INTERIM REPORT 2024

簡明綜合財務報表附註 – 續
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements – Continued

13. INVESTMENT PROPERTIES

     

在建

投資物業

已竣工

投資物業 總計

Investment 

properties 

under 

construction

Completed 

investment

properties Total

人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

於二零二四年一月一日（經審核）At 1 January 2024 (audited) 3,148,500 42,761,227 45,909,727

添置 Addition 4,064 – 4,064

自持作出售物業轉撥 Transfer from properties held for sale – 513,759 513,759

在損益中確認的公平值減少 Decrease in fair value  

recognised in profit or loss (39,964) (331,050) (371,014)

於完成時轉撥 Transfer upon completion (1,154,000) 1,154,000 –
     

於二零二四年六月三十日 

（未經審核）
At 30 June 2024 (unaudited)

1,958,600 44,097,936 46,056,536
     

The completed investment properties and investment properties under 

construction are all situated in the PRC. All of the Group’s leasehold property 

interests held to earn rentals or for capital appreciation purposes are measured 

using the fair value model.

The Group has pledged investment properties of RMB42,059,580,000 (31 

December 2023: RMB43,463,830,000) as at 30 June 2024 to secure bank and 

other borrowings of the Group.

The fair values of the Group’s completed investment properties and investment 

properties under construction at 30 June 2024 have been arrived at on the basis 

of valuations carried out by Savills Valuation and Professional Services Limited, a 

firm of independent qualified professional valuer which is not connected with the 

Group, who has appropriate qualifications and recent experiences in the valuation 

of similar properties in the relevant locations.

13. 投資物業

已竣工投資物業及在建投資物業均位於
中國。本集團為賺取租金或作資本增值
持有的所有租賃物業權益均按公平值模
式計量。

本集團於二零二四年六月三十日抵押人
民幣42,059,580,000元（二零二三年十二
月三十一日：人民幣43,463,830,000元）
的投資物業，以取得本集團的銀行及其
他借款。

本集團已竣工投資物業及在建投資物業
於二零二四年六月三十日的公平值乃基
於與本集團並無關連的獨立合資格專業
估值師行第一太平戴維斯估值及專業顧
問有限公司進行的估值而得出。第一太
平戴維斯估值及專業顧問有限公司擁有
合適資格，且近期於評估相關地點的類
似物業方面擁有經驗。



81旭輝控股（集團）有限公司  |  二零二四年中期報告

13. INVESTMENT PROPERTIES (Continued)

The valuations of completed investment properties are based on income method 

by capitalising the net rental income derived from the existing tenancies with 

due allowance for reversionary income potential of the respective properties on 

completed investment properties, or by discounting the monthly net cash flows 

over an assumed holding period of the investment properties to their present 

value by using appropriate discount rate.

The valuations of certain investment properties under construction were arrived 

at with adoption of the residual approach, which is based on income method by 

capitalising the net rental income derived from market observable transactions of 

completed properties with the basis that they will be developed and completed in 

accordance with the latest development proposals and taken into account the 

construction costs that will be expended to complete the development to reflect 

the quality of the completed development and developer’s profit.

There has been no change from the valuation technique used in prior year.

In estimating the fair value of the properties, the highest and best use of the 

properties is their current use.

14. MOVEMENTS IN PROPERTY, PLANT AND 
EQUIPMENT AND RIGHT-OF-USE ASSETS

During the six months ended 30 June 2024, the Group disposed of certain 

equipment and furniture with an aggregate carrying amount of RMB510,000 (six 

months ended 30 June 2023: RMB38,797,000) for proceeds of RMB936,000 (six 

months ended 30 June 2023: RMB39,464,000) resulting in a gain on disposal of 

RMB426,000 (six months ended 30 June 2023: gain on disposal of 

RMB667,000). Additions to property, plant and equipment, including those 

acquired through acquisition of subsidiaries, amounted to RMB56,922,000 (six 

months ended 30 June 2023: RMB72,999,000), consisting of leasehold 

improvement, motor vehicles and equipment and furniture.

13. 投資物業（續）

已竣工投資物業的估值採用收入法透過
資本化來自現有租約的淨租金收入及就
已竣工投資物業的相關物業復歸收入潛
力作出適當撥備為基準，或透過使用適
當貼現率將投資物業的假設持有期內的
每月現金流量淨值貼現至其現值進行計
算。

在建若干投資物業的估值採用餘值法（以
收入法透過資本化來自市場上可觀察的
已竣工物業交易的淨租金收入為基準計
算），按該等物業將根據最新開發方案
開發及竣工的基準，計及完成開發所耗
用的建造成本而得出，以反映已竣工開
發項目的質素及發展商利潤。

估值方法與上一年度所用者相比並無變
動。

於估計物業的公平值時，物業的最高及
最佳用途為其當前用途。

14. 物業、廠房及設備以及使
用權資產變動

於截至二零二四年六月三十日止六個
月，本集團出售賬面總值人民幣510,000

元（截至二零二三年六月三十日止六個
月：人民幣38,797,000元）的若干設備及
傢 俬，所 得 款 項 為 人 民 幣 936,000 元

（截至二零二三年六月三十日止六個月：
人民幣39,464,000元），產生出售事項收
益人民幣 426,000 元（截至二零二三年
六月三十日止六個月：出售事項收益人
民幣667,000元）。添置物業、廠房及設
備（包括透過收購附屬公司所收購的物
業、廠房及設備）為數人民幣56,922,000

元（截至二零二三年六月三十日止六個
月：人民幣72,999,000元），包括租賃裝
修、汽車及設備以及傢俬。
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14. MOVEMENTS IN PROPERTY, PLANT AND 
EQUIPMENT AND RIGHT-OF-USE ASSETS (Continued)

During the six months ended 30 June 2024, the Group entered into new lease 

agreements for the use of buildings and office equipment for 13 months to 36 

months (six months ended 30 June 2023: for 24 months to 36 months). On the 

lease commencement date, the Group recognised right-of-use assets of 

RMB4,909,000 (six months ended 30 June 2023: RMB55,886,000) and lease 

liabilities of RMB4,909,000 (six months ended 30 June 2023: RMB55,886,000).

15. INTERESTS IN ASSOCIATES

    

於二零二四年

六月三十日

於二零二三年
十二月三十一日

At 30 June 

2024

At 31 December 

2023

人民幣千元 人民幣千元

RMB’000 RMB’000

（未經審核） （經審核）
(Unaudited) (Audited)

本集團於聯營公司的權益 

詳情如下：
Details of the Group’s interests in associates  

are as follows:

於聯營公司的非上市投資成本 Cost of unlisted investments in associates 11,941,672 13,598,337

應佔收購後業績及其他全面收入， 

扣除已收股息
Share of post-acquisition results and other 

comprehensive income, net of dividend 

received 1,211,292 1,452,089
    

13,152,964 15,050,426
    

As at 30 June 2024, the equity interests held by the group amounted to 

RMB1,513,854,000 in associates were frozen by the courts.

14. 物業、廠房及設備以及使
用權資產變動（續）

於截至二零二四年六月三十日止六個
月，本集團就樓宇及辦公設備的使用訂
立 新 租 賃 協 議 為 期 13 個 月 至 36 個 月

（截至二零二三年六月三十日止六個月：
24個月至36個月）。於租賃開始日期，
本集團確認使用權資產人民幣4,909,000

元（截至二零二三年六月三十日止六個
月：人民幣55,886,000元）及租賃負債人
民幣4,909,000元（截至二零二三年六月
三十日止六個月：人民幣55,886,000元）。

15. 於聯營公司的權益

於二零二四年六月三十日，本集團持有
聯營公司的股權人民幣1,513,854,000元
已被法院凍結。
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16. INTERESTS IN JOINT VENTURES

    

於二零二四年

六月三十日

於二零二三年
十二月三十一日

At 30 June 

2024

At 31 December 

2023

人民幣千元 人民幣千元
RMB’000 RMB’000

（未經審核） （經審核）
(Unaudited) (Audited)

本集團於合營企業的權益 

詳情如下：
Details of the Group’s interests in joint ventures 

are as follows:

於合營企業的非上市投資成本 Cost of unlisted investments in joint ventures 15,335,212 15,567,661

應佔收購後業績及其他全面收入， 

扣除已收股息
Share of post-acquisition results and  

other comprehensive income,  

net of dividend received 857,541 1,171,416
    

16,192,753 16,739,077
    

As at 30 June 2024, the equity interests held by the group amounted to 

RMB544,883,000 in joint ventures were frozen by the courts.

16. 於合營企業的權益

於二零二四年六月三十日，本集團持有
合營企業的股權人民幣544,883,000元已
被法院凍結。
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17. 於物業項目的投資

上述餘額指本集團於蘇州、宜興、長沙
及南京物業項目的權益，而將予收取的
金額乃根據與交易對手方訂立的各安排
所訂明相關物業單位的銷售額及成本釐
定，且將於報告期末按公平值列賬。有
關公平值計量的詳情載於附註35。

17. INVESTMENTS IN PROPERTY PROJECTS

    

於二零二四年

六月三十日

於二零二三年
十二月三十一日

At 30 June 

2024

At 31 December 

2023

人民幣千元 人民幣千元
RMB’000 RMB’000

（未經審核） （經審核）
(Unaudited) (Audited)

按公平值計入損益的金融資產： 

於物業項目的投資
Financial assets at FVTPL: 

Investments in property projects 55,467 53,671
    

The above balance represents the Group’s interests in the property projects 

located in Suzhou, Yixing, Changsha and Nanjing of which the amounts to be 

receivable are determined based on the sales and costs of the relevant property 

units specified in the respective arrangement with the counterparts and it is 

carried at fair value at the end of the reporting period. Details of the fair value 

measurements are set out in note 35.
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18. A C C O U N T S  A N D  O T H E R  R E C E I V A B L E S , 
DEPOSITS AND PREPAYMENTS

Accounts receivables mainly arise from sales of properties. Considerations in 

respect of properties sold are paid in accordance with the terms of the related sales 

and purchase agreements, normally with a range of 60 days to 180 days from the 

date of agreement.

    

於二零二四年

六月三十日

於二零二三年
十二月三十一日

At 30 June 

2024

At 31 December 

2023

人民幣千元 人民幣千元
RMB’000 RMB’000

（未經審核） （經審核）
(Unaudited) (Audited)

應收賬款 — 客戶合約 Accounts receivables — contracts with customers 4,164,372 3,962,730

減：預期信貸虧損撥備 Less: Allowance for expected credit losses (408,266) (335,715)
    

3,756,106 3,627,015
    

其他應收款項及按金（附註） Other receivables and deposits (note) 20,562,311 27,649,402

減：預期信貸虧損撥備 Less: Allowance for expected credit losses (822,809) (515,838)
    

19,739,502 27,133,564
    

預付稅項 Prepaid tax 1,323,403 1,199,196

預付款項 Prepayments 3,923,055 3,748,667
    

28,742,066 35,708,442

減：非流動資產項下所示金額 Less: Amount shown under non-current assets (18,851) (55,020)
    

流動資產項下所示金額 Amounts shown under current assets 28,723,215 35,653,422
    

Note: The amount mainly includes temporary deposits paid for potential property development projects and 
project-related deposits which would be refundable upon completion of the development projects. 
There is no fixed repayment term for deposits and the directors of the Company consider they are 
repayable on demand.

18. 應收賬款及其他應收款項、
按金及預付款項

應收賬款主要來自物業銷售。有關已售
物業的代價乃根據相關買賣協議的條款
且通常自協議日期起計介乎60日至180

日內支付。

附註： 有關金額主要包括就潛在物業發展項目的臨時
付款及於完成開發項目後可返還的項目相關按
金。按金並無固定還款期，本公司董事認為其
須按要求償還。
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18. A C C O U N T S  A N D  O T H E R  R E C E I V A B L E S , 
DEPOSITS AND PREPAYMENTS (Continued)

The following is an ageing analysis of accounts receivables, based on the invoice 

date and net of loss allowance, at the end of the reporting period:

    

於二零二四年

六月三十日

於二零二三年
十二月三十一日

At 30 June 
2024

At 31 December 

2023

人民幣千元 人民幣千元
RMB’000 RMB’000

（未經審核） （經審核）
(Unaudited) (Audited)

於60日內 Within 60 days 1,784,271 2,018,185

61至180日 61–180 days 432,552 315,398

181至365日 181–365 days 441,497 573,456

1年以上 Over 1 year 1,097,786 719,976
    

3,756,106 3,627,015
    

Before accepting any corporate customer, the Group uses an internal credit 

assessment system to assess the potential customers’ credit quality.

18. 應收賬款及其他應收款項、
按金及預付款項（續）

以下為於報告期末按發票日期編製的應
收賬款（經扣除虧損撥備）賬齡分析：

於接納任何企業客戶前，本集團使用內
部信貸評估制度評估潛在客戶的信貸質
素。
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19. AMOUNTS DUE FROM/TO NON-CONTROLLING 
INTERESTS

The amounts due from/to non-controlling interests are non-trade related, 

unsecured, interest-free and are repayable on demand. The directors of the 

Company expect the amounts will be settled within 12 months from the end of 

the reporting period.

    

於二零二四年

六月三十日

於二零二三年
十二月三十一日

At 30 June 
2024

At 31 December 

2023

人民幣千元 人民幣千元
RMB’000 RMB’000

（未經審核） （經審核）
(Unaudited) (Audited)

應收非控股權益款項 Amounts due from non-controlling interests 24,230,479 21,175,370

減：預期信貸虧損撥備 Less: Allowance for expected credit losses (50,845) (44,604)
    

24,179,634 21,130,766
    

應付非控股權益款項 Amounts due to non-controlling interests 5,392,158 7,134,718
    

20. AMOUNTS DUE FROM/TO JOINT VENTURES 
AND ASSOCIATES

The amounts due from/to joint ventures and associates are non-trade related, 

unsecured, interest-free and are repayable on demand. The directors of the 

Company expect the amounts will be settled within 12 months from the end of 

the reporting period.

    

於二零二四年

六月三十日

於二零二三年
十二月三十一日

At 30 June

2024

At 31 December

2023

人民幣千元 人民幣千元
RMB’000 RMB’000

（未經審核） （經審核）
(Unaudited) (Audited)

應收合營企業及聯營公司款項 Amounts due from joint ventures and associates 23,234,965 24,273,368

減：預期信貸虧損撥備 Less: Allowance for expected credit losses (1,378,961) (1,507,523)
    

21,856,004 22,765,845
    

應付合營企業及聯營公司款項 Amounts due to joint ventures and associates 23,030,006 24,541,833
    

19. 應收╱應付非控股權益款
項

應收╱應付非控股權益款項為非貿易相
關、無抵押、免息及須按要求償還。本
公司董事預期有關款項將於報告期末起
計12個月內結算。

20. 應收╱應付合營企業及聯
營公司款項

應收╱應付合營企業及聯營公司款項為
非貿易相關、無抵押、免息及須按要求
償還。本公司董事預期有關款項將於報
告期末起計12個月內結算。



88 CIFI HOLDINGS (GROUP) CO. LTD. | INTERIM REPORT 2024

簡明綜合財務報表附註 – 續
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements – Continued

21. PLEDGED BANK DEPOSITS/BANK BALANCES 
AND CASH

Included in pledged bank deposits and cash, RMB36,316,000 (31 December 

2023: RMB39,497,000) is required to place as securities for bank and other 

borrowings pursuant to certain bank loan agreements as at 30 June 2024. Such 

pledged deposits will only be released after full repayment of relevant borrowings. 

The pledged bank deposits are classified as current assets, as the relevant 

borrowings are repayable within one year as at the end of the reporting period.

Included in bank balances and cash in the condensed consolidated statement of 

financial position are funds under supervision by banks for special use with an 

amount of approximately RMB8,459,963,000 (31 December 2023: 

RMB9,984,390,000) as at 30 June 2024, which can only be applied in the 

designated property development projects. As at 30 June 2024, the amount of 

cash and cash equivalents amounted to RMB2,925,364,000 (31 December 2023: 

RMB2,765,401,000), excluding funds under supervision by banks for special use 

are presented in condensed consolidated statements of cash flows.

21. 質押性銀行存款╱銀行結
餘及現金

於二零二四年六月三十日，根據若干銀
行貸款協議，計入質押性銀行存款及現
金的人民幣36,316,000元（二零二三年
十二月三十一日：人民幣39,497,000元）
須作為銀行及其他借款的抵押。該等質
押性存款將僅於有關借款悉數償還後解
除。於報告期末，由於有關借款須於一
年內償還，質押性銀行存款分類為流動
資產。

於二零二四年六月三十日，計入簡明綜
合財務狀況表的銀行結餘及現金乃受銀
行監管的用於特殊目的的資金，約為人
民幣8,459,963,000元（二零二三年十二
月三十一日：人民幣9,984,390,000元），
其僅可用於指定物業開發項目。於二零
二四年六月三十日，現金及現金等價物
人 民 幣 2,925,364,000 元（二 零 二 三 年
十二月三十一日：人民幣2,765,401,000

元）（不包括受銀行監管用於特殊目的的
資金）於簡明綜合現金流量表內呈列。
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22. ACCOUNTS AND OTHER PAYABLES AND 
ACCRUED CHARGES

    

於二零二四年

六月三十日

於二零二三年
十二月三十一日

At 30 June

2024

At 31 December

2023

人民幣千元 人民幣千元
RMB’000 RMB’000

（未經審核） （經審核）
(Unaudited) (Audited)

應付賬款 Accounts payables 31,078,888 29,116,347

應付票據 Bills payables 22,803 16,906
    

31,101,691 29,133,253

其他應付款項及應計開支（附註） Other payables and accrued charges (note) 15,623,554 16,132,091

其他應付稅項 Other tax payable 3,573,922 4,167,600

應付利息 Interest payables 4,629,429 2,950,341
    

54,928,596 52,383,285

減：非流動負債項下所示金額 Less: Amounts shown under non-current 

  liabilities – (9,322)
    

流動負債項下所示金額 Amounts shown under current liabilities 54,928,596 52,373,963
    

Note: The amount mainly includes temporary deposits paid for potential property development projects and 
project-related deposits which would be refundable upon completion of the development projects. 
There is no fixed repayment term for deposits and the directors of the Company consider they are 
repayable on demand.

The following is an ageing analysis of accounts receivables, based on the invoice 

date and net of loss allowance, at the end of the reporting period:

    
於二零二四年

六月三十日

於二零二三年
十二月三十一日

At 30 June

2024

At 31 December

2023

人民幣千元 人民幣千元
RMB’000 RMB’000

（未經審核） （經審核）
(Unaudited) (Audited)

於60日內 Within 60 days 11,466,548 14,089,110

61至180日 61–180 days 4,059,440 2,791,726

181至365日 181–365 days 4,653,531 3,587,402

1年以上 Over 1 year 10,922,172 8,665,015    
31,101,691 29,133,253

    

22. 應付賬款及其他應付款項
以及應計開支

附註： 有關金額主要包括就潛在物業開發項目的臨時
按金及於完成開發項目後可返還的項目相關按
金。按金並無固定還款期，本公司董事認為其
須按要求償還。

以下為於報告期末按發票日期編製的應
收賬款（經扣除虧損撥備）賬齡分析：
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23. BANK AND OTHER BORROWINGS

    

於二零二四年

六月三十日

於二零二三年
十二月三十一日

At 30 June

2024

At 31 December

2023

人民幣千元 人民幣千元
RMB’000 RMB’000

（未經審核） （經審核）
(Unaudited) (Audited)

有抵押銀行貸款 Bank loans, secured 25,778,350 29,691,867

雙邊貸款 Bilateral loans 4,081,862 4,054,488

銀團貸款 Syndicated loans 12,344,759 12,241,287

商業抵押擔保證券 Commercial-mortgage-backed-securities 2,378,723 2,447,516

其他貸款 Other loan 518,010 518,010
    

45,101,704 48,953,168
    

The borrowings are repayable:

    

於二零二四年

六月三十日

於二零二三年
十二月三十一日

At 30 June

2024

At 31 December

2023

人民幣千元 人民幣千元
RMB’000 RMB’000

（未經審核） （經審核）
(Unaudited) (Audited)

一年內 Within one year 14,804,622 13,476,837

因違約付款而須按要求償還 On demand due to default of payment 17,425,250 17,288,224

一年以上，但不超過兩年 More than one year, but not exceeding two years 7,316,832 8,988,254

兩年以上，但不超過三年 More than two years, but not exceeding  

three years 2,555,586 2,905,088

三年以上，但不超過五年 More than three years, but not exceeding  

five years 573,100 712,750

五年以上 More than five years 2,426,314 5,582,015
    

45,101,704 48,953,168

減：流動負債項下所示 

一年內到期金額
Less: Amounts due within one year shown  

under current liabilities (32,229,872) (30,765,061)
    

一年後到期金額 Amounts due after one year 12,871,832 18,188,107
    

23. 銀行及其他借款

借款須按以下償還：
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23. BANK AND OTHER BORROWINGS (Continued)

In respect of bank borrowings with the aggregate carrying amount of 

RMB17 ,425 ,250 ,000  a s  a t  30  June  2024  ( 31  Dec embe r  2023 : 

RMB17,288,224,000), the Group is required to comply with the financial 

covenants throughout the continuance of the relevant loans and/or as long as the 

loans are outstanding.

During the current period, the Group obtained new bank and other borrowings 

amounting to  RMB18,000,000 (s ix  months  ended 30 June 2023: 

RMB735,095,000) and repaid bank and other borrowings of RMB4,085,462,000 

(six months ended 30 June 2023: RMB7,802,035,000).

The fixed rate borrowings amounted to approximately RMB7,411,996,000 (31 

December 2023: RMB7,829,202,000) carry interest ranging from 2.80% to 

8.80% (31 December 2023: 2.36% to 9.74%) per annum at 30 June 2024. The 

remaining borrowings are arranged at variable rate with effective interest rates 

ranging from 3.70% to 8.80% (31 December 2023: 2.35% to 7.35%) per annum 

at 30 June 2024.

Certain bank and other borrowings at the end of each reporting period were 

secured by the pledge of assets as set out in note 30 and equity interests in certain 

subsidiaries.

23. 銀行及其他借款（續）

就二零二四年六月三十日本集團賬面總
值人民幣17,425,250,000元（二零二三年
十二月三十一日：人民幣17,288,224,000

元）的銀行借款而言，本集團須於相關
貸款持續期間及╱或貸款未償還期間遵
守金融契諾。

於本期間，本集團獲得新銀行及其他借
款人民幣18,000,000元（截至二零二三年
六 月 三 十 日 止 六 個 月 ： 人 民 幣
735,095,000元），償還銀行及其他借款
人民幣4,085,462,000元（截至二零二三
年 六 月 三 十 日 止 六 個 月 ： 人 民 幣
7,802,035,000元）。

於二零二四年六月三十日，約人民幣
7,411,996,000 元（二 零 二 三 年 十 二 月
三十一日：人民幣7,829,202,000元）的定
息 借 款 按 介 乎 2.80 厘 至 8.80 厘（二 零
二三年十二月三十一日：2.36厘至9.74

厘）的年利率計息。於二零二四年六月
三十日，餘下借款按浮動利率安排，實
際 年 利 率 介 乎 3.70 厘 至 8.80 厘（二 零
二三年十二月三十一日：2.35厘至7.35

厘）。

於各報告期末，誠如附註30所載，若干
銀行及其他借款以抵押資產及若干附屬
公司的股權作擔保。
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24. SENIOR NOTES

    
於二零二四年

六月三十日

於二零二三年
十二月三十一日

At 30 June

2024

At 31 December

2023

人民幣千元 人民幣千元
RMB’000 RMB’000

（未經審核） （經審核）
(Unaudited) (Audited)

以美元計值的優先票據： Senior notes denominated in US$:

二零二三年一月到期優先票據 Senior notes due in January 2023 2,138,040 2,124,810

二零二四年三月到期優先票據 Senior notes due in March 2024 3,955,374 4,059,824

二零二四年十一月到期優先票據 Senior notes due in November 2024 3,678,319 3,642,623

二零二五年七月到期優先票據 Senior notes due in July 2025 4,145,540 4,115,851

二零二五年十月到期優先票據 Senior notes due in October 2025 3,600,675 3,576,069

二零二六年五月到期優先票據 Senior notes due in May 2026 2,534,619 2,511,460

二零二六年八月到期優先票據 Senior notes due in August 2026 3,566,510 3,522,170

二零二七年四月到期優先票據 Senior notes due in April 2027 3,020,881 2,996,837

二零二八年五月到期優先票據 Senior notes due in May 2028 1,077,323 1,068,547

以人民幣計值的優先票據： Senior notes denominated in RMB:

二零二三年八月到期優先票據 Senior notes due in August 2023 1,200,000 1,200,000    
28,917,281 28,818,191

減：因付款違約或交叉違約而 

需按要求償還的金額 

（流動負債項下所示） 

（附註 a）

Less: Amounts that are repayable on demand  

due to default or cross-default of  

payment (shown under current  

liabilities) (note a) (28,917,281) (28,818,191)    
計入非流動負債內的一年後 

到期金額
Amounts due after one year included in  

non-current liabilities – –
    

Note:

(a) The Group decided to suspend payments of all principal and interest falling due on the Group’s 
offshore financing arrangements since October 2022. As at 30 June 2024, the Group was unable to 
repay the interest due for certain senior notes for a period of 30 consecutive days which constitute a 
default of payment. As a result, the remaining senior notes not yet due for payment of principal or 
interest became cross-default. The default and cross-default senior notes amounted to 
RMB28,917,281,000 are presented under current liabilities in the Group’s condensed consolidated 
statement of financial position as at 30 June 2024 (31 December 2023:RMB28,818,191,000).

24. 優先票據

附註：

(a) 本集團決定自二零二二年十月起暫停支付本集
團境外融資安排項下所有到期本金及利息。於
二零二四年六月三十日，本集團未能償還若干
優先票據的到期利息，為期連續三十日，因而
構成付款違約。因此，尚未到期支付本金或利
息的餘下優先票據構成交叉違約。於二零二四
年六月三十日，違約及交叉違約優先票據總額
人民幣 28,917,281,000 元（二零二三年十二月
三十一日：人民幣28,818,191,000元）於本集團
簡明綜合財務狀況表內流動負債下呈列。
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24. SENIOR NOTES (Continued)

The effective interest rate per annum of the senior notes are set out below:

二零二三年一月到期優先票據 Senior notes due in January 2023 5.87%

二零二三年八月到期優先票據 Senior notes due in August 2023 6.48%

二零二四年三月到期優先票據 Senior notes due in March 2024 7.14%

二零二四年十一月到期優先票據 Senior notes due in November 2024 7.07%

二零二五年七月到期優先票據 Senior notes due in July 2025 6.15%

二零二五年十月到期優先票據 Senior notes due in October 2025 6.09%

二零二六年五月到期優先票據 Senior notes due in May 2026 5.83%

二零二六年八月到期優先票據 Senior notes due in August 2026 4.72%

二零二七年四月到期優先票據 Senior notes due in April 2027 4.71%

二零二八年五月到期優先票據 Senior notes due in May 2028 5.21%

In the opinion of the directors of the Company, the fair values of the early 

redemption options related to the senior notes are insignificant at initial 

recognition and at the end of the reporting period.

The aggregated fair value of all the senior notes at 30 June 2024 with reference to 

the quoted market price available on the Stock Exchange amounted to 

approximately RMB3,060,076,000 (31 December 2023: RMB1,882,732,000).

24. 優先票據（續）

優先票據的實際年利率載列如下：

本公司董事認為，於初步確認時及於報
告期末，有關優先票據的提早贖回權的
公平值並不重大。

經參考聯交所所報市價，優先票據於
二零二四年六月三十日的公平值總額達
約人民幣3,060,076,000元（二零二三年
十二月三十一日：人民幣1,882,732,000

元）。
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25. CORPORATE BONDS AND MEDIUM-TERM NOTE

    
於二零二四年

六月三十日

於二零二三年
十二月三十一日

At 30 June

2024

At 31 December

2023

人民幣千元 人民幣千元
RMB’000 RMB’000

（未經審核） （經審核）
(Unaudited) (Audited)

以人民幣計值的公司債券及中期票
據（「中期票據」）：

Corporate bonds and medium-term note  

(“MTN”) denominated in RMB:

二零二五年五月及二零二五年 

十月到期公司債券（附註 a）
Corporate bonds due in May 2025  

& October 2025 (note a) 3,799,715 3,780,548

二零二七年三月、二零二七年 

七月及二零二五年七月到期 

公司債券（附註b）

Corporate bonds due in March 2027 

& July 2027 & July 2025 (note b)

6,360,708 6,401,185

二零二七年三月到期首期 

中期票據（附註 c）
First Tranche MTN due in March 2027 

(note c) 1,002,863 1,035,891

二零二七年六月到期公司債券 

（附註d）
Corporate bonds due in June 2027 (note d)

527,154 512,758

二零二五年九月到期第二期 

中期票據（附註 e）
Second Tranche MTN due in September 2025  

(note e) 1,228,271 1,208,094    
12,918,711 12,938,476

減：計入流動負債內的一年內 

  到期金額
Less: amounts due within one year included in  

current liabilities (3,432,632) (8,110,209)    
計入非流動負債內的一年後 

到期金額
Amounts due after one year included in  

non-current liabilities 9,486,079 4,828,267
    

25. 公司債券及中期票據
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25. CORPORATE BONDS AND MEDIUM-TERM NOTE 
(Continued)

Note:

(a) On 27 May 2020, CIFI PRC issued public corporate bonds of RMB3,120,000,000, which are listed 
on the SSE and comprise: (i) a principal amount of RMB2,120,000,000 (“First Tranche May 2025 due 
RMB Bond”) and (ii) a principal amount of RMB1,000,000,000 (“Second Tranche May 2025 due 
RMB Bond”). First Tranche May 2025 due RMB Bond carry interest at rate of 3.80% per annum and 
interest is payable annually. First Tranche May 2025 due RMB Bond will be fully repayable on 29 
May 2025 at par value. Second Tranche May 2025 due RMB Bond carry interest at rate of 4.50% per 
annum and interest is payable annually. Second Tranche May 2025 due RMB Bond will be fully 
repayable on 29 May 2025 at par value.

On 22 October 2020, CIFI PRC issued public corporate bonds of RMB750,000,000 (“Third Tranche 
October 2025 due RMB Bond”) which are listed on the SSE. Third Tranche October 2025 due RMB 
Bond carry interest at rate of 4.23% per annum and interest is payable annually. Third Tranche 
October 2025 due RMB Bond will be fully repayable on 26 October 2025.At the end of the third year 
subsequent to the inception date, CIFI PRC as the issuer is entitled to adjust interest rate and the 
holders of First Tranche May 2025 due RMB Bond and Third Tranche October 2025 due RMB Bond 
may at their options to sell back the bonds to CIFI PRC in whole or in part at their principal amount 
or hold to the maturity within five days of trading upon the interest adjustment.

On 25 May 2023, CIFI PRC obtained approvals from corporate bond holders for the First Tranche 
May 2025 due RMB Bond, which would adjust the carry rate to 4% at the end of the third year. The 
repayment pattern of the principal changes from fully repayable on 29 May 2025 at par value into 2% 
on 29 May 2023, 2% on 29 September 2023, 3% on 29 December 2023, 3% on 29 May 2024, 5% on 
29 September 2024 respectively. At the end of the third year subsequent to the inception date, the 
holders of First Tranche May 2025 due RMB Bond may at their options to sell back the bonds to CIFI 
PRC in whole or in part at their principal amount on 29 December 2024 or hold to the maturity.

On 17 October 2023, the Group obtained approvals from corporate bond holders for extension of due 
date for the October 2025 due RMB Bond. The repayment pattern of the principal changes from fully 
repayable on 25 October 2025 at par value into 2% on 26 October 2023, 2% on 26 February 2024, 
3% on 26 May 2024, 3% on 26 Aug 2024, 2% on 26 February 2025, 2% on 26 May 2025, 2% on 26 
Aug 2025 and 84% on 26 October 2025 respectively.

On 19 August 2024, the Group obtained approvals from corporate bond holders for extension of due 
date for the May 2025 due RMB Bond. The repayment pattern of the principal changes from fully 
repayable on 29 May 2025 at par value into 0.5% on 29 August 2025, 0.5% on 29 November 2025, 
1% on 29 April 2026, 1% on 29 September 2026, 1% on 29 December 2026, 2% on 29 April 2027, 
2% on 29 August 2027 and 92% on 29 May 2028 respectively.

25. 公司債券及中期票據（續）

附註：

(a) 於二零二零年五月二十七日，旭輝中國發行人
民幣3,120,000,000元的公開發行公司債券（於
上 交 所 上 市），其 中 包 括：(i) 本 金 額 人 民 幣
2,120,000,000元（「首期二零二五年五月到期人
民幣債券」）及 (ii)本金額人民幣1,000,000,000元

（「第二期二零二五年五月到期人民幣債券」）。
首期二零二五年五月到期人民幣債券以年利率
3.80 厘計息及利息每年支付一次。首期二零
二五年五月到期人民幣債券將於二零二五年五
月二十九日按面值完全償還。第二期二零二五
年五月到期人民幣債券以年利率4.50厘計息及
利息每年支付一次。第二期二零二五年五月到
期人民幣債券將於二零二五年五月二十九日按
面值完全償還。

於二零二零年十月二十二日，旭輝中國發行人
民幣750,000,000元的公開發行公司債券（「第三
期二零二五年十月到期人民幣債券」，於上交
所上市）。第三期二零二五年十月到期人民幣
債券以年利率4.23厘計息及利息每年支付一次。
第三期二零二五年十月到期人民幣債券將於二
零二五年十月二十六日按面值完全償還。於起
始日期後的第三年年末，旭輝中國（作為發行
人）有權調整利率，而首期二零二五年五月到
期人民幣債券及第三期二零二五年十月到期人
民幣債券的持有人可選擇於利率調整後的五個
交易日內按其本金額向旭輝中國售回全部或部
分債券或持有至到期。

於二零二三年五月二十五日，旭輝中國首期二
零二五年五月到期人民幣債券持有人投票通過
將第三年末的利率調整至4%。償還本金模式
由二零二五年五月二十九日按面值完全償還變
更為於二零二三年五月二十九日、二零二三年
九月二十九日、二零二三年十二月二十九日、
二零二四年五月二十九日及二零二四年九月
二十九日分別償還2%、2%、3%、3%及5%。
於起始日期後的第三年年末，首期二零二五年
五月到期人民幣債券的持有人可選擇於二零
二四年十二月二十九日按其本金額向旭輝中國
售回全部或部分債券或持有至到期。

於二零二三年十月十七日，二零二五年十月到
期人民幣債券持有人投票通過延長到期日。還
款本金模式由二零二五年十月二十五日按面值
悉數償還變更為於二零二三年十月二十六日、
二零二四年二月二十六日、二零二四年五月
二十六日、二零二四年八月二十六日、二零
二五年二月二十六日、二零二五年五月二十六
日、二零二五年八月二十六日及二零二五年十
月二十六日分別償還2%、2%、3%、3%、2%、
2%、2%及84%。

於二零二四年八月十九日，二零二五年五月到
期人民幣債券持有人投票通過延長到期日。還
款本金模式由二零二五年五月二十九日按面值
悉數償還變更為於二零二五年八月二十九日、
二零二五年十一月二十九日、二零二六年四月
二十九日、二零二六年九月二十九日、二零
二 六 年 十 二 月 二 十 九 日、二 零 二 七 年 四 月
二十九日、二零二七年八月二十九日及二零
二八年五月二十九日分別償還0.5%、0.5%、
1%、1%、1%、2%、2%及92%。
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25. CORPORATE BONDS AND MEDIUM-TERM NOTE 
(Continued)

Note: (Continued)

(b) On 10 March 2021, CIFI PRC issued public corporate bonds of RMB1,448,000,000 (“First Tranche 
March 2026 due RMB Bond”) which are listed on the SSE. First Tranche March 2026 due RMB Bond 
carry interest at rate of 4.40% per annum and interest is payable annually. First Tranche March 2026 
due RMB Bond will be fully repayable on 12 March 2026.

At the end of the third year subsequent to the inception date, CIFI PRC as the issuer is entitled to 
adjust interest rate and the holders of First Tranche March 2026 due RMB Bond may at their options 
to sell back the bonds to CIFI PRC in whole or in part at their principal amount within five days of 
trading upon the interest adjustment.

On 22 July 2021, CIFI PRC issued public corporate bonds of RMB3,000,000,000 (“Second Tranche 
July 2026 due RMB Bond”) which are listed on the SSE. Second Tranche July 2026 due RMB Bond 
carry interest at rate of 4.20% per annum and interest is payable annually. Second Tranche July 2026 
due RMB Bond will be fully repayable on 22 July 2026.

At the end of the third year subsequent to the inception date, CIFI PRC as the issuer is entitled to 
adjust interest rate and the holders of Second Tranche July 2026 due RMB Bond may at their options 
to sell back the bonds to CIFI PRC in whole or in part at their principal amount within five days of 
trading upon the interest adjustment.

On 14 September 2021, CIFI PRC issued public corporate bonds of RMB1,875,000,000 (“Third 
Tranche September 2025 due RMB Bond”) which are listed on the SSE. Third Tranche September 
2025 due RMB Bond carry interest at rate of 3.90% per annum and interest is payable annually. 
Third Tranche September 2025 due RMB Bond will be fully repayable on 14 September 2025.

At the end of the second year subsequent to the inception date, CIFI PRC as the issuer is entitled to 
adjust interest rate and the holders of Third Tranche September 2025 due RMB Bond may at their 
options to sell back the bonds to CIFI PRC in whole or in part at their principal amount within five 
days of trading upon the interest adjustment.

On 14 November 2023, the Group obtained approvals from corporate bond holders for extension of 
due date for the September 2025 due RMB Bond. The repayment pattern of the principal changes 
from fully repayable on 13 September 2025 at par value into 2% on 20 November 2023, 2% on 14 
January 2024, 3% on 14 April 2024, 3% on 14 July 2024, 2% on 14 January 2025, 2% on 14 April 
2025, 2% on 14 June 2025 and 84% on 14 July 2025 respectively.

On 1 March 2024, the Group obtained approvals from corporate bond holders for extension of due 
date for the March 2026 due RMB Bond. The repayment pattern of the principal changes from fully 
repayable on 11 March 2026 at par value into 1% on 12 March 2024, 1% on 12 August 2024, 1% on 
12 February 2025, 1% on 12 September 2025, 3% on 12 February 2026, 3% on 12 September 2026, 
and 90% on 12 March 2027 respectively.

On 19 July 2024, the Group obtained approvals from corporate bond holders for extension of due date 
for the July 2026 due RMB Bond. The repayment pattern of the principal changes from fully 
repayable on 22 July 2026 at par value into 0.5% on 22 October 2024, 0.5% on 22 January 2025, 1% 
on 22 June 2025, 1% on 22 January 2026, 1% on 22 June 2026, 2% on 22 January 2027, 2% on 22 
April 2027, and 92% on 22 July 2027 respectively.

25. 公司債券及中期票據（續）

附註：（續）

(b) 於二零二一年三月十日，旭輝中國發行人民幣
1,448,000,000元的公開發行公司債券（「首期二
零二六年三月到期人民幣債券」，於上交所上
市）。首期二零二六年三月到期人民幣債券以
年利率4.40厘計息及利息每年支付一次。首期
二零二六年三月到期人民幣債券將於二零二六
年三月十二日完全償付。

於起始日期後的第三年年末，旭輝中國（作為
發行人）有權調整利率，而首期二零二六年三
月到期人民幣債券的持有人可選擇於利率調整
後的五個交易日內按其本金額向旭輝中國售回
全部或部分債券。

於二零二一年七月二十二日，旭輝中國發行人
民幣3,000,000,000元的公開發行公司債券（「第
二期二零二六年七月到期人民幣債券」，於上
交所上市）。第二期二零二六年七月到期人民
幣債券以年利率4.20厘計息及利息每年支付一
次。第二期二零二六年七月到期人民幣債券將
於二零二六年七月二十二日完全償付。

於起始日期後的第三年年末，旭輝中國（作為
發行人）有權調整利率，而第二期二零二六年
七月到期人民幣債券的持有人可選擇於利率調
整後的五個交易日內按其本金額向旭輝中國售
回全部或部分債券。

於二零二一年九月十四日，旭輝中國發行人民
幣1,875,000,000元的公開發行公司債券（「第三
期二零二五年九月到期人民幣債券」，於上交
所上市）。第三期二零二五年九月到期人民幣
債券以年利率3.90厘計息及利息每年支付一次。
第三期二零二五年九月到期人民幣債券將於二
零二五年九月十四日完全償付。

於起始日期後的第二年年末，旭輝中國（作為
發行人）有權調整利率，而第三期二零二五年
九月到期人民幣債券的持有人可選擇於利率調
整後的五個交易日內按其本金額向旭輝中國售
回全部或部分債券。

於二零二三年十一月十四日，二零二五年九月
到期人民幣債券持有人投票通過延長到期日。
還款本金模式由二零二五年九月十三日按面值
悉數償還變更為於二零二三年十一月二十日、
二零二四年一月十四日、二零二四年四月十四
日、二零二四年七月十四日、二零二五年一月
十四日、二零二五年四月十四日、二零二五年
六月十四日及二零二五年七月十四日分別償還
2%、2%、3%、3%、2%、2%、2%及84%。

於二零二四年三月一日，二零二六年三月到期人
民幣債券持有人投票通過延長到期日。還款本金
模式由二零二六年三月十一日按面值悉數償還
變更為於二零二四年三月十二日、二零二四年八
月十二日、二零二五年二月十二日、二零二五年
九月十二日、二零二六年二月十二日、二零二六
年九月十二日以及二零二七年三月十二日分別
償還1%、1%、1%、1%、3%、3%及90%。

於二零二四年七月十九日，二零二六年七月到
期人民幣債券持有人投票通過延長到期日。還
款本金模式由二零二六年七月二十二日按面值
悉數償還變更為於二零二四年十月二十二日、
二零二五年一月二十二日、二零二五年六月
二十二日、二零二六年一月二十二日、二零
二六年六月二十二日、二零二七年一月二十二
日、二零二七年四月二十二日以及二零二七年
七月二十二日分別償還0.5%、0.5%、1%、1%、
1%、2%、2%及92%。
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25. CORPORATE BONDS AND MEDIUM-TERM NOTE 
(Continued)

Note: (Continued)

(c) On 11 March 2022, CIFI PRC issued MTN of RMB1,000,000,000 (“First Tranche March 2026 due 
RMB MTN”) which are listed on the China inter-bank bond market (中國銀行間債券市場 ). First 
Tranche March 2026 due RMB MTN carry interest at rate of 4.75% per annum and interest is 
payable annually. First Tranche March 2026 due RMB MTN will be fully repayable on 14 March 
2026 at par value.

At the end of the second year subsequent to the inception date, CIFI PRC as the issuer is entitled to 
adjust interest rate and the holders of First Tranche March 2026 due RMB MTN may at their options 
to sell back the notes to CIFI PRC in whole or in part at their principal amount within five days of 
trading upon the interest adjustment.

On 8 March 2024, the Group entered into an agreement with investors for the First Tranche March 
2026 due RMB MTN. The repayment pattern of the principal changes from fully repayable on 14 
March 2026 at par value into 1% on 14 March 2024, 1% on 14 August 2024, 0.5% on 14 November 
2024, 1% on 14 February 2025, 1% on 14 September 2025, 0.5% on 14 November 2025, 3% on 14 
February 2026, 3% on 14 September 2026, 1% on 14 December 2026 and 88% on 14 March 2027 
respectively.

(d) On 24 June 2022, CIFI PRC issued public corporate bonds of RMB500,000,000 (“June 2026 due 
RMB Bond”) which are listed on the SSE. June 2026 due RMB Bond carry interest at rate of 5.50% 
per annum and interest is payable annually. June 2026 due RMB Bond will be fully repayable on 27 
June 2026 at par value.

At the end of the second year subsequent to the inception date, CIFI PRC as the issuer is entitled to 
adjust interest rate and the holders of June 2026 due RMB Bond may at their options to sell back the 
bonds to CIFI PRC in whole or in part at their principal amount upon the interest adjustment.

On 19 June 2024, the Group obtained approvals from corporate bond holders for extension of due 
date for the June 2026 due RMB Bond. The repayment pattern of the principal changes from fully 
repayable on 27 June 2026 at par value into 1% on 27 June 2024, 1% on 27 November 2024, 1% on 
27 May 2025, 1% on 27 December 2025, 3% on 27 May 2026, 3% on 27 December 2026, and 90% 
on 27 June 2027 respectively.

(e) On 16 September 2022, CIFI PRC issued MTN of RMB1,200,000,000 (“Second Tranche September 
2025 due RMB MTN”) which are listed on the inter-bank bond market China inter-bank bond 
market (中國銀行間債券市場 ) Second Tranche September 2025 due RMB MTN carry interest at 
rate of 3.22% per annum and interest is payable annually. Second Tranche September 2025 due RMB 
MTN will be fully repayable on 22 September 2025 at par value.

25. 公司債券及中期票據（續）

附註：（續）

(c) 於二零二二年三月十一日，旭輝中國發行人民
幣1,000,000,000元的中期票據（「首期二零二六
年三月到期人民幣中期票據」，於中國銀行間
債券市場上市）。首期二零二六年三月到期人
民幣中期票據以年利率4.75厘計息及利息每年
支付一次。首期二零二六年三月到期人民幣中
期票據將於二零二六年三月十四日按面值完全
償還。

於起始日期後的第二年年末，旭輝中國（作為
發行人）有權調整利率，而首期二零二六年三
月到期人民幣中期票據的持有人可選擇於利率
調整後的五個交易日內按其本金額向旭輝中國
售回全部或部分票據。

於二零二四年三月八日，本集團就首期二零
二六年三月到期人民幣中期票據與投資者訂立
協議。還款本金模式由二零二六年三月十四日
按面值悉數償還變更為於二零二四年三月十四
日、二零二四年八月十四日、二零二四年十一
月十四日、二零二五年二月十四日、二零二五
年九月十四日、二零二五年十一月十四日、二
零二六年二月十四日、二零二六年九月十四日、
二零二六年十二月十四日及二零二七年三月
十四日分別償還 1%、1%、0.5%、1%、1%、
0.5%、3%、3%、1%及88%。

(d) 於二零二二年六月二十四日，旭輝中國發行人
民幣500,000,000元的公開發行公司債券（「二零
二六年六月到期人民幣債券」，於上交所上市）。
二零二六年六月到期人民幣債券以年利率5.50
厘計息及利息每年支付一次。二零二六年六月
到期人民幣債券將於二零二六年六月二十七日
按面值完全償還。

於起始日期後的第二年年末，旭輝中國（作為
發行人）有權調整利率，而二零二六年六月到
期人民幣債券的持有人可選擇於利率調整後按
其本金額向旭輝中國售回全部或部分債券。

於二零二四年六月十九日，二零二六年六月到
期人民幣債券持有人投票通過延長到期日。還
款本金模式由二零二六年六月二十七日按面值
悉數償還變更為於二零二四年六月二十七日、
二零二四年十一月二十七日、二零二五年五月
二十七日、二零二五年十二月二十七日、二零
二 六 年 五 月 二 十 七 日、二 零 二 六 年 十 二 月
二十七日，以及二零二七年六月二十七日分別
償還1%、1%、1%、1%、3%、3%及90%。

(e) 於二零二二年九月十六日，旭輝中國發行人民
幣 1,200,000,000 元的中期票據（「第二期二零
二五年九月到期人民幣中期票據」，於中國銀
行間債券市場上市）。第二期二零二五年九月
到期人民幣中期票據以年利率3.22厘計息及利
息每年支付一次。第二期二零二五年九月到期
人民幣中期票據將於二零二五年九月二十二日
按面值完全償還。
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25. CORPORATE BONDS AND MEDIUM-TERM NOTE 
(Continued)

The effective interest rate per annum of the corporate bonds are set out below:

First Tranche May 2025 due RMB Bond 4.06%

Second Tranche May 2025 due RMB Bond 4.59%

Third Tranche October 2025 due RMB Bond 4.26%

First Tranche March 2026 due RMB Bond 4.41%

Second Tranche July 2026 due RMB Bond 3.69%

Third Tranche September 2025 due RMB Bond 3.97%

First Tranche March 2026 due RMB MTN 4.71%

First Tranche June 2026 due RMB Bond 5.52%

Second Tranche September 2025 due MTN 3.34%

In the opinion of the directors of the Company, the fair values of the interest rate 

adjustment options and the early redemption options related to the corporate 

bonds and MTN in combination are insignificant at initial recognition and at the 

end of the reporting period.

25. 公司債券及中期票據（續）

公司債券的實際年利率載列如下：

首期二零二五年五月到期人民幣債券 4.06%

第二期二零二五年五月到期人民幣債券 4.59%

第三期二零二五年十月到期人民幣債券 4.26%

首期二零二六年三月到期人民幣債券 4.41%

第二期二零二六年七月到期人民幣債券 3.69%

第三期二零二五年九月到期人民幣債券 3.97%

首期二零二六年三月到期人民幣中期票據 4.71%

首期二零二六年六月到期人民幣債券 5.52%

第二期二零二五年九月到期人民幣中期票據 3.34%

本公司董事認為，於初步確認時及於報
告期末，有關利率調整選擇權以及公司
債券及中期票據的提早贖回權的公平值
並不重大。
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26. CONVERTIBLE BONDS

    
債務部分 衍生部分

Debt 

component

Derivative 

component

人民幣千元 人民幣千元

RMB’000 RMB’000

（未經審核） （未經審核）

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

二零二五年到期可換股債券債務及
衍生部分於期內的變動載列如下：

The movement of the debt and derivative  

components of the Convertible bonds due  

in 2025 during the period is set out below:

於損益中確認的公平值變動 Change in fair value recognised in profit or loss 1,401,331 267,247

利息開支（附註8） Interest expense (note 8) 121,182 –

應付利息 Interest payable (60,714) –

匯兌虧損 Exchange loss 42,898 7,443

於損益中確認的公平值變動 Change in fair value recognised in profit or loss – (274,690)
    

於二零二三年六月三十日（未經審核）As at 30 June 2023 (Unaudited) 1,504,697 –
    

於二零二三年十二月三十一日及 

於二零二四年一月一日（經審核）
As at 31 December 2023 and 1 January 2024 

(Audited) 1,571,304 –
    

利息開支（附註8） Interest expense (note 8) 133,164 –

應付利息 Interest payable (86,488) –

匯兌虧損 Exchange loss 11,010 –    
於二零二四年六月三十日（未經審核）As at 30 June 2024 (Unaudited) 1,628,990 –
    

In April 2022, the Company issued HK$1,957,000,000 and HK$588,000,000 

coupon guaranteed convertible bonds consolidated and form a single series under 

general mandate (the “Convertible bonds due in 2025”) which is listed on the 

Singapore Exchange Securities Trading Limited (“SGX-ST”). The Convertible 

bonds due in 2025 carry fixed interest of 6.95% per annum (interest payable 

semi-annually in arrears) and will be fully repayable on 8 April 2025 at par value. 

The Convertible bonds due in 2025 entitle the holders to convert them into 

ordinary shares of the Company at any time starting from 19 May 2022 to 10 

days before 8 April 2025, the maturity date, at a conversion price of HK$5.53 

per share. As a result of the declaration of the final dividend by the board of 

directors and bonus issue of shares, the conversion price of the convertible bonds 

was adjusted from HK$5.53 to HK$5.16 per share as a result of placing of shares 

with effective from 28 December 2022.

26. 可換股債券

於二零二二年四月，本公司根據一般授
權發行1,957,000,000港元及588,000,000

港元票息擔保可換股債券（合併並組成
單一系列）（「二零二五年到期可換股債
券」），於新加坡證券交易有限公司（「新
交所」）上市。二零二五年到期可換股債
券按固定年利率6.95%計息（每半年支
付一次利息），並將於二零二五年四月
八日按面值悉數償還。二零二五年到期
可換股債券的持有人有權於二零二二年
五月十九日至到期日二零二五年四月八
日前十日期間隨時按每股5.53港元的轉
換價將其轉換為本公司普通股。由於董
事會宣派末期股息及發行紅股，可換股
債券的轉換價因配售股份而由每股5.53

港元調整至 5.16 港元，自二零二二年
十二月二十八日起生效。
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26. CONVERTIBLE BONDS (Continued)

The conversion price is subject to adjustment upon the occurrence of certain 

prescribed events namely, consolidation, subdivision or reclassification of shares, 

capitalisation of profits or reserves, distributions, rights issues or options over 

shares, issuance or grant of options, rights or warrants to acquire shares at less 

than 95% of the market price, issuance of securities convertible or exchangeable 

for shares, modification of rights of conversion and certain other dilutive events 

including (i) other offers to the shareholders under the circumstances which the 

Company or any of its subsidiaries issues, sells or distributes any securities in 

connection with which an offer pursuant to which the shareholders generally are 

entitled to participate in arrangements whereby such securities may be acquired 

by them; and (ii) the change of control notice in respect of the occurrence of a 

change of control, as set out in the conditions.

The Convertible bonds due in 2025 is guaranteed by certain subsidiaries on a pari 

passu basis with the obligations of the Company under the existing indebtedness 

of the Company.

At any time prior to 8 April 2025, the Company may at its option, redeem in 

whole, but not in part, the Convertible bonds due in 2025, calculated at the 

principal amount together with any accrued and unpaid interest to (but 

excluding) the date fixed for redemption.

The Convertible bonds due in 2025 contain two components, debt component 

and derivative (including conversion option and early redemption options) 

component. The effective interest rate of the debt component is 17.17% per 

annum. The derivative component is measured at fair value and no changed 

during the period.

The fair value of the Convertible bonds due in 2025 with reference to the quoted 

market price available on the SGX-ST amounted to approximately 

RMB191,499,000 (2023: RMB166,851,000) as at 30 June 2024.

26. 可換股債券（續）

轉換價可在出現若干預定事件（即股份
合併、拆細或重新分類、溢利或儲備資
本化、分派、供股或股份期權、發行或
授出期權、以按低於市價95%的價格收
購股份的權利或認股權證、發行可轉換
或交換為股份的證券、修訂轉換權以及
若干其他攤薄事件，包括該等條件所載
(i)在與本公司或其任何附屬公司因發
行、出售或分配任何證券有關的情況下
向股東提呈其他要約，據此，股東一般
有權參與購入該等證券的安排；及 (ii)

有關出現控制權變更的控制權變更通知）
之下作出調整。

二零二五年到期可換股債券由若干附屬
公司以同等權益方式作擔保，連同本公
司於其現有債務下的責任。

在二零二五年四月八日前的任何時間，
本公司可選擇按本金額（連同直至既定
贖回日期（惟不包括該日）任何應計及未
付利息計算）全部（但不可部分）贖回二
零二五年到期可換股債券。

二零二五年到期可換股債券包含兩個部
分，債務部分及衍生工具（包括換股權
及提早贖回權）部分。債務部分的實際
年利率為17.17%。衍生工具部分按公平
值計量，於期內並無變動。

經參考新交所所報市價，於二零二四年
六月三十日，二零二五年到期可換股債
券的公平值達約人民幣191,499,000元（二
零二三年：人民幣166,851,000元）。
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27. SHARE CAPITAL

    

股份數目 股本

Number of 

Shares

Share 

capital

千股 千港元

’000 HK$’000

法定： Authorised:

於二零二三年一月一日及 

二零二三年六月三十日， 

二零二三年十二月三十一日及
二零二四年六月三十日

At 1 January 2023, 30 June 2023,  

31 December 2023 and 30 June 2024

— 每股面值0.10港元的普通股 — Ordinary shares of HK$0.10 each 20,000,000 2,000,000
    

已發行及繳足： Issued and fully paid:

於二零二三年一月一日 At 1 January 2023 10,413,078 1,041,308
    

於二零二三年六月三十日 

（未經審核）
At 30 June 2023 (Unaudited)

10,413,078 1,041,308

轉換可換股債券時發行 Issued upon conversion of convertible bonds 388 39
    

於二零二三年十二月三十一日 

（經審核）
At 31 December 2023 (Audited)

10,413,466 1,041,347
    

於二零二四年六月三十日 

（未經審核）
At 30 June 2024 (Unaudited)

10,413,466 1,041,347
    

於簡明綜合財務報表呈列為： Shown in the condensed consolidated financial 

statements as:

於二零二四年六月三十日 

（未經審核）
At 30 June 2024 (Unaudited) 等值人民幣千元

RMB’000 equivalent

855,610

    

於二零二三年十二月三十一日 

（經審核）
At 31 December 2023 (Audited) 等值人民幣千元

RMB’000 equivalent

855,610

    

27. 股本
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28. ACQUISITION OF SUBSIDIARIES
(a) Acquisitions of assets and liabilities through acquisitions of 

subsidiaries

For the six months ended 30 June 2024

      

註冊成立╱

成立地點

本集團於收購

事項前持有的

股本權益

本集團於收購

事項後持有的

股本權益 總代價

附屬公司名稱 Name of subsidiary

Place of 

incorporation/

establishment

Equity interest 

held by the 

Group before 

acquisition

Equity interest 

held by the 

Group after 

acquisition

Total 

consideration

人民幣千元

RMB’000

南京旭辰置業有限公司 Nanjing Xuchen Real Estate Co., Ltd. 中國

PRC

49% 100% 40,630

無錫北辰盛陽置業有限公司 Wuxi North Star Shengyang Real Estate  

Co., Ltd.

中國

PRC

30% 100% 37,999

      

78,629
      

The above transactions are accounted for as acquisition of assets and liabilities 

through acquisition of subsidiaries because these companies only hold investment 

properties, pieces of land for property development or properties without 

significant processes applied to the properties.

28. 收購附屬公司
(a) 透過收購附屬公司收購資產及負

債
截至二零二四年六月三十日止六個月

由於該等公司僅持有投資物業、多幅用
作房地產開發的地塊或物業，但並無執
行適用於該等物業的重大程序，故上述
交易作為透過收購附屬公司收購資產及
負債入賬。
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28. ACQUISITION OF SUBSIDIARIES (Continued)

(a) Acquisitions of assets and liabilities through acquisitions of 

subsidiaries (Continued)

For the six months ended 30 June 2023

      

註冊成立╱
成立地點

本集團於收購
事項前持有的

股本權益

本集團於收購
事項後持有的

股本權益 總代價

附屬公司名稱 Name of subsidiary

Place of 

incorporation/

establishment

Equity interest 

held by the 

Group before 

acquisition

Equity interest 

held by the 

Group after 

acquisition

Total 

consideration

人民幣千元
RMB’000

中山市遠旭卓房地產開發
 有限公司

Zhongshan Yuanxuzhuo Real Estate  

Development Co., Ltd.

中國
PRC

33% 100% 13,400

天津市捷一房地產有限公司 Tianjin Jieyi Real Estate Co., Ltd. 中國
PRC

40% 100% 18,000

      

31,400
      

The above transactions are accounted for as acquisition of assets and liabilities 

through acquisition of subsidiaries because these companies only hold investment 

properties, pieces of land for property development or properties without 

significant processes applied to the properties.

28. 收購附屬公司（續）

(a) 透過收購附屬公司收購資產及負
債（續）

截至二零二三年六月三十日止六個月

由於該等公司僅持有投資物業、多幅用
作房地產開發的地塊或物業，但並無執
行適用於該等物業的重大程序，故上述
交易作為透過收購附屬公司收購資產及
負債入賬。
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28. ACQUISITION OF SUBSIDIARIES (Continued)

(a) Acquisitions of assets and liabilities through acquisitions of 

subsidiaries (Continued)

Details of the assets acquired and liabilities assumed are as below:

    
截至六月三十日止六個月

Six months ended 30 June

二零二四年 二零二三年
2024 2023

人民幣千元 人民幣千元
RMB’000 RMB’000

物業、廠房及設備 Property, plant and equipment 47 15

持作出售物業 Properties held for sale 14,453 36,671

擬作出售的開發中物業 Properties under development for sale – 514,222

其他應收款項、按金及預付款項 Accounts and other receivables, deposits and 

prepayments 255,830 27,504

應收本集團款項 Amounts due from the Group – 6,000

可收回稅項 Tax recoverable – 77,599

銀行結餘及現金 Bank balances and cash 6,130 244,480

合約負債 Contract liabilities (2,582) (549,141)

應付賬款及其他應付款項以及 

應計開支
Accounts and other payables and  

accrued charges (154,327) (186,352)

應付稅項 Tax payable – (20,860)
    

119,551 150,138
    

28. 收購附屬公司（續）

(a) 透過收購附屬公司收購資產及負
債（續）

有關所收購資產及所承擔負債的詳情如
下：
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28. ACQUISITION OF SUBSIDIARIES (Continued)

(a) Acquisitions of assets and liabilities through acquisitions of 

subsidiaries (Continued)

    
截至六月三十日止六個月

Six months ended 30 June

二零二四年 二零二三年
2024 2023

人民幣千元 人民幣千元
RMB’000 RMB’000

已轉撥代價支付方式： Consideration transferred, satisfied by:

其他應付款項 Other payables – 31,400

現金 Cash 78,629 –

於合營企業的權益 Interests in joint ventures – 118,738

於聯營公司的權益 Interests in associates 40,922 –
    

119,551 150,138
    

現金（流出）流入淨額： Net cash (outflow) inflow:

已付現金代價 Cash consideration paid (78,629) –

所收購的銀行結餘及現金 Bank balances and cash acquired 6,130 244,480
    

(72,499) 244,480
    

28. 收購附屬公司（續）

(a) 透過收購附屬公司收購資產及負
債（續）
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28. ACQUISITION OF SUBSIDIARIES (Continued)

(b) Acquisition of businesses

For the six months ended 30 June 2023

      

註冊成立╱
成立地點

本集團於收購
事項前持有的

股本權益

本集團於收購
事項後持有的

股本權益 總代價

附屬公司名稱 Name of subsidiary

Place of

incorporation/

establishment

Equity interest 

held by the 

Group before 

acquisition

Equity interest 

held by the 

Group after 

acquisition

Total 

consideration

人民幣千元
RMB’000

北京航騰物業管理有限公司
 （「北京航騰」）

Beijing Hangteng Property Service Co., Ltd.  

(“Beijing Hangteng”)

中國
PRC

零
Nil

90% 58,124

      

58,124
      

The directors of the Company are of the view that the above transaction 

constitutes a business combination. The transaction has been accounted for using 

acquisition method accordingly. The principal activities of the acquired 

subsidiary is engaged in the property management services and it was acquired so 

as to continue the expansion of the Group’s property management business.

28. 收購附屬公司（續）

(b) 收購業務
截至二零二三年六月三十日止六個月

本公司董事認為上述交易構成業務合
併。有關交易已相應使用收購法入賬。
所收購附屬公司主要從事物業管理服
務，而收購該公司旨在繼續擴大本集團
的物業管理業務。
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28. ACQUISITION OF SUBSIDIARIES (Continued)

(b) Acquisition of businesses (Continued)

   
截至

六月三十日
止六個月

Six months ended

 30 June

二零二三年
2023

人民幣千元
RMB’000

所收購資產及所承擔負債的 

公平值：
Fair value of assets acquired and liabilities assumed:

物業、廠房及設備 Property, plant and equipment 845

無形資產 Intangible assets 7,180

應收賬款及其他應收款項、 

按金及預付款項
Accounts and other receivables, deposits and prepayments

24,060

銀行結餘及現金 Bank balances and cash 2,395

按公平值計入損益的金融資產 Financial assets at FVTPL 22,773

應付賬款及其他應付款項以及 

應計開支
Accounts and other payables and  

accrued charges (27,751)

應付稅項 Tax payable (349)

遞延稅項負債 Deferred tax liabilities (1,811)
   

27,342
   

收購產生的商譽： Goodwill arising on acquisition:

已轉撥代價支付方式： Consideration transferred, satisfied by:

現金 Cash 58,124

加：非控股權益分佔資產淨值 Add: Net assets shared by non-controlling  

interests 2,734

減：本集團所收購資產淨值 Less: Net assets acquired by the Group (27,342)
   

33,516
   

現金流出淨額： Net cash outflow:

已付現金代價 Cash consideration paid (58,124)

所收購的銀行結餘及現金 Bank balances and cash acquired 2,395
   

(55,729)
   

Notes:

(i) Included in the profit for the period is RMB2,050,000 attributable to the additional business 
generated by Beijing Hangteng. Revenue for the period includes RMB35,003,000 generated from 
Beijing Hangteng. Had the acquisition of Beijing Hangteng been completed on 1 January 2023, 
revenue and profit for the period of the Group would be approximately the same as the amounts 
presented on the face of the condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss and other 
comprehensive income.

28. 收購附屬公司（續）

(b) 收購業務（續）

附註：

(i) 計入期內利潤的人民幣2,050,000元歸屬於北京
航騰所產生的額外業務。期內收入包括北京航
騰產生的人民幣35,003,000元。倘收購北京航
騰於二零二三年一月一日完成，本集團於期內
的收入及利潤應會與簡明綜合損益及其他全面
收益表所呈列的金額大致相同。
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29. DISPOSAL OF SUBSIDIARIES
Disposal of interest in subsidiaries resulting in loss of control

For the six months ended 30 June 2024

      

註冊成立╱

成立地點

本集團於出售

事項前持有

的股本權益

本集團於出售

事項後持有

的股本權益 總代價

附屬公司名稱 Name of subsidiary

Place of 

incorporation/

establishment

Equity 

interest held 

by the 

Group before 

disposal

Equity 

interest held 

by the 

Group after 

disposal

Total 

consideration

人民幣千元

RMB’000

寧波旭輝卓瑞建設管理有限
 公司

Ningbo Xuhui Zhuorui Construction 

Management Co., Ltd.

中國

PRC

100% Nil –

漳州市旭輝卓尊工程項目
 管理有限公司

Zhangzhou Xuhui Zhuozun Engineering Project 

Management Co., Ltd.

中國

PRC

100% Nil –

長春和昌房地產開發有限
 公司

Changchun Hechang Real Estate Development 

Co., Ltd.

中國

PRC

70% 30% 10,400

長春市萬錦房地產開發有限
 公司

Changchun Wanjin Real Estate Development 

Co., Ltd.

中國

PRC

70% 30% –

界首市城投旭輝永升
 生活服務有限公司

Jieshou Chengtou Xuhui Yongsheng Life 

Service Company Limited

中國

PRC

51% Nil 1,950

      

12,350
      

For the six months ended 30 June 2023

      

註冊成立╱
成立地點

本集團於出售
事項前持有
的股本權益

本集團於出售
事項後持有
的股本權益 總代價

附屬公司名稱 Name of subsidiary

Place of 

incorporation/

establishment

Equity 

interest held 

by the 

Group before 

disposal

Equity 

interest held 

by the 

Group after 

disposal

Total 

consideration

人民幣千元
RMB’000

青島音樂之島文化產業開發
 有限公司

Qingdao Music Island Cultural Industry  

Development Co., Ltd.

中國
PRC

25.5% 零
Nil

39,027

      

39,027
      

29. 出售附屬公司
出售附屬公司權益導致失去控制權
截至二零二四年六月三十日止六個月

截至二零二三年六月三十日止六個月
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29. DISPOSAL OF SUBSIDIARIES (Continued)

Disposal of interest in subsidiaries resulting in loss of control (Continued)

The above transactions are accounted for as disposal of interest in subsidiaries 

resulting in loss of control. Details of the net assets disposed of in respect of the 

above transactions are summarised below:

    
截至六月三十日止六個月

Six months ended 30 June

二零二四年 二零二三年
2024 2023

人民幣千元 人民幣千元
RMB’000 RMB’000

就失去控制權的 

資產及負債分析：
Analysis of assets and liabilities over  

which control was lost:

物業、廠房及設備 Property, plant and equipment 20 1,436

於聯營公司的權益 Interests in associates – 450

持作出售物業 Properties held for sale – 580,542

擬作出售的開發中物業 Properties under development for sale 293,227 1,224,952

應收賬款及其他應收款項、 

按金及預付款項
Account and other receivables,  

deposits and prepayments 227,901 249,935

銀行結餘及現金 Bank balances and cash 3,005 178,224

遞延稅項資產 Deferred tax assets – 38,269

應付賬款及其他應付款項以及應
計開支

Accounts and other payable and  

accrued charges (413,582) (1,306,213)

合約負債 Contract liabilities (9,272) (367,512)

應付稅項 Tax payable (395) (151,093)

銀行及其他借款 Bank and other borrowings – (409,500)    
出售的資產淨值 Net assets disposed of 100,904 39,490
    

29. 出售附屬公司（續）

出售附屬公司權益導致失去控制權（續）

上述交易按出售附屬公司權益導致失去
控制權入賬。有關就上述交易出售的資
產淨值詳情概述如下：



110 CIFI HOLDINGS (GROUP) CO. LTD. | INTERIM REPORT 2024

簡明綜合財務報表附註 – 續
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements – Continued

29. DISPOSAL OF SUBSIDIARIES (Continued)

Disposal of interest in subsidiaries resulting in loss of control (Continued)

    
截至六月三十日止六個月

Six months ended 30 June

二零二四年 二零二三年
2024 2023

人民幣千元 人民幣千元
RMB’000 RMB’000

出售附屬公司的（虧損）收益： (Loss) gain on disposal of subsidiaries:

現金代價 Cash consideration 12,350 –

其他應收款項（附註） Other receivables (note) – 39,027

本集團分佔按公平值計量於 

合營企業的股本權益
The Group’s share of equity interests in  

joint ventures at fair value 6,846 –

非控股權益 Non-controlling interests 2,254 29,420

出售的資產淨值 Net assets disposed of (100,904) (39,490)    
(79,454) 28,957

    
現金流入（流出）淨額： Net cash inflow (outflow):

現金代價 Cash consideration 12,350 –

出售的銀行結餘及現金 Bank balances and cash disposed of (3,005) (178,224)    
9,345 (178,224)

    

Note: The receivable of RMB39,027,000 was offset by the Group’s amounts to certain disposal transaction 
counterparties

29. 出售附屬公司（續）

出售附屬公司權益導致失去控制權（續）

附註： 應收款項人民幣39,027,000元由本集團應付若
干出售交易對手方款項所抵銷。



111旭輝控股（集團）有限公司  |  二零二四年中期報告

30. PLEDGE OF ASSETS
The following assets were pledged to secure certain banking and other facilities 

granted to the Group at the end of the reporting period:

    

於二零二四年

六月三十日

於二零二三年
十二月三十一日

At 30 June

2024

At 31 December

2023

人民幣千元 人民幣千元
RMB’000 RMB’000

（未經審核） （經審核）
(Unaudited) (Audited)

投資物業 Investment properties 42,059,580 43,463,830

擬作出售的開發中物業 Properties under development for sale 59,625,894 70,869,752

持作出售物業 Properties held for sale 13,246,842 11,815,876

質押性銀行存款 Pledged bank deposits 1,341,872 1,004,098

物業、廠房及設備 Property, plant and equipment 21,597 19,019

按公平值計入損益 Fair value through profit or loss 245,080 262,448

按公平值計入其他全面收入的
 股本投資

Equity investments at FVTOCI

25,377 29,833
    

116,566,242 127,464,856
    

The Group’s equity interests in certain subsidiaries, which hold certain pledged 

properties under development for sale included above, have been pledged to 

secure certain banking facilities granted to the Group.

30. 抵押資產
下列資產於報告期末予以抵押以擔保本
集團獲授若干銀行及其他融資：

本集團於持有上述若干已抵押擬作出售
的開發中物業的若干附屬公司的股本權
益已予以抵押，以擔保本集團獲授若干
銀行融資。
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31. COMMITMENTS
At the end of the reporting period, the Group had the following commitments:

    

於二零二四年

六月三十日

於二零二三年
十二月三十一日

At 30 June

2024

At 31 December

2023

人民幣千元 人民幣千元
RMB’000 RMB’000

（未經審核） （經審核）
(Unaudited) (Audited)

已訂約但未於簡明綜合財務報表內 

撥備的有關收購土地使用權 

的開支

Expenditure in respect of acquisition of  

land use rights contracted for but not 

provided for in the condensed consolidated 

financial statements (180,338) (273,240)
    

The Group’s share of commitments made jointly with other investors relating to 

its joint ventures are as follows:

32. FINANCIAL GUARANTEES
(i) The Group provided guarantees amounting to approximately 

RMB17,236,185,000 (31 December 2023: RMB19,824,117,000) as at 30 

June 2024 in respect of mortgage bank loans granted to purchasers of the 

Group’s developed properties.

(ii) The Company provided guarantees on several basis covering its respective 

equity shares of outstanding obligations under the offshore and onshore 

bank loan incurred by the joint venture and associate companies developing 

their projects. As at 30 June 2024, the Group’s aggregate shares of such 

guarantees provided in respective of loans borrowed by these joint ventures 

amounted to approximately RMB7,337,025,000 (31 December 2023: 

RMB7,820,221,000) and associates amounted to approximately 

RMB2,275,408,000 (31 December 2023: RMB2,022,950,000).

31. 承擔
於報告期末，本集團有下列承擔：

本集團分佔與其他投資者就其合營企業
共同作出的承擔如下：

32. 財務擔保
(i) 本集團於二零二四年六月三十日

就授予本集團已開發物業買家的
按 揭 銀 行 貸 款 提 供 約 人 民 幣
17,236,185,000元（二零二三年十二
月三十一日：人民幣19,824,117,000

元）的擔保。

(ii) 本公司對開發其項目的合營企業
及聯營公司所產生的境外及境內
銀行貸款項下尚未履行的責任按
本公司各自應佔權益股份個別提
供擔保。於二零二四年六月三十
日，本集團就該等合營企業及聯
營公司所借貸款提供的擔保分別
合共應佔約人民幣7,337,025,000元

（二零二三年十二月三十一日：人
民幣7,820,221,000元）及約人民幣
2,275,408,000元（二零二三年十二
月三十一日：人民幣2,022,950,000

元）。
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32. FINANCIAL GUARANTEES (Continued)

The directors of the Company consider that the loss rate of these guarantees are 

low.

In the opinion of the directors of the Company, the fair values of these financial 

guarantee contracts of the Group are insignificant at initial recognition and at 30 

June 2024 and 31 December 2023, accordingly, no value has been recognised at 

the inception of the guarantee contracts and on the condensed consolidated 

statement of financial position as at 30 June 2024 and 31 December 2023.

33. SHARE-BASED PAYMENT TRANSACTION
(a) Share award scheme

On 18 December 2017, the board of directors adopted a share award scheme (the 

“2017 Share Award Scheme”), pursuant to which the shares to be awarded will be 

purchased by Prosperity Fountain (PTC) Limited as trustee (the “Trustee”) of the 

trust declared in the trust deed dated 18 December 2017 entered into by the 

Trustee (as restated, supplemented and amended from time to time) (the “Trust 

Deed”) from the open market or subscribed from the Company as new shares out 

of cash contributed by the Group and held on trust for the eligible persons 

selected by the board of directors for participation in the 2017 Share Award 

Scheme until such shares are vested with the relevant participants in accordance 

with the provisions of the 2017 Share Award Scheme. The purpose of the 2017 

Share Award Scheme is to recognise the contributions by certain (i) key 

management personnel including the board of directors and senior management 

of the Group; and (ii) employee of any member of the Group to provide them 

with incentives in order to retain them for the continual operation and 

development of the Group. The 2017 Share Award Scheme shall be subject to 

administration of the board of directors and the Trustee in accordance with the 

rules of the 2017 Share Award Scheme and the Trust Deed.

32. 財務擔保（續）

本公司董事認為，該等擔保的虧損率甚
低。

本公司董事認為，本集團該等財務擔保
合約的公平值於初步確認時以及於二零
二四年六月三十日及二零二三年十二月
三十一日並不重大，故概無於訂立擔保
合約時以及於二零二四年六月三十日及
二零二三年十二月三十一日的簡明綜合
財務狀況表內確認價值。

33. 以股份支付的交易
(a) 股份獎勵計劃
於二零一七年十二月十八日，董事會採
納股份獎勵計劃（「二零一七年股份獎勵
計劃」），據此，Prosperity Fountain (PTC)

Limited（作為受託人（「受託人」）），即於
受託人所訂立日期為二零一七年十二月
十八日的信託契據（經不時重列、補充
及修訂）（「信託契據」）中宣佈為信託的
受託人，將以本集團付出的現金於公開
市場購買或向本公司認購新股份以作為
獎勵股份，並代由董事會所挑選參與二
零一七年股份獎勵計劃的合資格人士以
信託形式持有，直至有關股份根據二零
一七年股份獎勵計劃的條文歸屬於相關
參與者為止。二零一七年股份獎勵計劃
旨在肯定若干 (i)主要管理人員，包括本
集團董事會及高級管理層；及 (ii)本集
團任何成員公司的僱員的貢獻，並向彼
等提供獎勵，以留聘彼等為本集團的持
續營運及發展提供服務。二零一七年股
份獎勵計劃將由董事會及受託人根據二
零一七年股份獎勵計劃及信託契據的規
則進行管理。
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33. SHARE-BASED PAYMENT TRANSACTION (Continued)

(a) Share award scheme (Continued)

Subject to any early termination as may be determined by the board of directors, 

the 2017 Share Award Scheme shall be valid and effective for a term of 10 years 

commencing on 18 December 2017.

The board of directors shall not make any further award of 2017 awarded shares 

which will result in the total number of shares exceeding 5% of the number of 

issued shares from time to time. The maximum number of shares which may be 

awarded to a participant under the 2017 Share Award Scheme in any 12-month 

period shall not exceed 1% of the number of the shares in issue.

The summary of the principal terms and conditions of the 2017 Share Award 

Scheme were set out in the Company’s announcements dated 18 December 2017 

and 29 December 2017.

No shares were acquired by the Company during the period ended 30 June 2024. 

A total of approximately 19,000 ordinary shares of the Company were held by the 

trustee of the 2017 Share Award Scheme at 30 June 2024 (2023: approximately 

19,000 ordinary shares). The trustee shall transfer the relevant shares to those 

eligible person on vesting date.

(b) Share option scheme

The Company’s share option scheme adopted pursuant to a resolution passed on 

27 April 2016 (the “2016 Share Option Scheme”) for the primary purpose of 

providing incentives to directors and eligible employees, and will expire on 26 

April 2026.

33. 以股份支付的交易（續）

(a) 股份獎勵計劃（續）

除非董事會可能決定提早終止，否則二
零一七年股份獎勵計劃自二零一七年
十二月十八日起計十年期內有效及生效。

董事會不得進一步獎勵任何二零一七年
獎勵股份，以致股份總數將超過不時已
發行股份數目的5%。於任何12個月期
間內根據二零一七年股份獎勵計劃可向
參與者授出的股份最高數目不得超過已
發行股份數目的1%。

二零一七年股份獎勵計劃的主要條款及
條件概要載於本公司日期為二零一七年
十 二 月 十 八 日 及 二 零 一 七 年 十 二 月
二十九日的公告內。

截至二零二四年六月三十日，本公司並
無收購任何股份。於二零二四年六月
三十日，二零一七年股份獎勵計劃受託
人 共 持 有 約 19,000 股 本 公 司 普 通 股

（二 零 二 三 年：約 19,000 股 普 通 股）。
受託人須於歸屬日期將相關股份轉讓予
該等合資格人士。

(b) 購股權計劃
本公司已根據於二零一六年四月二十七
日通過的決議案採納購股權計劃（「二零
一六年購股權計劃」），其主要目的為向
董事及合資格僱員提供獎勵，而該計劃
將於二零二六年四月二十六日屆滿。
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33. SHARE-BASED PAYMENT TRANSACTION (Continued)

(b) Share option scheme (Continued)

The table below discloses movements of the Company’s share options held by the 

Group’s employees under the 2016 Share Option Scheme:

   

購股權計劃

項下的

購股權數目

Number of

share options

under share

option scheme

於二零二四年一月一日尚未行使（經審核） Outstanding as at 1 January 2024 (audited) 300,000,000

於期內授出 Granted during the period –

於期內行使 Exercised during the period –

於期內過期 Lapsed during the period –
   

於二零二四年六月三十日尚未行使（未經審核） Outstanding as at 30 June 2024 (unaudited) 300,000,000
   

300,000,000 share options were granted on 26 July 2022. The estimated fair 

values of the share options granted on that date are RMB107,615,000. Fair value 

of these share options were calculated using the binomial model. The inputs into 

the model were as follows:

   

於二零二二年
七月二十六日
授出的購股權

Share options

granted on

26 July

2022

授出日期的股價 Grant date share price HK$2.51港元
行使價 Exercise price HK$2.51港元
購股權年期 Life of share option 3.75年3.75 years

預期波幅 Expected volatility 60.49%

股息收益率 Dividend yield 7.15%

無風險利率 Risk-free interest rate 2.44%
   

33. 以股份支付的交易（續）

(b) 購股權計劃（續）

下表披露本集團僱員根據二零一六年購
股權計劃所持本公司購股權的變動：

300,000,000份購股權已於二零二二年七
月二十六日授出。於該日授出的購股權
的估計公平值為人民幣107,615,000元。
該等購股權的公平值乃使用二項式模式
計算。模式的輸入數據如下：
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33. SHARE-BASED PAYMENT TRANSACTION (Continued)

(b) Share option scheme (Continued)

Expected volatility was determined by using the historical volatility of the daily 

return of the Company. The expected life of share option used in the model has 

been adjusted, based on the management’s best estimate, for the effects of non-

transferability, exercise restrictions and behavioural considerations.

The Group recognised the total expense of RMB13,678,000 during the six 

months ended 30 June 2024 (2023: RMB22,728,000) in relation to share options 

granted by the Company under the 2016 Share Option Scheme.

34. RELATED PARTY DISCLOSURES
Other than as disclosed elsewhere in these condensed consolidated financial 

statements, the Group has following transactions and balances with related 

parties:

(a) Transactions with related parties

    

截至六月三十日止六個月

Six months ended 30 June
二零二四年 二零二三年

2024 2023
人民幣千元 人民幣千元

RMB’000 RMB’000
關聯方 交易性質 （未經審核） （未經審核）
Related party Nature of transaction (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

林中先生、林偉先生及林峰先生 
控制的關聯公司

租金收入
Rental income 900 1,143

Related companies controlled by  
Mr. Lin Zhong, Mr. Lin Wei and  
Mr. Lin Feng

設計及裝修服務收入
Design and renovation services income – 546

    

聯營公司及合營企業 公寓租賃及裝修服務收入
Associates and Joint ventures Apartment leasing and renovation services 

income 6,833 10,594
物業管理及其他服務收入
Property management and other services income 134,266 102,382
項目管理費用收入
Project management fee income 48,500 122,453

      

主要管理人員 短期僱員福利
Key management personnel Short-term employee benefits 9,264 9,456

其他長期福利
Other long-term benefits 419 321

    

33. 以股份支付的交易（續）
(b) 購股權計劃（續）
預期波幅乃根據本公司日報表的歷史波
幅釐定。在管理層慎重估算下，模式中
所用的購股權預期年期已因應不可轉讓
性、行使限制及行為考慮因素的影響而
作出調整。

本集團於截至二零二四年六月三十日止
六個月就本公司根據二零一六年購股權
計劃授出的購股權確認開支總額人民幣
13,678,000元（二零二三年：人民幣
22,728,000元）。

34. 關聯方披露
除於該等簡明綜合財務報表其他部分所
披露者外，本集團與關聯方的交易及結
餘如下：

(a) 與關聯方交易
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34. RELATED PARTY DISCLOSURES (Continued)

Other than as disclosed elsewhere in these condensed consolidated financial 

statements, the Group has following transactions and balances with related 

parties: (Continued)

(b) Amounts due from (to) joint ventures and associates

    

於二零二四年

六月三十日

於二零二三年
十二月三十一日

At 30 June

2024

At 31 December

2023

人民幣千元 人民幣千元
RMB’000 RMB’000

（未經審核） （經審核）
(Unaudited) (Audited)

應收合營企業款項 Amounts due from joint ventures 15,527,884 15,853,021

應收聯營公司款項 Amounts due from associates 6,328,120 6,912,824
      

21,856,004 22,765,845
    

應付合營企業款項 Amounts due to joint ventures 13,535,604 13,689,673

應付聯營公司款項 Amounts due to associates 9,494,402 10,852,160
    

23,030,006 24,541,833
    

(c) Amounts due from (to) related companies controlled by Mr. Lin 

Zhong, Mr. Lin Wei and Mr. Lin Feng

    

於二零二四年

六月三十日

於二零二三年
十二月三十一日

At 30 June

2024

At 31 December

2023

人民幣千元 人民幣千元
RMB’000 RMB’000

（未經審核） （經審核）
(Unaudited) (Audited)

其他應收款項 Other receivables 13,606 9,736
    

其他應付款項（附註） Other payables (note) 606,724 603,505
    

Note: The amounts are non-trade related, unsecured, interest-free and are repayable on demand.

34. 關聯方披露（續）

除於該等簡明綜合財務報表其他部分所
披露者外，本集團與關聯方的交易及結
餘如下：（續）

(b) 應收（付）合營企業及聯營公司款
項

(c) 收（付）林中先生、林偉先生及林
峰先生控制的關聯公司款項

附註： 該等款項為非貿易相關、無抵押、免息及須按
要求償還。
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35. FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS OF FINANCIAL 
INSTRUMENTS

Fair value of the Group’s financial assets and liabilities that are measured 

at fair value on a recurring basis

Some of the Group’s financial assets and liabilities are measured at fair value at 

the end of each reporting period. The following table gives information about 

how the fair values of these financial assets and liabilities are determined (in 

particular, the valuation technique(s) and inputs used), as well as the level of the 

fair value hierarchy into which the fair value measurements are categorised (levels 

1 to 3) based on the degree to which the inputs to the fair value measurements is 

observable.

• Level 1 fair value measurements are based on quoted prices (unadjusted) in 

active markets for identical assets or liabilities;

• Level 2 fair value measurements are those derived from inputs other than 

quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or 

liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from 

prices); and

• Level 3 fair value measurements are those derived from valuation 

techniques that include inputs for the asset or liability that are not based 

on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

35. 金融工具的公平值計量

按經常性基準以公平值計量的本集團金
融資產及負債的公平值
本集團的部分金融資產及負債按於各報
告期末的公平值計量。下表提供有關如
何釐定該等金融資產及負債公平值的資
料（特別是所用的估值方法及輸入數
據），以及根據公平值計量輸入數據的
可觀察程度而將公平值計量分類到所屬
公平值架構級別（第一級至第三級）。

• 第一級公平值計量乃根據相同資
產或負債於活躍市場中所報價格

（未經調整）得出；

• 第二級公平值計量乃除第一級計
入的報價外，根據資產或負債可
直接（即價格）或間接（即自價格衍
生）觀察的輸入數據得出；及

• 第三級公平值計量乃指由包含並
非依據可觀察的市場數據的資產
或負債的輸入數據（不可觀察輸入
數據）的估值方法得出的公平值計
量。
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35. 金融工具的公平值計量（續）

按經常性基準以公平值計量的本集團金
融資產及負債的公平值（續）

35. FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS OF FINANCIAL 
INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

Fair value of the Group’s financial assets and liabilities that are measured 

at fair value on a recurring basis (Continued)

      

於以下日期的公平值

Fair value as at

二零二四年

六月三十日

二零二三年
十二月

三十一日
公平值

等級
估值技術及
主要輸入數據

金融資產╱負債 Financial assets/liabilities

30 June
2024

31 December

2023

Fair value 

hierarchy

Valuation techniques 

and key inputs

人民幣千元 人民幣千元
RMB’000 RMB’000

（未經審核） （經審核）
(Unaudited) (Audited)

分類為按公平值計入損益的金融資產 

的無報價股本權益
Unquoted equity interests classified as  

financial assets at FVTPL

資產

Assets
資產

Assets

第三級
Level 3

資產分析法 — 基金資產淨值
Asset approach — Fund net assets value

 －非上市私人基金 — unlisted private funds 674,292 739,354
      

分類為按公平值計入損益的金融資產 

的股本工具
Equity instruments classified as  

financial assets at FVTPL

資產

Assets
資產

Assets

第一級
Level 1

活躍市場所報買入價
Quoted bid prices in an active market

 －在香港上市 — listed in HK 4,665 4,264
      

按公平值計入其他全面收入的 

股本工具
Equity instruments at FVTOCI 資產

Assets
資產

Assets

第三級
Level 3

資產分析法 — 資產淨值
Asset approach — Net asset value

 －非上市股本投資 — unlisted equity investment 25,377 29,833
      

分類為按公平值計入損益的金融資產 

的物業項目投資
Investments in property projects classified as  

financial assets at FVTPL

資產

Assets
55,467

資產
Assets

53,671

第三級
Level 3

貼現現金流量
— 未來現金流量根據預期回報及合約投資

成本進行估計，並以反映各物業項目的
內部回報率的利率貼現

Discounted cash flow

— Future cash flows are estimated based on 

expected return, and the contracted investment 

costs, discounted at a rate that reflects the 

internal rate of return of varies property projects
      

可換股債券的衍生工具部分 Derivative component of convertible bonds 負債

Liabilities
–

負債
Liabilities

–

第三級
Level 3

—  公平值根據到期時間、股份價格、換股
價、無風險利率、貼現率、預期波幅及
預期股息進行估計

— Fair value is estimated based on time-to-

maturity, stock price, conversion price, risk-free 

rate, discount rate, expected volatility and 

expected dividend
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35. 金融工具的公平值計量（續）

按經常性基準以公平值計量的本集團金
融資產及負債的公平值（續）

除分別於附註24、25及26所披露具有
公平值的優先票據、公司債券、中期票
據及可換股債券外，本集團管理層認
為，簡明綜合財務報表中以攤銷成本入
賬的其他金融資產及金融負債的賬面值
與其於報告期末的公平值相若。

本集團以攤銷成本入賬的其他金融資產
及金融負債的公平值根據按照貼現現金
流量分析建立的公認定價模式釐定。

35. FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS OF FINANCIAL 
INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

Fair value of the Group’s financial assets and liabilities that are measured 

at fair value on a recurring basis (Continued)

Except for the senior notes, corporate bonds, medium-term notes and convertible 

bonds with fair value as disclosed in notes 24, 25 and 26, respectively, the 

management of the Group considered that the carrying amounts of the other 

financial assets and financial liabilities recorded at amortised cost in the 

condensed consolidated financial statements approximate their fair values at the 

end of the reporting period.

The fair value of the other financial assets and financial liabilities of the Group 

recorded at amortised cost is determined in accordance with generally accepted 

pricing models based on discounted cash flow analysis.
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